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1. PREFACE

Hon Speaker,

.On behalf of the Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal
Affairs, and pursuant to provisions of Standing Orderx 199(6), it is my
pleasant privilege and honour to present to this House the report of
the Committee on the Petition for removal from Office of IMr.
Mumo Matemu, Chairperson, Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission (EACC) and Ms. Irene Keino, the Commission’s vice
chairperson.

1.1. Mandate of the Committee

The Committee derives its mandate from Standing Order No. 216(5)
which provides as follows:-

a) 7To investigate, inquire into, and report on all matters
relating to the mandate, management, activities,
administration, operations and estimates of the assigned
ministries and departments;

b) To study the programme and policy objectives of
ministries and departments and the effectiveness of their
implementation;

c) To study and review all legislation referred to it;

d) To study, assess and analyze the relative success of the
ministries and departments measured by the results
obtained as compared with their stated objectives;

e) To investigate and enquire into all matters relating to the
assigned mministries and departments as may be deemed
necessary, and as may be referred to it by the House or a
minister; and

) To make reports and recommendations to the House as
often as possible, including recommendations of proposed
legislation.

The Second Schedule of the Standing Orders on Departmental
Committees further states the subjects which the Committee is
supposed to deal with while discharging its mandate. The subjects
are as follows:-

(a) Constitutional affairs;

(b) The administration of law and Justice, including the Judiciary,
public prosecutions, elections, ethics, integrity and anti-
corruption; and
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(c) Human rights.

1.2. Committee Membership

The Committee was constituted on Thursday, 16th May, 2013 and
comprises the following:-

Hon. Samuel Chepkong’a, M.P. — Chairperson
Hon. Priscilla Nyokabi, M.P. - Vice Chairperson
Hon. Njoroge Baiya, M.P.
Hon. Muriithi Waiganjo, M.P.
Hon. Ndirangu Waihenya, M.P.
Hon. Florence Kajuju, M.P.
Hon. Kang’ata Irungu, M.P.
Hon. Benson Mutura, M.P.
Hon. John Njoroge Chege, M .P.
. Hon. William Cheptumo, M.P.
. Hon. Mohamed Abdi Haji, M.P.
. Hon. Kangongo Bowen, M.P.
Hon. Sammy Koech, M.P.
. Hon. Moses Cheboi, M.P.
. Hon. Paul Bii, M.P.
. Hon. Charles Gimose,M.P.
. Hon. Johanna Ng’eno, MP.
Hon. Boniface Otsiula, M.P.
. Hon. David Ouma, M.P.
Hon. Neto Agostinho, M.P.
. Hon. Kaluma Peter, M.P.
. Hon. Fatuma Ibrahim Ali, M.P.
Hon. Ben Momanyi Orari, M.P.
. Hon. T. J. Kajwang’, M.P.
. Hon. (Bishop) Mutua Mutemi, M.P
. Hon. Olago Aluoch, M.P.
. Hon. (Dr.) Christine Oduor Ombaka, M.P.
. Hon. Munuve G. Mati, M.P.
. Hon. Mwamkale William Kamoti, M.P.
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Petition for the removal from office of Mr. VMiumo IVMilatemu
as _the Chairperson, Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission (EACC) and Ms. Irene Keino as_ the
Commission’s vice chairperson

d
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By a petition dated 12" March, 2015, Mr. Geoffrey Oriaro, an
Advocate of the High Court of Kenya petitioned the National
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Assembly for the removal from office of Mr. Mumo Matemu and Ms.
Irene Keino as the chairperson and member respectively of the
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC). The Petition was
premised on Article 251 of the Constitution of Kenya and Standing
Order 230.

The petition was conveyed to the House by the Speaker on 19™
March, 2015 where he directed the Committee to investigate the
matter and submit a report to the House within fourteen (14) days
in line with the Standing Orders.

1.4. Public participation in the vetting process

Article 118(1) of the constitution of Kenya provides as follows:-

“’Parliament shall:-

(a) Conduct its business in an open manner, and its
sittings and those of its Committees shall be in public

(b) Parliament shall facilitate public participation and
involvement in the legislative and other business of
Parliament and its Committees”

In line with Article 118 (1) of the constitution, the Committee
through notices in the local daily newspapers (the Daily Nation and
Standard) invited the public to submit memorandum on the
petition for the purposes of its hearing and decision making.

The following members of the public submitted memoranda all
opposing the removal of Mr. Matemu and Ms. Keino from Office:-

(a) Mr. Samuel Mwangi;
(b) Mr. Peterlis Charles Mboya; and
(©) Mr. Nicholas Magotswi Simani

The Committee considered all the memoranda before arriving at
findings and recommendations.

1.5 Sittings of the Committee

The Committee held five (8) sittings in the course of the vetting
process. The first sitting was held on 2" April, 2015 while the last
sitting where the Committee adopted this report was held on 213
April, 20185.



While conducting the hearing, the Committee was guided by the
Constitution of the Republic of Kenya, the National Assembly
Standing Orders, the Public Appointments (Parliamentary
Approval) Act, Chapter 136, the Judicial Service Act No. 1 of 2011
and common conventions, practices and usages.

1.6. Acknowledgement

The Chairperson wishes to thank and commend Committee
Members for their devotion and commitment to duty which made
the interrogation of the Petition and production of this report a
success. The Committee on the other hand wishes to thank the
Office of the Speaker and Clerk of the National Assembly which
provided overall guidance and technical support without which its
work would have been in vain.

Hon. Speaker Sir,

On behalf of the Committee, I now wish to table this report in the
House.

,”\P‘{,/_;T\;j
‘ w’fifp\ ey s] P
g LY - £ Kmpunt ] _."
SIGNED..... L.t enioberseastavaveneavenss

Hon. Priscilla N%;Akabi, mP
(Vice Chairperson)
Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs
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2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

"Pursuant to Article 251 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 and
Standing Order, 230, Mr. Geoffrey Oriaro, and Advocate of the High
Court of Kenya petitioned the House for the removal of Mr. Mumo
Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino as chairperson and vice chairperson
of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC). He based
his petition on the following grounds:-

@ Serious violation of the constitution of Kenya;

) Serious violation of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission Act, the Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act and the Penal Code;

() Gross misconduct in the performance of their functions;
and
(d) Incompetence.

Having considered provision of Articles 73, 75, 76, 125, 161, 171,
172, 173, 245 and 251 of the Constitution of Kenya; and having
considered the provisions of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission Act, and Standing Order 230, the Committee reports to
the House that the Petition discloses grounds for the removal from
office of the following members of the Commission: Mr. Mumo
Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino and recommends to the House as
follows:-

(¢)) That the House resolves that the Petition herein together with
the materials in its support be sent to His Excellency the
President pursuant to Article 251 of the constitution;

(i1) That the House resolves that His Excellency the President
appoints a tribunal to deal with the matter in accordance with
Article 251(5) of the Constitution.

(iii) That considering the matters to which the Petition herein
relates, the House resolves that His Excellency the President
suspends the Commissioners herein pending the
determination of the tribunal.

The Committee apportions blame to both the Commissioners and
the Secretariat for the poor performance by the Commission. Its
hands over the removal of the secretariat from office are however
tied since the Petition before it is for the removal of two
Commissioners only.



The report was adopted by a majority eighteen (18) Members with
Hon. Tom J. Kajwang’ dissenting.



3. BACKGROUND

" Mr. Geoffrey Oriaro’s petition is based on Article 251 of the
Constitution of Kenya and Standing order 230 which outlines the
removal process. Article 251 of the Constitution provides for the
removal from office of Members of Commissions and holders of
Independent Offices as follows:-

(1) Amember of a commission (other than an ex officio member),
or the holder of an independent office, may be removed from
office only for:-

@) serious violation of this Constitution or any
other law, including a contravention of Chapter
Six;

(b) gross misconduct, whether in the performance
of the member’s or office holder’s functions or
otherwise;

(c) physical or mental incapacity to perform the
functions of office;

(d) incompetence; or

(e) bankruptcy.

(2) A person desiring the removal of a member of a commission
or of a holder of an independent office on any ground specified in
clause (1) may present a petition to the National Assembly setting
out the alleged facts constituting that ground.

(3) The National Assembly shall consider the petition and, if it is
satisfied that it discloses a ground under clause (1), shall send the

petition to the President.

(4) On receiving a petition under clause (3), the President:-

(a) may suspend the member or office holder
pending the outcome of the complaint; and

(b) shall appoint a tribunal in accordance with clause
5).

(5) The tribunal shall consist of:-

) a person who holds or has held office as a judge of
a superior court, who shall be the chairperson;
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(b) at least two persons who are qualified to be
appointed as High Court judges; and

(c) one other member who is qualified to assess the
facts in respect of the particular ground for
removal.

(6) The tribunal shall investigate the matter expeditiously, report
on the facts and make a binding recommendation to the
President, who shall act in accordance with the recommendation

within thirty days.

(7) A person suspended under this Article is entitled fo continue to
receive one-half of the rernuneration and benefits of the office

while suspended.

The role of the Committee is therefore to interrogate the Petition
and report on whether it discloses one or more grounds set out

under Article 251 (1).

While interrogating the Petition, the Committee was also guided by
Article 10 and 95 (8) of the Constitution of Kenya which provide as

follows:-

Article 10. (1) - The National values and principles of governance
in this Article bind all State organs, State officers, public officers
and all persons whenever any of them:-

(a) applies or interprets this Constitution;
(b) enacts, applies or interprets and law; or
(c) makes or implements public policy decisions

(2) The national values and principles of governance include:-

(a) patriotism, national unity, sharing and devolution of
power, the rule of law, democracy and participation of
the people;

(b) human dignity, equity, social justice, inclusiveness,
equality, human rights, non discrimination and
protection of the marginalized;

(c) good governance, integrity, transparency, and
accountability; and

(d) sustainable development

Article 95. (5) - The National Assembly:-
9



(a) reviews the conduct in office of the President, the
Deputy President and other state officer and initiates
the process of removing them from office; and

(b) Exercises oversight of state organs.

The Committee was further guided by Sections 16 and 17 of the
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act which makes
provisions on the appointment and removal from office of the
Commission’s Chief Executive Officer (CEO)/Secretary.

There is no provision in the Constitution of Kenya or the Standing

Orders requiring the Petitioner to proof grounds on which he relies
to remove persons from office beyond reasonable doubt.
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4.0. CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION FOR REMOVAL FROM
EACC CHAIRPERSON

OFFICE OF MR. MUMO MATEWMU,

AND MS. IRENE KEINO, VICE CHAIRPERSON

4.1. SUBMISSIONS BY MR. GEOFFREY ORIARO, THE
PETITIONER

Mzr. Geoffrey Oriaro appeared before the Committee on 27d April,
2015 at 10.20 a.m. and shed light on his petition.

Issues raised in the Petition

By a Petition dated 12" March 2015, Mr. Geoffrey Oriaro petitioned
the House to remove the two Commissioners from office on the
similar grounds of:-

(@) Serious violation of the Constitution;

) Serious violation of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission Act, The Anti-Corruption and Economic
Crimes Act and the Penal Code;

(o)) Cross misconduct in the performance of functions; and

(d) Incompetence.

Facts constituting grounds for removal from office of Mr.
Mumo Matemu, Commission chairperson

Mr. Oriaro relied on a letter dated 9™ September, 2014 addressed
to the President and allegedly authored by Commissioners Irene
Keino and Prof. Jane Onsongo. The letter stated as follows:-

(@) Mr. Matemu was secretly involved in a meeting with a
suspect of the Anglo-Leasing Scandal, Mr. Deepak
Kamani which violates:-

() Article 10 (National Values and Principles of
Governance), Article 73 (Responsibilities of
Leadership); Article 75 (Conduct of State
Officers) and Article 232 (Values and
principles of public service) of the
Constitution;

(i1) Section 11 of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission Act (Additional functions of the
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission);
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€))

(©)

()

(e

(iii) Section 46 (abuse of Office) of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act; and

Gav) Sections 99 (Officers charged with
administration of property of a special
character or with special duties not to act
where they have a private interest); 101
(Abuse of Office) and 127 (Breach of trust) of
the Penal Code.

Mr. Matemu has publicly declared that he joined the
Commission to make money and not to fight corruption
which violates Article 10 (Wational Values and Principles
of Governance), Article 73 (Responsibilities  of
Leadership); Article 75 (Conduct of State Officers) and
Article 232 (Values and principles of public service) of
the Constitution;

Mr. Matemu habitually interferes with operational
matters including requesting for particular investigation
files through unofficial methods and short-circuiting the
office of the CEO in order to establish the status of
investigations in those specific files. This violates Article
10 (National Values and Principles of Governance),
Article 73 (Responsibilities of Leadership); Article 75
(Conduct of State Officers) and Article 232 (Values and
principles of public service) of the Constitution;

Mr. Matemu has failed to exercise leadership and
judgment in directing the Commission to achieve its
strategic goals based on its core values. This violates
Article 10 (National Values and Principles of
Governance), Article 73 (Responsibilities of Leadership);
and Article 232 (Values and principles of public service)
of the Constitution;

Mr. Matemu has failed to consult and informm Members of
the Commission about important matters occurring at the
Commission, with the result that press releases and
media briefs have been communicated and conferences
held, without discussion or communication to Members
of the Commission and the CEO. This violates Article 10
(National Values and Principles of Governance), Article
73 (Responsibilities of Leadership); and Article 232
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(h)

@)

(Values and principles of public service) of the
Constitution;

Mrx. Matemu has adopted a poor leadership style leading
to low staff morale, high levels of indiscipline and failure
by the Commission to achieve its strategic goals. This
violates Article 10 (National Values and Principles of
Governance), Article 73 (Responmnsibilities of Leadership)
and Article 232 (Values and principles of public service)
of the Constitution; and

Mr. Matemu fuels inter-personal wars within the
Commission in violation of Article 10 (National Values
and Principles of Governance), Article 73
(Responmnsibilities of Leadership); and Article 232 (Values
and principles of public service) of the Constitution;

By a letter dated 9™March 2015 by Mr. Matemu to Mr.
Michael Mubea, the Deputy Chief Executive Officer of
EACC and a Memo of the same date by Mr. Matemu to
Mr. Halakhe Waqgo, CEO EACC. The two documents
purported to interdict the Deputy CEO and withdraw all
his benefits including his security detail. Mr. Oriaro
argues that the two documents under the hand of Mr.
Matemu violated:-

(i) Article 47 (fair Administrative Action) and Article 10
of the Constitution by not affording Mr. Mubea a fair
hearing and referencing resolutions that were
never made with the knowledge of the CEO;

(ii)) Section 11 (6) Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act, as Mr.
Matemu is a non-executive Commissioner;

(iii) Section 10 (1) (Abuse of Office) of the Penal Code,
by withdrawing the security detail of Mr. Mubea
arbitrarily;

(iv) The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Human
Resources Manual, August 2013, provides the CEO
with the responsibility of interdicting staff and that
staff are to continue to receive House and
Commuter allowances in full in addition to their
Medical benefits while on interdiction.

Undisclosed evidence that before the arraignment in
Court of the Kamanis on Anglo-Leasing related cases, Mr.

13



Matemu called for the Anglo-Leasing files and plucked
out important evidence before returning them to the
Secretariat of the EACC. This led to the differences
between him and the Deputy CEO when he found out that
there were duplicate files.

€)) MOUs entered into by EACC with ‘“institutions notorious
in corruption” including the County Government of
Nairobi which compromise the Commissions
impartiality.

Facts constituting grounds against IVIs. Irene Keino

The Petitioner cited the following as facts constituting grounds for
the removal of Ms. Keino from office:-

©)

(i1)

(iii)

(iv)

On 20" February 2015, the Chairperson of the Commission on
Administrative Justice (CAJ]) received a letter from a member
of Staff of the National Social Security Fund (NSSF) indicating
that Ms. Keino is doing business with NSSF through Lulu East
Africa Limited and Eco Plant Limited;

Ms. Keino and Prof. Jane Onsongo authored the letter dated gth
September 2014 to the President detailing various accusations
against Mr. Matemu. The two Commissioners have not denied
authoring the letter and instead admitted that they were
misled into writing it. Their gullibility makes them unfit to hold
the office;

The further claim by Ms. Keino and Prof. Onsongo that the
issues raised in the letter to the President dated 9" September
2014 were ‘“resolved’. The matters raised in the letter touch
on the integrity of the Chairperson and cannot be resolved
among the Commissioners.

MOUs entered into by EACC with ‘“institutions notorious in
corruption” including the County Government of Nairobi
which compromise the Commissions impartiality.

Mr. Oriaro’s petition is annexed hereto as appendix 2.

4.2.

SUBMISSIONS BY MR. MUMO MATEMU, CHATRPERSON,
ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION CONMMISSION (EACC)
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Introductory

When he was sworn into office to commence work at the Ethics and

Anti-

“the

Corruption Commission (EACC), he was warned severally that
day that you start dealing with grand corruption will be the day

you kick start the process of losing your job.”

Although he did not rubbish this warning, he did not expect to see
the sort of things he was seeing lately, including this petition, i.e.

@)

Attempts to cause legislative inroads into the independence
of the Commission through amending the EACC Act so as to
make the Commission legally unable to properly oversight
and supervise certain officers within the EACC.

(ii) The filing of this petition in apparent reaction to action

taken by the Commission against a single employee;

(iii) After the Commission commenced the action against one of

its employees, a petition addressed to the H.E. the
President surfaced without evidence of how it was
transmitted.

(iv) Two days later another petition which almost wholly draws

on the first document on a word for word, cut and paste
basis was submitted and tabled in the National Assembly.

(v) By Sunday of the same week the contents of the petition

were highlighted in the media, followed a series of media
sensationalization of Commission matters, and leakage of
confidential documents.

The petition can be divided into three parts namely:-

(1)

(i1)

(iii)

The part that is wholly based on hearsay, as it relates to
matters alleged by other parties and later recanted; the
materials in this part cannot form the basis of a petition;

The part that relates to the interdiction of a member of staff of
the Commission. This part was a matter of Industrial and
Labour Relations Court, if indeed it could not be resolved
internally.

Some of the issues raised in the petition touch on the ongoing
case which is at the Supreme Court relating to his appointment
as the chairperson of EACC. To this extent this petition is
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therefore a nullity and should be dismissed as the same
offends the sub-judice rule. See attached copy of the appeal in
the Supreme Court marked as appendix 3.

. A scrutiny of the petition and the documents submitted visa vis the
requirements of Standing Order 230 indicate that most of the
attached documents are attributable to third parties other than the
petitioner.

Issues raised in the petition against himself as the Chairperson
of EACC

(i) Secretly engaged in meetings with arxchitects of Anglo-
Leasing scam in particular VMIr. Kamani

He does not remember ever meeting the ‘Mr. Kamani’ referred to in
the Petition and he doesn’t know who ‘Mr. Kamani’ is. He has no
recollection of any personal interactions or engagements with
persons who have been charged in the Anglo-leasing scandal and
who carry their surname Kamani. The following persons who have
been accused in the Anglo-Leasing Scandal have the Surname
Kamani: Deepak Kamani, Rashmi Kamani and Chamanlal Kamani. He
does not know which of the three is referred to as Mr. Kamani.

(ii) Habitually interferes with operational matters including
requesting for particular investigation files through unofficial
methods and short-circuiting the office of CEQO, in orxder to
establish the status of investigations in those specific files

(a) The Commission as contemplated under Axticle 79 of the
Constitution is established under the section 3 of the
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act of 2011 comnsisting of the
Chairperson and two members as per section 4 of the
Act. The Commission is mandated to investigate in line
with Article 252(1) and Section 11(1) of the EACC Act and
it appoints a secretariat to assist in carrying out that
function;

(b) The secretariat undertakes its tasks as an agent of the
Commission. The Commission therefore cannot be
accused of interfering with the work of an agent. The
activities done by the secretariat are done under powers
of the Commission. The Commission therefore must
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know what the Secretariat, which is an agent of the
Commission, is doing. This is done through oversight
and supervision as the Commission cannot be ignorant of
matters happening in the Commission or matters being
handled by its members of staff.

(c) The Commission is, under Article 252(1) (c) as read with

(D

(e)

Section 18(2) of the EACC Act, mandated to recruit or
appoint staff to facilitate the Commission’s discharge of
its mandate. Such members of staff including the CEO
are respomnsible to the Commission in the performance of
their duties. The supervision of the discharge by the
Secretariat staff of the functions donated by the
Commission cannot be construed to be interference.

The exercise of oversight by the Commission upon
activities of the staff 1is a responsibility that
Commissioners and the Chairperson must discharge.
Section 11(6)(a) of the EACC Act provides that the
Commissioners shall ensure that the Commission and its
staff, including the Secretary perform their duties to the
highest standards possible in accordance with this Act.
The import of this provision is that when it comes to
performance of duties, all members of staff including the
CEO are supervised by the Commissioners. This is done
through a number of ways. As part of the oversight, the
Commission has established an Operations Committee
chaired by the Vice Chairperson of the Commission
which in liaison with the Chairperson, oversees the day
to day operations of the Commission.

In addition to (d) above, the Commission has also
established a management tool known as ‘the Plenary’.
Plenary meetings are chaired by the Commission
Chairperson and attended by other members of the
Commission and senior members of staff. The Chief
Executive Officer (CEO), the Deputy Chief Executive
Officer (DCEO), the Directors and Heads of Departments
participate and report directly to the Commission. The
CEO and all the other officers who attend the plenary
report directly to the Commission on functions relating to
their mandate. At the plenary, the Commission can make
resolutions and direct specific actions to be taken
directly by the officers concerned. The Commission can
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(h)

®

directly issue sanctions to any officer who is in default of
or is complacent of the expected level of discharging
their duties. In doing all these, the Commission does not
need permission or concurrence of the CEO or any other
member of staff.

Under the Section 11(6)(e) of the EACC Act,
Commissioners are mandated to deal with reports of
conduct amounting to maladministration, including but
not limited to delay in the conduct of investigations and
unreasonable invasion of privacy by the Commission or
its staff. To determine such conduct by any of the
Commission’s staff including the CEO, the Chairperson
and the Chair of the Operations Committee may directly
engage with staff and inquire into the status of
investigations or any other matter.

The Commission was in the process of conducting a full
scale file audit exercise. The same was initiated by the
Commission because it wants to establish the status on
delayed investigations and other functions and
programmes of the Commission. This was necessitated
by numerous concerns by the Commission on
Administrative Justice (CAJ), Members of Parliament, the
Public and the media. Towards this end, a Committee has
been established to conduct the file audit. This can never
be interference but a function of the Commission.

The Chairperson is the Commission’s spokesperson and
in that capacity, he on behalf of the Commission engages
stakeholders including Parliament and the public on
operational matters of the Commission. For this reason, it
is expected that the Chairperson is kept abreast and well
versed  with all Commission matters including
operational matters. He may require a relevant member
of staff to directly provide a report to him regarding the
status of investigations or other functions and activities of
the Commission, in order to effectively engage the
media.

The Petitioner had not stated facts or any evidence to
support the allegation of interference for me to know
what he perceives to constitute “interference”. The
above cannot be construed to constitute interference
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with functions of the Commission, because such
operational matters are the very mandate vested in the
Commission under the law.

The Petitioner was wrong in making the following assumptions:-

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

The assumption that the staff of the Commission including

the CEO are an autonomous entity called Secretariat who
can ignore the oversight by the Commission of their
operations and operate on their own;

The assumption that Commissioners who as per section
7(2) of the EACC Act, are serving on a full time basis,
have no role at all in the execution of the functions vested
in them collectively and in particular the functions vested
under Article 252(1) of the Constitution and Section 11(1)
of the EACC Act; The law therefore envisaged a situation
where the Commissioners will oversight the Secretariat
on one hand and on the other the Secretariat was to
frequently report to the Commissioners and seek
guidance, directions and instructions and decisions.

The assumption that despite serving on full time basis the
Commissioners have no role in the day to day
administration and management of the functions of the
Commission yet they are required under 11(6) (a) of the
EACC Act to ensure that the Commission and its staff,
including the CEO, perform their duties to the highest
standards possible in accordance with this Act;

It is instructive to note that Section 16(6) of the EACC Act
compels the CEO to be accountable to the Commission.
The Section provides that “The Secretary shall, in the
performance of the functions and duties of office, be
responsible to the Commission”. This explains why the
threshold of oversight by the Commission must be very
high.

The wrongful assumption that in the current institutional
structure of EACC, the Commission is the equivalent of
the defunct Advisory Board of the Kenya Anti-Corruption
Commission (KACC). The further wrongful assumption
that Investigations are an exclusive preserve of the
secretariat and that in seeking to oversight
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investigations, which is about the most critical role of the
Commission, the Commissioners are interfering or
meddling into the affairs of the secretariat.

(iii). Interxfering with evidence in Anglo leasing investigation
files leading to loss of important documents obtained
throuagh Mutual Legal Assistance.

He had never called for, or received any of the investigation files on
Anglo-Leasing cases. The file movement register in his office was
clear confirmation. Copies of the relevant pages of the register are
attached and marked as appendix 4. He had never handled or saw
any exhibits thereon either. For clarity purposes, he attended and
co-chaired Anglo-Leasing briefing sessions with the Director of
Public Prosecutions. In the said briefings which were also attended
by EACC investigators and ODPP prosecutors, they only received
executive reports from investigators. The reports included matrix of
exhibits to be relied upon but the exhibits were never brought to
the briefings.

The Commission has in place elaborate mechanisms for ensuring
integrity and safety of information including investigation files.
There are for example file movement registers for tracking
movement of files within the Commission at the all stages.

The allegation of loss of documents was part of several complaints
touching on mishandling of files by some members of staff. It is for
this reason that that the Commission launched an audit exercise on
all its investigation matters to establish if any officer may have been
involved in compromising investigations. The ongoing
investigations into the conduct of Deputy CEO are part of the
Commission’s action on allegations of mishandling files made
against the Deputy CEO. How this allegation against him was
changed and now leveled against the Chairperson remains a
mystery. No documents were or can indeed possibly be lost under
the Chairperson.

(v). Declared in public that he joined the Commission to make
money and not to fight coxruption

As the Chairperson of EACC, he had firmly focused on offering
leadership and strategic direction in the war against corruption. He
had remained faithful to his oath of office. He had never uttered
such a statement to any person. This was a reckless allegation for
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which he sought the Committee to summon the petitioner so that he
could cross examine him on oath.

(vi). Failed to exercise leadership and judgment in directing
the Commission to achieve its strategic goals based on its

core values

The Commission was firmly focused on its mandate with the
Chairperson and Members of the Commission working together as
a team. Under his leadership and direction, the Commission
achieved a number of milestones including the development of the
1t EACC Strategic Plan 2013- 2018.

Under his leadership, the Commission held numerous Commission
meetings and made key resolutions on policy and operational
matters aimed at ensuring efficient and effective implementation of
the Strategic Plan. The Commission had since embarked on the
process of tracking the implementation of the resolutions, but there
was serious resistance. This tracking was done in a retreat attended
by Commissioners and fully sponsored by the Commission. The
Commission had demanded full implementation of Commission
resolutions.

(vii).Failing to consult and inform the commissioners about
important matters occurring at the Commission, with the
result that press releases and media briefs and
conferences are held without discussion and
communication with Commissioners and the CEO

The Commission works as a team and has in place various
Committees chaired by individual commissioners and comprise co-
opted members of staff. Each commissioner, in discharging the
affairs of his respective Committees, works in close liaison with the
Chairperson of the Commission who provides leadership, guidance
and direction to all the Committees.

The CEO sits in the Commission Committees and in his capacity as
the Secretary to the Commission, he sits in all Commission
meetings where Commission matters are discussed including
important policy, operational and administrative issues.

The Chairperson is the spokesperson of the Commission and is
mandated to speak on behalf of the Commission. The Chairperson
regularly consults Commissioners and where necessary the CEO,
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on important matters of the Commission before making public
pPronouncements. The Petitioner did not refer to or produce a press
release in support of his assertion.

(viii). Adopted a poor leadership style leading to a low staff
morale, high levels of indiscipline and failure of the
Commission of the Commission to achieve its strategic

goals

The Commission had not failed in achieving its strategic goals as
enshrined in its Strategic Plan. Effective war against corruption
involves various actors including EACC, DPP and the Judiciary.

He was sworn into office at a time when the Commission was
experiencing severe challenges. Members of staff were resigning
due to low morale. Under his leadership, the Commission had been
able to undertake the following to address the challenges he
found:-

a) Finalization of the first Strategic Plan in March 2014.In the
first phase of implementation, significant achievements
was made in the areas of asset recovery, enforcement
including conclusion of investigation in most of the
Anglo-leasing cases as well as preventive services. The
Commission was keen to finalize a number of high profile
cases and in particular, those relating to the Geothermal
Development Company, Mumias Sugar Company, Karen
Land Investigations, Nairobi City County treasury and
the Chickengate’ scandal.

b) Regional expansion by establishing additional
Commission offices in Kisumu, Malaba, Eldoret, JKIA,
Machakos, Nyeri, Isiolo, Mombasa and Malindi.

) Established institutional structures necessary for
effective implementation of the expanded mandate of the
Commission under the Constitution, the Leadership and
Integrity Act, 2012 and the EACC Act;

d) Enhancing institutional capacity of the Commission by
recruiting over 200 additional staff;

e) Development of a new Human Resource Manual and
policies aimed at boosting staff morale and motivation.
) The Commission was now finalizing a policy on car loans

and mortgage facilities, to improve staff welfare.
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Through the Commission’s Strategic Leadership and policy
Direction the Commission had also achieved the following:-

a.

The Commission developed the external vetting framework
for persons’ seeking elective and appointive positions.

. The Commission re-organized the departments,

directorates and regional offices to infuse energy and jump
start the commission’s operations. A specific Directorate to
deal with Ethics and Leadership was put in place.

The Commission started negotiations with the Salaries and
Remuneration Commission (SRC) on the terms and
conditions of service for EACC, state officers and all staff.

. The Commission embarked on the development of the

general code of conduct for state officers based on
Leadership and Integrity Act 2012. The same had been
gazetted.

The Commission set up standing committees; namely Risk
and Audit, Operations and Finance and Planning, Human
resource and training. The committees have been meeting
as scheduled.

The process of developing a charter through a consultant to
enable better definition of roles and functions of the
Commission and secretariat had begun in earnest.

. The Commission initiated the County advisory program

which has been launched in 18 Counties so far. This was to
create awareness and educate county governments on
preventive strategies and sought to hold Governors
accountable for county funds and developments.

Anti-Corruption Risk Assessment and Corruption County
Ranking was launched on request from H.E. the President
during the National Leadership and Integrity Conference, to
conduct risk assessments for all the 47 counties and
develop corruption rankings for the 47 counties.

Under his stewardship, the Commission continues to take seriously
matters related to conduct and performance of duty by members of
the Commission and all staff. So far, the Commuission had developed
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the Specific Leadership and Integrity Code contemplated under
Section 37 of the Leadership and Integrity Act and all State Officers
in the Commission have signed and committed to it as required;

‘Regarding staff discipline, the Commission had at all times
enforced the Code of Conduct for Members and Employees of the
Commission provided under the Third schedule to the EACC Act.
The Commission also developed internal rules and regulations on
staff discipline and the same are strictly enforced.

As part of the Commission’s resolve to ensure that all members of
staff uphold and maintain high standards of integrity in the
performance of their duties, the Commission recently interdicted
the Deputy CEO in charge of Technical Services following serious
allegations touching on his integrity in the discharge of his duties.
Investigations have since been launched and are expected to be
completed by 10" April 2015.

(ix). Fuelled interpersonal wars within the Commission

The Chairperson had always remained a unifying factor at the
Commission. As expected of entities performing oversight
functions, the Commission was bound to make decisions that may
be unpopular. As the Commission steered the fight against
corruption, there were other forces aiming their guns at the fight
and sometimes attempting to use the Commission’s staff.

It is expected that there are external forces that attempt to interfere
with the unity of the Commission by seeking to divide members so
that the Commission does not function effectively. It must be these
forces that are behind the purported letter to the President and the
Commission cannot rule out that they are behind this petition. The
Commissioners having realized schemes to divide them are making
every effort to resist such attempts.

The Commission is mandated to receive complaints from members
of the public regarding the conduct of its staff and deal with such
reports. It is not expected that a member of staff under investigation
will resist oversight as was the case in the matter of interdiction of
the Deputy CEO.

(x). irregularly interdicted the Deputy CEO
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The Petitioner was a stranger to the matters relating to the
interdiction of the DCEO. This was an internal management matter
within the Commission which was normal in public institutions. It
cannot be a ground for a petition at all. He, as a lawyer can offer
legal services to the DCEO if the matter should end up at the
Industrial and Labour Relations Courts.

Under the Section 11(6)(d) of the EACC Act, the Commissioners are
mandated to deal with reports, complains of abuse of power;
impropriety and other forms of misconduct on the part of the
commission or its staff; The Commissioners, while executing this
particular function, would be in order, if they engage directly with
any concerned member of staff just in the same way as with the
CEQO; especially where matters of serious breaches are concerned.

The Commission received intelligence information from within and
outside the Commission that there were serious integrity
challenges surrounding the discharge of duties by the Deputy CEO
who was in charge of all the technical directorates including
Investigations. Some of the allegations included:-

(a) Irregularly conducting an out-of-court settlement in
respect of mega corruption cases in particular Anglo-
leasing cases, without first briefing and seeking the
approval or consent of the Commission.

(b) Possible collusion with third parties to irregularly
discharge a charge and transfer of the Integrity Centre
building.

The Deputy CEO’s interdiction was necessary to pave way for
investigations in line with best practice and the law and there is no
basis to allege malice on the part of the Commission. This was an
internal management issue which is being handled within the
Commission. This will never be a ground for removal of the
Chairperson from office. The DCEO’s contract of service was
signed with the Commission. See the attached copy of DCEO’s
contract marked as appendix 5. The Commission, as an appointing
authority, therefore has powers to interdict him.

The interdiction was done by the Commission in exercise of its
functions under section 11(6) (e) of the Act. In executing this
function, the Commissioners are not required by law to consult any
member of staff on how to deal with such reports that under Section
11(6) (d) amount to abuse of power, maladministration and delay in
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the conduct of investigations; The question one ask is what if the

allegations were leveled against the CEO, who then is supposed to
" be consulted by the Commissioners before issuance of the
interdiction.

Noting Mr. Mubea acts as CEO whenever the Secretary/CEO is
away, it is possible that some of the alleged acts of impropriety, if
true, could have occurred when he was the CEO in an acting
capacity. This is why the Commission considered executing his
letter of interdiction rather than delegating to the CEO to execute.
The Interdiction of the DCEO therefore cannot be construed to
amount to violation of Article 47 of the Constitution. He will not be
denied the opportunity for due process.

There are matters which are grave to the extent that an officer is
immediately interdicted from office so that evidence 1is not
tampered with. The DCEO had access to the files which were the
subject of allegations of misconduct on his part. There was
therefore need to ensure that those files were not compromised.
Given the seriousness of the allegations it was necessary to
immediately delink the DCEO from dealing with those files. The
DCEO therefore was interdicted and soon thereafter he was served
with a letter enumerating the allegations against him. The action
was pursuant to a resolution that was passed in the Commission
meeting that was held on 9" March, 2015 where upon it was
resolved that any member or officer of the Commission who will be
found to have engaged in malpractices or with whom allegation of
misconduct were leveled against shall step aside for investigations
to be conducted.

In the case of the DCEO, Procedure was followed as he was given
an opportunity to respond to the allegations. An impartial
committee was constituted under Section 14(2) of the EACC Act to
carry out the investigations whereupon the DCEO will be accorded
a fair hearing. Subsequent actions in relation to the interdiction and
formation of the Committee have been done through the CEO. The
Committee working on the implementation of the Human Resource
Manual, which is extensively relied upon by the Petitioner, is yet to
table its final report for the Commission’s consideration.

(xi) Executing Memoranda of Understanding (IMOU) with
institutions that are notorious in corxruption
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The Commission is empowered under section 11(3) of the EACC
Act to cooperate and collaborate with other State Organs and
agencies in the prevention and investigation of corruption. It is on
this basis that the Commission partnered with agencies in both the
private and public sector to enhance the prevention of corruption;

However, such partnerships are between EACC and the agencies
and not with their individual officers. The partnerships do not in any
way hinder the Commission from enforcing the law against any
office of the partnering agencies who engages in corruption;

In respect to the Memorandum of Understanding between the
EACC and the Nairobi City County Government, Article 10 of the
MoU provides that the VMoU shall not in any way affect or override
any investigation that EACC may lawfully initiate against any
person in the service of the County Government in the discharge
of its mandate the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act,
EACC or any other relevant laws;

The Commission however, lately realized that the Memoranda of
Understanding, which were entered into following advisory
programmes offered to County Governments and other entities,
could be misconstrued and misinterpreted by some of its key
stakeholders. As a result, the advisory programme for County
Governments has since been reviewed so that no such MoUs are
executed. Going forward, the Commission has adopted the signing
of County Corruption Prevention Action Plans with individual
County Governments. So far the Commission has conducted
County advisory Programmes in 18 Counties.

(xii) Letter dated 9™ September, 2014 addressed to H.E. the
President seeking his removal from Office

The letter was signed by Commissioners Ms. Irene Keino and Prof.
Jane Onsongo who had since recanted it. The two informed him that
they wrote the letter on instructions from Mr. Halakhe Waqo, the
CEO and Mr. Michael Mubea, Deputy CEO who told him they would
provide evidence on the cited grounds before the letter is
transmitted to H.E. the President. They however failed to provide
the evidence leading to the recanting of the letter though the letter
reached State House. He did not know how the letter was
transmitted to State House.
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(xiii) Position of Prof. Jane Onsongo at the Commission

On 318 April, 2015, the media reported that Prof. Jane Onsongo had
resigned from the Commission. This came as a surprise to him
ssince on 1% April, 2015, he received a letter from Prof requesting
for normal leave. He later heard through the media that the Prof had
left the country.

(xiv) Relationship between Commissioners and the Secretariat

He admitted that the relationship between the Commissioners and
the Secretariat was not good and that the Commission would be
developing management tools to address the situation.

The Petitioner prays that the petition be dismissed on the following
grounds:-

(a) The Petition is made in bad faith and is fatally defective

The Petitioner has borrowed and/or relied heavily from the
purported letter dated ot  September, 2014 by the Two
Commissioners to His Excellency the President. These are mnot
matters which are within his personal knowledge. Secondly, the
said letter has since been recanted by the Commissioners vide
their letter dated 15" January, 2015 and as such it ought not to be
relied upon. The letter dated o™ September, 2014 is annexed as
appendix 6 while a copy of letter dated 18" January, 2018 is
annexed hereto as appendix 7.

It is evidently clear that the Petitioner is being used by other
people who have ulterior motives. This explains why the Petitioner
is unable to state facts beyond general allegations, thus rendering
the petition defective. The Petitioner has further failed to produce
evidence or to provide particulars in respect of the violations. This
again is enough ground to pronounce the Petition incurably
defective.

Of grave concern is that the Petitioner is attaching irrelevant but
confidential documents of the Commission which were either stolen
or irregularly obtained. This amounts to a possible criminal conduct
on the part of the petitioner.
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Article 251(1) of the Constitution provides for the circumstances
where a member of the commission can be removed. These

include:-

a) Serious violation of the constitution or any other law
including contravening of chapter six.

b) Gross misconduct, whether in the performance of the
members’ or office holder’s function or otherwise.

c) Physical or mental incapacity to perform functions of
office.

d) Incompetence

e) Bankruptcy

The Petitioner ought to have provided facts to support each of the
above allegations, and evidence to support these malicious
allegations. In the absence of the facts and evidence, this
Committee would be unable to form an opinion on mere
statements.

The Petition is fatally defective as the Petitioner ought to have set
out with a reasonable degree of precision; the provisions of the
Constitution allegedly wviolated by the Chairperson in relation to
them and the manner of their violation. It is not enough to allege
violation without particularizing the details and the manner of such
violations, and then proceed to merely recite the law. The
Petitioner herein has alleged the contravention of a number of
articles of the Constitution but has failed to adduce evidence to
demonstrate how the alleged violations were committed.

In the absence of particulars, facts and information on the alleged
violations, the petitioner has not specifically set out the nature of his
petition under the relied articles of the Constitution so as to enable
the Chairperson, EACC to know the nature and extent of the case
that he is required to respond to.

(b) Itis the responsibility of Parliament to protect institutions
and State officers therein from malicious allegations

It is in the interest of this honorable House to protect Institutions and
State Officers running them and should not be used by individuals
who are disgruntled because of actions and decisions made by the
Commission in enhancing the fight against corruption.
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It is instructive that this purported Petition is brought to the House
when the Commission had intensified its war against corruption and
suspects had been arraigned in Court to answer to various
corruption charges. As an example, he took the lead in coming up
with a strategy for fast tracking the finalization of the five Anglo-
Leasing cases. He personally co-chaired with the DPP the briefing
sessions on the progress of investigations, gave directions to the
teams and briefed the public.

The mandate of the Commission and the fight against corruption is a
unique undertaking which one has to have a personal resolve to
undertake despite the associated risks including people who seek
to protect unearned income and stolen public money. It is expected
that suspects and perpetrators of this vice will use all means
available including actual threats, Physical harm, discrediting the
Commission through media campaigns and other actions such as
this petition, maligning people’s names, employing diversionary
tactics all these with a view to frustrate the Commission’s work. This
Committee should stand firm and protect the Commission. He was
committed in the war against Commission and with the necessary
support from the stakeholders the Commission shall succeed.

c) Disbanding the Commission based on frivolous and
unsubstantiated allegations will amount to an acquittal to
Anglo-leasing and other major corruption cases which are
either under active investigation ox prosecution is

ongoing.

Section 4 of the EACC Act provides that “The Commission shall
consist of a chairperson and two other members...”. And as per
paragraph 5 to the Second Schedule, “The quorum for the conduct
of business at a meeting of the Commission shall be two thirds of all
the members of the Commission” and by seeking to remove two
members of the Commission, the petition is cleverly attempting to
render the Commission legally incapable of executing its mandate.

When this Commission was constituted in 2012, two members of the
Commission joined the Commission earlier than him. During the
period he had not joined the Commission, applications were filed in
court seeking to stop any of the Commission’s functions including
investigation on the account that the Commission was not properly
constituted. As a result, investigations and prosecutions were often
paralyzed. This is due to the legal requirement that everything
done by the EACC is done by the authority of the Commission. This
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is what the Petitioner and to a larger extent, the perpetrators of
corruption, suspects and the accused persons are seeking to
achieve through a non-judicial process.

From a close scrutiny on the way the Petition has framed his prayers
in the petition, it is clear that the intention is to cleverly and
wittingly frustrate active investigations into major scandals and also
facilitate acquittals of suspects who have been arraigned in court in
major cases such as the Anglo-Leasing Scandal. This is aimed to be
achieved first by disbanding the Commission and then filing of
applications in court to acquit and or seek injunctions into ongoing
investigations on account that there is no Commission to undertake
such functions. When this Committee is faced with situations of such
blatant abuse of the process by the Petitioner, it should be guided
by public good and take into account the consequences of
disbanding the entire Commission.

The Petition is being filed at a time when the Commission has
scaled up the war on corruption and a number of high profiles
cases are under active investigations. The forces behind the
petitioner are determined to have the Commission disbanded so as
to frustrate and/or slow down the war against corruption.

He has experienced all manner of strange moves in the discharge
of his duties. After alleging that he met “Mr. Kamani” and other
strange allegations, he has now seen that there was an attempt to
forge a letter using his digital signature. See attached copy of the
letter dated 26™ March, 2015 purportedly signed by him marked as
appendix 8. Fortunately, he had withdrawn the digital signature in
November 2014 after it was used on a document without his

authority.
Mr. Matemu'’s written submissions are attached as appendix 9.
3.3. SUBMISSIONS BY VIS. IRENE KEINO, VICE

CHAIRPERSON, ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION
CONMMISSION (EACCQC)

Background

The Constitution of Kenva 2010
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In carrying out its activities Parliament is guided by inter alia
Articles 1(1), 2(1), 3 (1) and 10(1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010.
It is pertinent to reproduce the provisions of Article 1(1), 2(1) and
3(1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010.

Article 1(1) on Sovereignty of the people:-

1. (1) All sovereign power belongs to the people of Kenya and

shall be exercised only in accordance with this
Constitution.

Article 2(1) on Supremacy of the Constitution

2. (1) This Constitution is the supreme law of the Republic

and binds all persons and all State organs at both levels of
government.

Article 3(1) on Deface of the Constitution

3. (1) Every person has an obligation to respect, uphold and

defend this Constitution.

Article 10 on National values and principles of governance;

1) The national values and principles of governance in this
Article bind all State organs, State officers, public officers
and all persons whenever any of them—

(a) applies or interprets this Constitution;
(b) enacts, applies or interprets any law; or
(c) makes or implements public policy decisions.

(2) The national values and principles of governance
include—

(a) patriotism, national unity, sharing and devolution of
power, the rule of law, democracy and participation of
the people;

(b) human dignity, equity, social justice, inclusiveness,
equality, human rights, nondiscrimination and
protection of the marginalized

(c) good governance, integrity, transparency and
accountability;

(d) sustainable development
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The acquisition of information held by any person is firmly
anchored under the provisions of Article 35 of the Constitution as
read together with section 80 of the Evidence Act, Cap 80 Laws of

"~ " Kenvya. The provisions of Article 35 and section 80 are reproduced

as follows:-
Access to information

35. (1) Every citizen has the right of access to—
(a) information held by the State; and
(b) information held by another person and required for
the exercise or Protection of any right or fundamental
freedom.

In the conduct of any proceedings, the Constitution dictates that the
principles of natural justice should be observed and adhered to; in
particular the right to fair hearing under Article 50 of the
Constitution as follows:

“Fvery person has the right to have any dispute that can be
resolved by the application of law decided in a fair and
public hearing before a court or, if appropriate, another
independent and impartial tribunal or body.”’

The Constitution abhors the admission of illegally obtained
evidence under Article 50 (2) (4) in the following aphorism -:

“Pvidence obtained in a manner that violates any right
or fundamental freedom in the Bill of Rights shall be
excluded if the admission of that evidence would render
the trial unfair, or would otherwise be detrirmental to
the administration of justice.”

The Evidence Act, Cap 80 Laws of Kenya

Certified copies of public documents.

80. (1) every public officer having the custody of a public
document which any person has a right to inspect shall give
that person on demand a copy of it on payment of the legal
fees therefor, together with a certificate written at the foot of
such copy that it is a true copy of such document or part
thereof, as the case may be, and such certificate shall be
dated and subscribed by such officer with his name and his
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official title, and shall be sealed whenever such officer is
authorized by law to make use of a seal, and such copies so
certified shall be called certified copies.

“Letters annexed to the Petition were obtained by Mr. Oriaro
Geoffrey who is not a Commissioner or in any way associated with
the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC). The Letters
relied on; bear the tag “confidential”. The process of acquiring
public documents by any person has a legal underpinning as
avowed under Article 35 of the Constitution as read together with
section 80 of the Evidence Act as outlined above. It is therefore
logical to categorically assert that the documents were illegally
obtained which has an effect of violating and/ or infringing on the
Respondents right to fair trial guaranteed by Article 50 of the
Constitution of Kenya 2010.

The use of illegally obtained evidence is clearly forbidden by
Article 50 (2) (4) of the Constitution of Kenya. Halsbury’s Laws of
England Vol. 17 4™ Edition at page 211 buttresses this point as
follows-:

“In general, the prime requirement of anything sought to be
admitted in evidence is that it is of sufficient
relevance. What is relevant (namely what goes to the proof
or disproof of a matter in issue) will be decided by logic and
human experience, and facts may be proved directly or
circumstantially. But while no matter should be proved
which is not relevant, some things which are relevant by the
normal tests of logic may not be proved because of
exclusionary  rules of evidence. Such matters are
inadmissible. Admissible evidence is thus that which is (1)
relevant and (2) not excluded by any rule of law or
practice...”’

Warsame ]J. eschewed the admission and/or use of illegally
obtained evidence in the case of Baseline Arxchitects Limited
& 2 Others Vs National Hospital Insurance Fund Board
Management [2008] eKLR where he opined as follows-:

“In conclusion it is my humble view the documents were
obtained in an illegal manner/means with the tacit support
of the employees of the applicant or through the office of the
Attorney General. Such a conduct is disturbing to public
interest and is a manifestation of betrayal by public officers
with a mandate to safeguard the general interest of the
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public. I do not think the parties who gave out the said
documents were aware/understand that public duty and
employment comes with a corresponding obligation fto
always and as far as possible to safeguard public documents
"from adverse parties. That is a fundamental duty on all
employees of the applicants. It appears there has been an
abdication of that duty on the part of the persons who gave
away such vital and important documents to the

respondents.

The Petitioner should have adhered to the provisions of the
Constitution as read together with the Evidence Act to acquire the
public documents. Sufficing to say that the admission of the letters
by the Committee to prove the allegations in the Petition will be
contrary to the mandatory exclusion rule under Article 50(2) (4) of
the Constitution and therefore an infringement and violation of the
Respondents right to a fair trial which is guaranteed under Article
50 of the Constitution.

Pursuant to Article 25, the right to a fair trial is a right; it can never
be limited by any law. The section states as follows-:

“PDespite any other provision in this constitution, the
following rights and fundamental freedoms shall not
be limited-:

a) freedom from torture and cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or punishment;

b)freedom from slavery and servitude;

c) The right to a fair trial; and

d)the right to an order of habeas corpus.

From the foregoing, Parliament and in particular the Departmental
Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs has a duty to uphold the
Constitution in carrying out its respective activities including the
consideration of this Petition. The Committee must animate the
following provisions in its consideration of the Petition before it.

Response to the Petition

The allegations as outlined in the Petition are generic in nature and
are glaringly unsubstantiated. The Committee cannot rely on mere
allegations to arrive at its decision. In the case of Sawe Vs Republic
[2003] KLR 364 the court held that:
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“Suspicion however strong cannot provide the basis
of inferring guilt which must be proved by evidence
beyond reasonable doubt”.

This position was similarly adopted in the case of Kipkering Axap
Koske vs Republic (1949) 16 EACA, 135 where it was held, inter
alia, that;

“In order fto justify the Iinference of guilt, the
inculpatory facts must be incompatible with the
innocence of the accused, and incapable of
explanation upon any other reasonable hypothesis
than that of his guilt.”’

The Petition so far as it relates to Geoffrey Oriaro is made on the
following grounds:

(a)Serious violation of the Constitution,

(b)Serious violation of the EACC Act, ACECA and Penal Code;
(c) Gross misconduct in the performance of my functions as
(d) Incompetence.

The petition does state which sections of the constitution have been
violated and how, what acts of conduct of Ms. Irene Keino are
alleged to have violated the constitution, how does one determine
the performance of Ms. Irene Keino’s office, what performance
indices did the Petitioner use to determine the Commission’s
performance, who has the oversight role over EACC, whether
EACC reports to Parliament and what acts have been shown as
incompetence on the part of Ms. Keino.

The Petitioner makes no specific charge against the Vice Chair and
the Petition as it is is void of any factual specifics and or depositions
against Ms. Irene Keino. The Petitioner provides no proof that Vice
Chair is associated with the companies he alludes to.

The Petitioner seems to represent Mr. Mubea’s issues which can be
thrashed out before the Employment and Labour Relations Court
and is not a ground warranting Vice Chair’s removal. It is to be
noted the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission has formally
made its Constitutional Report to the National Assembly as required
by Article 254 of the Constitution. The underlying intrigue of this
matter is aimed at stalling and handicapping the Commission in
respect of Anglo Leasing, Karen Land and Integrity Centre issues.
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(i) Allegations that she unlawfully did business with the
National Social Security Fund (NSSF) through Lulu East Africa

Ltd and Eco Plant Ltd

Acqguisition of NSSF Houses

On 20" February, the Commission on Administrative Justice (CAJ)
received a letter from a member of staff from National Social
Security Fund (NSSF) indicating that Ms. Keino was doing business
with NSSF through Lulu East Africa, a company associated with her.
The business involves the management of parking lot near Laico
Regency hotel, where the company is reportedly receiving revenue
of approximately Ksh.500,000.00 daily.

She reported the matter to CA]J to investigate the matter so that she
could clear her name. The Departmental Committee on Justice and
Legal Affairs also wrote to EACC and CAJ over the same matter.
CA]J sent two investigators a Mr. Nguli and Mr. Leki who took her
statements and documents on the matter.

The burden of proof on whether she is associated with the
Company vests in the Petitioner who should have provided
registration documents for the company. He however failed to do so
and she can conclude that the Petitioner is out to malign her without

evidence.

She is aware that the Petitioner and Mr. Michael Mubea worked at
Aden, Wetangula law firm, between these periods: Petitioner
(2004-2007) and Mubea (2007-2011). She is also aware that
investigations, the Commission is conducting on Mubea relate to
transactions of Integrity Centre Building and Anglo leasing. She is
further aware that the legal firms that acted for the integrity Centre
transactions were Oraro and Aden, Wetangula, Machoka. To her
mind, this presents a conflict of interest. Mubea and the Petitioner
used to work for Aden, Wetangula law firm.

It easy to see the common thread as to who is behind this Petition
with the only discernible motive being to silence the Vice-Chair on
the investigations regarding Integrity Centre. She was threatened
by some lawyers in town to leave Integrity Centre matter alone and
concentrate on other corruption matters.

The letter by NSSF staff also indicated that another company Eco
Plant, which is managed by a Mr. Matemu Nzatu, had been awarded
contracts by the NSSF including subdivision of titles and planning in
the NSSF Tassia II Project. This company had been associated
amongst other people Ms. Irene Keino and a staff member of the
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NSSF, Gideon Kyengo, whose wife is a senior officer at EACC. The
letter further indicates that through the wife of Kyengo, members of
the Commission have been assisted to acquire houses at NSSF.

She was appointed on 11 May, 2012 and was sworn in 27™
September 2012. She earned salary arrears of over Kshs 3.5m.
which she used to purchase a flat in Embakasi from NSSF. Her
secretary Violet Rahedi, inherited two houses at NSSF Tassia Il from
her late husband. She services her mortgage monthly. She is the
one who advised her to purchase the flat situated in Phase 5,
Embakasi.

She wrote to the CEO to introduce herself to the managing trustee
of NSSF which would constitute support documents to indicate her
ability to service the mortgage scheme. She put in an application
with supporting documents and paid the application fee
Kshs.1000.00. She also paid the 10% of 610,000 and legal fees of
Kshs.107,000.00. She never used the Kyengos to get her allocated
the flat. She has never met Mr. Kyengo in her life. Investigations on
Tassia II commenced in August 2013, and whilst she purchased the
houses in March 2013. She was servicing a mortgage loan monthly
and all transactions are above board.

Eco Plan Management Ltd

She has no knowledge of any company known as Eco Plant Ltd. The
Petitioner should have provided details of this company from the
registrar of companies to prove his allegations. She however had a
company called Eco- Plan Management Limited that deals in spatial
planning and environmental management. The company was
registered in 2004.

She is a registered urban planner and National Environment
Management Authority (NEMA) expert. When she was appointed
to EACC on 11" May 2012. She resigned as a Director of Eco-Plan
Management Ltd on 22" May of the same year and transferred her
shares to one Timothy Morogo.

She was aware that the named Nzatu was not a director of Eco Plan
Management Ltd neither are the Kyengos’. She has never met
Gideon Kyengo in her life.

Kilimani Plot

She reiterated that she was a registered Spatial Planner and NEMA
expert from 2002 till to-date. Her annual subscriptions are paid but
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she does not pay for practising subscriptions because she is a state
officer who is barred from practising.

The correspondence attached to the petition was removed from a
file of the National Land Commission. Upon receiving information
through a confidant one Diana Chebet that a cartel was registering
a parcel of land along Lenana Road in her name, she informed the
DCEO and CEO who advised that she writes to the Directoxr CID,
EACC CEO, Kenya Railways CEO and Kenya Railways pension fund
for further action. She obliged. Letters written to the effect and
absolving her from any liability are annexed hereto as appendix 10.
The CID took her statement and provided an Inquiry No 140/2014.

She stated that the Petitioner obtained the land documents from Mr.
Halakhe Waqgo, EACC Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Mr.
Michael Mubea, Deputy CEO. The CEO subsequently recalled the
file from the Land’s CEO to conduct the investigations.

Both the CEO and his Deputy show immaturity and dishonesty in
using documents from an official government file and to purport
that she was involved in the land fraud is total disrespect to her as a
Commissioner and they lack integrity, national values and violated
the Government Secrets Act.

It is regretted that the petitioner didn’t verify if these were forged
documents or not. It therefore looks like the petitioner was used as
a median to transport this petition to parliament. As an experienced
spatial planner, the said documents seem fake or forged e.qg.

e the minutes from the council are partially attached and do not
reflect true minutes approved by the planning committee at
city hall

e The letter from lands recommending the ground report and
signed by Steve Tumbo. It is important to note that Steve
Tumbo was a colleague of mine at the university during the
Master’s degree program and he has since passed away in
20058, a matter that I stated in my statements noting that he
couldn’t have done the letter.

(ii) Letter Dated 9™ September 2014 to His Excellency the
President

The DCEO and CEO informed Prof Onsongo and herself that they
had intelligence information and ewvidence on the chairperson
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meeting with suspects whom EACC was investigating and also
trying to get information on investigation of files before they are
completed.

‘She agreed that in as far as they (DCEO & CEO) bring evidence
against the chairperson they shall then take up the matter. The two
commissioners on waiting from 9" September 2014 to 18" January
20185, for evidence which was not forth coming, held a meeting with
the Chairperson and told him about the letter and apologized. They
agreed that in good faith, they needed to show solidarity and
support the chair in the fight against corruption and recanted the
earlier letter written.

It was a shocker to her and Commissioner Jane Onsongo that the
day the Commission interdicted Mubea (DCEO), was the same day
the letter was forwarded to State House for removal of the
chairperson. She was convinced that Mr. Halakhe and Mr. Mubea
were respomnsible for the transmission of the letter to the President.

(iii) Intexdiction of My. Michael Mubea, Deputy Chief
Executive Officer (DCEO)

The Commission interdicted Mubea DCEO in a Commission
meeting held on 9™ of March 2015 due to malpractices and integrity
issues. The meeting comprised of the CEO and the three
Commissioners. All Commissioners resolved that Mr. Mubea be
interdicted for 30 days as investigations are conducted.

The Commission constituted a team comprising of two members of
the CID, and one member from PSC and LSK and two EACC staff for
the purposes of the investigations.

(iv) The current file management system in place at EACC

The current file management system is that all investigations files
are submitted at the report Centre. The Investigation Director then
allocates a file to an Investigation Officer. Once the Investigating
Officer finishes with the file forwards it to the DCEO who may
decide to raise issues and return the file or forwards the file to the
Legal Director.

After the Legal Director finishes with the file, he forwards it back to
the DCEO for finalizing and forwarding to CEO for onward
transmission to the DPP. The system is not transparent, is a one man
show and lacks integrity. The current system is not able to
determine timelines for staff for each file thus inefficient.
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After realizing the short comings in the file system, the Commission
took action by conducting a file audit in February 2015, which
showed the status of files in the Commission. The justification by the
Commission to undertake the file audit springs from its oversight
role on the secretariat as stated in Section 11 (6)(a) of the EACC
Act. '

(6) The functions of the Commissioners shall be to—

(a) assist the Comimission in policy
formulation and ensure that the
Commission and its staff, including the
Secretary perform their duties to the
highest standards possible in accordance
with this Act;

Section 11(6)(d)

d) deal with reports, complains of abuse of power;
impropriety and other forms of misconduct on the
part of the Commission or its staff; and

Section 11(6)(e)

(e) deal with reports of conduct amounting to
maladministration, including but not limited
to delay in the conduct of investigations and
unreasonable invasion of privacy by the
Comimission or its staff.

The decision to conduct file audit was in addition to the public
outcry that corruption was increasing and from the several
meetings held with the Commission and the Parliamentary Legal
Committee.

There are several cases where the Commission has delayed to
complete investigations of files such as GDC, Karen land, Judiciary
cases, NSSF, IEBC, county cases e.g. Kilifi, Embu, Garissa, Isiolo,
Nvyeri, Nairobi county, Kisumu, Nandi etc. The Commission has
given the two Commissioners oversight roles:-

e Commissioner Keino oversee Risk and Audit Committee
as well as Investigations and legal departments

e Commissioner Onsongo oversees Preventive Services,
Ethics and Leadership and support functions
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e The Chairperson has the entire oversight of the
organization

She was therefore tasked to oversee the file audit exercise for only
.investigation and legal files in February 2015.The Commission also
decided to keep a close scrutiny of the operations of the
organization and this was where the Secretariat resisted attempts
for oversight and she started receiving negative depiction of her
personal integrity in both print and electronic media.

From the initial reports from the file audit and intelligence, she
came across the following which she quickly communicated to the
Commission:-

(a) That the DCEO, Mubea, wrongfully withheld information
regarding investigation touching on the Integrity Centre
Building and/or influenced the closing of the investigation file
without due regard to procedures, practice and concurrence
or approval of the Commission.

(b) It is important to find out if the Government received the
total amount of the debt on this building? Was the public
cheated?

(c) How was the building transferred from DPF, to Raveck, and
from Raveck to Tegus Limited?

(d) Was there impropriety, forgery in the transfer of the
building from DPF, to Raveck, and from Raveck to Tegus
Limited as asserted by the Investigator?

(e) Why was the investigation and all relevant documents
taken over by the Director of Investigation and the
investigator told to close investigation and has since been
transferred to Malava to start a satellite office not bequeathing
his experience?

Note:

The lease documents show that the owners of Integrity Centre
building have links to the following firms Michael, Daud
Advocates and Aden, Wetangula & Makoka Advocates. Mr.
Micheal Mubea (DCEO) once worked with Aden, Wetangula
Law firm from 2007-2011 and that the Petitioner Geoffrey
Oriaro also worked at the same firm between the years 2004-
2007.

42



(v) Anglo Leasing Contracts

That the DCEO participated in the communications during the
period of November 2014, relating to negotiations with suspects in
the Anglo- leasing cases without first seeking approval from the
Commission. That the DCEO concealed documents and information
from the Commission relating to investigations on Anglo- leasing.
These are the companies that were involved.:-

e Sound Day Corporation,
e Apex Finance, Globetel Incorporation,
e Midland Finance and Security.

After all this, the Commission held a meeting with the CEO in
attendance to deliberate on the conduct of the DCEO. The
Commission resolved to interdict the DCEO and constituted a inter
agency committee comprising of 2 members from CID, PSC, LSK
and two Commission staff.

(vi) Drama at EACC after the Interdiction of Mr. Michael
Mubea by the Commission

The Commission interdicted Mr. Mubea on 9" March, 2015. The
Chairperson instructed the CEO to implement the interdiction. The
CEO on 10" March wrote to the Chairperson revoking the
interdiction. On the same day, the Chairperson sent a Memo to
CEO to implement the interdiction of Mubea. The Commission also
released a public notice stating that any public member dealing
with Mubea will be doing so at his own peril.

On 13" March 2015, the Chairperson got a call from State House
from Mr. Abdi Kadir Advocate instructing him to lift Mubea’s
interdiction. The other two Commissioners protested and told the
Chair that it could happen. In the evening of the same day EACC
was called to Harambee House to impress on them that H.E.'s
directive was to return Mubea to work.

On 16" March, 2015 the Commission established an Inter-agency
Committee to investigate the conduct of Mubea DCEO and the
Committee was given 25 days within which to complete the report.
The 1% Interim report was due on 24™ March and 2"¢ on 31° March,
the final on 10" April 2015.
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(vii) EACC CEO Corruption list

-~ The Commission presented a list to the Justice and Legal Affairs
Committee on 19" Feb 2015, while Halakhe presented another list
to the Executive without following due procedure (tabling it at the
commission for approval, assigning the commission seal and
signing of the report by the commissioners and secretariat).

The Commission held a meeting which it requested the CEO to
table the report he submitted to the Executive and why he didn’t let
the commission know. He stated that submission of the list was
urgent.

Ms. Irene Keino’s written submissions are annexed hereto as
appendix 11.

3.4. SUBMISSIONS BY MR MICHAEL MUBEA, DEPUTY CHIEF
EXECUTIVE OFFICER (DCEQO), ETHICS AND ANTI-
CORRUPTION COMMISSION (EACCQC)

He is an Advocate by profession and joined EACC in January, 2013
from private practice where he had worked with the firm of
Wetangula, Adan and Makokha Advocates as a salaried partner
before going solo.

(1) Allegations that he tampered with files and or interxfered
with investigations

He was interdicted as the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in March,
2014. No reason was given for his interdiction. Upon inquiring to
know the reasons, he was informed that it was because he
tampered with evidence in the Anglo-leasing cases. He denied
having engaged in any negotiations for the settlement of Anglo-
leasing cases without knowledge and consent of the Commission
and could not do so unless there was a firm offer from suspects.

All correspondence is done on behalf of the Commission. He
shared a letter on a proposal for out of court settlement on the
Anglo-Leasing cases with the Commission which advised him to
negotiate with suspects and see what comes out of the negotiations.

He denied ordering closure of the file in the investigation relating
to change of ownership in the Integrity Centre which houses the
Commission. Though he marked on a letter to the Director of
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Investigations in this matter that the same be closed, he did not
mean that it indeed be closed and that this was just a
recommendation from which he expected a response. The
response never forth came. It is the Legal Department which was
mandated to analyze evidence and advise on closure of files and
the Director of Public Prosecution (DPP) must be involved.

(ii) Allegation that the he was behind the transfer of Kipsang’
Sambai, investigating Officer of the unlawful acquisition
of Integrity Centre to Mialaba Boarder Post

He stated that there were vacancies at the Commission and Mr.
Kipsang’ applied for a position above the one he held. He was
successful after interview and was promoted and transferred to
Malaba Boarder Post. The transfer was not intended to interfere
with investigations in the ownership of Integrity Centre.

He further stated that he was in charge of technical services at
EACC and that transfer of property was not within the purview of
his jurisdiction and that if at all there was transfer of the property,
the same was done at Deposit Protection Fund and not EACC.

(iii) Link between himself, the firmn of Wetangula, Adan and
Makokha Advocates and Mx. Geoffrey Oriaro, the

Petitionerxr

He denied that the firm of Wetangula, Adan and Makokha was
involved in the transfer of ownership of Integrity Centre. The
transfer took place in the year 2013, March whereas he joined the
Commission in January of the same year. He further stated that he
was not aware that Mohamed Thabit Tuwei who was Director at
Revack Ltd, one time owner of Integrity Centre Building was a
brother-in-law of Adan, a partner in the firm of Wetangula, Adan
and Makokha Advocates. The matter of transfer was under
investigation and he advised the Committee to wait for the outcome
of the investigations and pass a verdict.

He admitted working at the firm of Wetangula, Adan and Makokha
Advocates until the year 2007 when he set up his own firm. He did
not know if the Petitioner Mr. Oriaro ever worked at the same firm
since he never saw him while working there.

He did not know whom EACC paid rent to for occupation of the
Integrity Centre and did not know the current registered
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proprietors of the building. If at all there was change of ownership,
the process took place at DPF and not EACC.

(1v) Bllegation that he was the face behind the petition for the
i removal of the chairperson and vice chairperson of EACC
from office

He denied that he was the face behind the petition for removal of
Mr. Mumo Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino from office and neither had
he even read the petition. He stated that he only knew the Petitioner
Mr. Geoffrey Oriaro as an Advocate and not at personal level and
that he could not have used him to present the petition to the
National Assembly. He did not know how Mr. Oriaro obtained
information and documents he used in the petition. He added that
he had nothing to benefit from the petition in the event the two
Commissioners were removed as he was contented with his current
position.

He did not write the letter dated 9th September, 2014 addressed to
the President and signed by Ms. Irene Keino and Prof. Jane
Onsongo seeking the removal of Mr. Matemu from Office on which
the petition revolves, neither was he consulted and involved. He
never transmitted the letter to the President at State House and
believed he was being crucified because of the firm stand he had
taken on Anglo — Leasing investigations. He had not seen or read
the letter.

(v) Relationship between the Secretariat and Commissioners

The secretariat’s relationship with Commissioners in the recent
times has been acrimonious. This has been occasioned by the firm
position him and the CEO have taken on the Anglo-Leasing
investigations. In particular, the Commission Vice Chairperson Ms.
Irene Keino has told him to go slow on the Anglo leasing and
Geothermal Development Corporation (GDC) investigations. His
differences with Ms. Keino are work related and not personal.

The bad relationship between the Commissioners and the
Secretariat has impeded the fight against corruption. He was ready
to leave the Commission if his departure would enhance service
delivery.
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3.5. SUBMISSSIONS BY NMR. HALAKHE WAQO, CHIEF

EXECUTIVE OFFICER (CEO)/SECRETARY, ETHICS AND
ANTI-CORRUPTION CONMMISSION

(i) Relationship between the Secretariat and Commissioners
and Commissioners against fellow Commissionexs

The relationship between the Secretariat and Commissioners
against fellow Commissioners was acrimonious and impeded the
Commission’s work. For instance, when Mumo Matemu joined the
Commission, he was after changing the Commission setup
targeting Ms. Irene Keino as the Vice Chairperson. This never

worked.

The chairperson while on leave and was supposed to have left the
vice chairperson in charge still attended Commission meetings
which was suspect. The other Commissioners expressed concern at

his actions.

Towards the end of December, 2014, Ms. Keino and Prof. Onsongo
mended fences and started fighting the Chairperson. By their letter
dated 9th September, 2014, the two wrote to the President seeking
the removal of the chairperson from office but later recanted the
letter. He did not conspire with the two Commissioners to write the
letter, neither could he have done so. He however at one time
heard the Commissioners say that they had written to the President
and a response was not forthcoming.

Mrzr. Matemu in some instances took over the work of the secretariat.
There was a case where a Cabinet Secretary, who was to be
investigated at the Commission, ignored an invite to appear and
record a statement but instead wrote to Mr. Matemu challenging
the invite. Instead of Mr. Matemu marking the letter to the CEO for
action, he engaged other Commissioners in determining action on
the letter.

(ii) Allegation that he and his Vice VMIr. Michael Mlubea were
the faces behind the petition for the removal of the Myr.
Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino from office.

He denied conspiring with Mr. Mubea and Mr. Oriaro the Petitioner
in drafting the petition and submitting it to the National Assembly.
He categorically stated that he did not know Mr. Oriaro and heard
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of him for the first time after the Petition had been submitted to the
National Assembly.

(iii) Allegation that he denied Commissioners access to
; investigation files

He admitted denying Commissioners access to files and had no
regrets for his action. This was because the Commissioners on
several occasions called for files especially the ones on Anglo
Leasing cases with ulterior motives. He made this known to the
Commissioners at a meeting of the full Commission. Furthermore,
the practice and procedure at the Commission was that
Commissioners were supposed to ask for briefs on files from the
CEO and not ask for the files.

File management was also a sensitive matter at the Commission.
Some officers were using the files to seek rent from suspects
especially on the Anglo-leasing files. One officer was dismissed
from the service in this regard while two others were cautioned and
transferred to Mombasa and Kisumu respectively. Others were still
being investigated and appropriate action would be taken against
them once investigations are complete.

Ms. Irene Keino was among the Commissioners opposed to the
Anglo leasing and Geothermal Development Corporation (GDC)
investigations and told him to go slow on the same. How could he
allow her access to investigations files having made her intentions
clearly known on some of the files?.

(iv) Allegation that Commissioners intimidated staff

On certain occasions, Commissioners intimidated staff to pass
particular verdict on matters especially those relating to clearance
by the Commission of persons seeking appointment to public office
during vetting process.

(v) Intexdiction of Mzx. Michael Mubea, Deputy CEO of the
Commission

There was no Commission meeting to discuss Mr. Mubea’s
interdiction and the purported interdiction by the Chairperson
allegedly on intelligence information was irregular. The EACC Act
vests powers to deal with staff matters with the CEO and not the
chairperson.
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As the CEO, he had a duty to protect staff and that’s why at one time
he reinstated Mr. Mubea to work after the interdiction by the
Chairperson. This was a decision he took as the CEO and there was
influence from State House.

(vi) Ownership of Integrity Centre

He knew the building was owned by Revack Ltd to whom the
Commission had been paying rent since its occupation in the year
1998. Revack Company was associated with a former politician Mr.
Nicholas Biwott.

He undertook to provide a full report on the ownership of the
building in two weeks’ time

(vii) Whether EACC can continue functioning well in view of

the current state of affairs in leadexship

With the disharmony and mistrust between Commissioners
themselves and Commissioners and Secretariat, the Commission is
as good as dysfunctional and there must be a new beginning even if
it means him going home.

(ix) Irregular meetings by the Commission

By law, the Commission cannot meet without the secretariat.
However, the Commission went on to meet in Mombasa without the
secretariat on 20th January, 2018 for 3 days. The meeting was
essentially for bonding and he was opposed to it but the
Commissioners defied him. There were no resolutions from the
meeting for the secretariat’s implementation.

3.6. SUBMISSIONS BY THE CONMMISSION ON
ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE (CAJ)

The Commission on Administrative Justice (CA]) by its letter dated
14™ April 2014 annexed as appendix 12 submitted as follows:-

The EACC Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Michael Mubea
earned a salary of Kshs.780,000.00 which was not approved by the
National Salaries and Remuneration Commission. An analysis of the
salary earned since January, 2014 shows that he earned
Kshs.1,231,392.20 above what he should have earned. In this
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regard, CAJ finds EACC leadership collectively culpable of
_nhegligence for failing to implement the salary structure for EACC
staff as advised by SRC.

- CAJ further established that Ms. Irene Cheptoo Keino, the EACC
vice chairperson purchased houses from the National Social
Security Fund (NSSF) in Embakasi. She got information that the
houses were available for sale two years and three months after the
closing date. NSSF was unable to give accounts and other records
on payments made by Ms. Keino towards the purchase of the
Houses.

CAJ also noted serious faults in the internal processes of NSSF in the
purchase of the houses because it issued a repossession notice of a
house to Ms. Keino and later recalled the notice because it was
erroneous.

CA]J therefore recommends inter alia as follows:-

) EACC should implement the SRC circular on the terms and
benefits of Mr. Mubea and recover the Kshs.1,231,392.20
overpaid to him;

(i) EACC should expedite completion of cases at NSSF including
Tassia II project, the appointments of the NSSF Board and the
procurement of CCTV for the NSSF towers.

(iii) While it cannot be said that EACC staff cannot invest in NSSF,
the fact that the vice chairperson purchased houses from NSSF
at a time when the later was under investigations by the
former leads to CAJ to conclude that it was unwise decision
given the possibility of conflict of interest.

4.0. ISSUES FOR DETERMINATION

ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION

1. Whether IMr. Mumo Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino have
exhibited gross misconduct in the perxformance of their
functions to warrant their removal from office?.

The Committee observed that by law, the Commission cannot meet
without the secretariat. However, the Commission went on to
meet in Mombasa without the secretariat on 20th January, 2015
for 3 days. The meeting was essentially for bonding and the CEO

50



was opposed to the meeting but the Commissioners defied him.
There were no resolutions from the meeting for the secretariat’s
implementation.

4. Whether Mr. Mumo Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino are
incompetent to warrant their removal from office

The Committee observed that Mr. Mumo Matemu and Ms. Irene
Keino in their capacities as the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson
of the Commission had a responsibility to provide leadership for
the effective and efficient functioning of the Commission. They had
however failed to provide the leadership thereby putting their
competence to doubt. The following are instances where their
competence is put to question:-

(i) First and foremost, the Departmental Committee on Justice
and Legal Affairs of the 10th Parliament after vetting them
found them incompetent to hold office. A report of the
Committee is annexed hereto as appendix 13.

(ii) There is evidence on record that the three Commissioners, i.e.
Mr. Matemu, Ms. Keino and Ms. Onsongo have been
wrangling and instead of resolving their issues amicably Ms.
Keino and Prof. Onsongo wrote to his Excellency the President
seeking the removal of Mr. Matemu from office. Article 251 of
the Constitution of Kenya outlines the process for the removal
of constitutional office holders from office and the process
does not entail writing to the President;

(iii) Ms. Keino has confessed that she and Ms. Onsongo were
duped by Mr. Halakhe Wako, Chief Executive Officer (CEO)
and Mr. Michael Mubea, Deputy Chief Executive Officer
(DCE) into writing and signing a letter for the removal of the
Chairperson, Mr. Mumo Matemu from office on understanding
that evidence would be subsequently availed and the letter
transmitted to the President. The evidence was never availed
though the letter was transmitted to the President;

(iv) After signing the letter as in (iii) above and there was no
evidence forthcoming from Mr. Halakhe and Mr. Mubea, they
recanted the letter. With their levels of education and
professional qualifications (Ms. Keino and Prof. Onsongo) and
holding such high profile offices in the country, their action to
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(vi)

(vi)

(vii)

(vii)

write and sign the letter and later recant it for lack of evidence
was not expected of them and was unacceptable.

There is evidence on record that Mr. Matemu and Ms. Keino
have been unable to control the Commission and this is
manifest in wrangles involving Commissioners themselves
and Commissioners and Secretariat. The Secretariat has stated
that the Commission as constituted cannot perform, neither is
the secretariat willing to work with the Commissioners.

There is further evidence on record that confidential
documents of the commission leaked out which points out to
systematic weaknesses attributed to their failure to manage
the Commission.

Mr. Matemu and Ms. Keino have not successfully prosecuted
high profile cases since they were appointed to office. There
is evidence on record that Ms. Keino has been out to protect
suspects by telling the secretariat to go slow on the Anglo-
Leasing and the Geothermal Development (GDC)
investigations.

Mr. Metemu appeared before the Departmental Committee on
Justice and Legal Affairs on 19" February, 2015 and submitted
a list of cases under investigation by the Commission. The
Committee instructed him to ensure speedy conclusion of
investigations. It is inexplicable why he did not ensure the
Commission expeditiously investigates matters and hands
over the files to DPP for prosecution but instead submitted the
list again to the President in confidence. The Commission is
now under pressure to conclude investigations within sixty
(60) days following a directive from the H.E. the President and
the speed at which the Commission is working could
compromise investigations in some of the cases.

Under their leadership, the Commission executed a
Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) with the Nairobi County
Government which was notorious in corruption. This is
admitted by Mr. Metemu in his submissions. Even if the
Commission was empowered by law to enter into partnerships
in the fight against corruption, the signing of an MOU with the
Nairobi County Government was suspect and also points to
the incompetence of the Commissioners. In fact in his
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evidence, Mr. Matemu has stated that in future, such MOUs
will not be signed.

ISSUES OTHER THAN THOSE RAISED IN THE PETITION

5. Whether the Petition in the Supreme Court relating to the
appointment of Myr. Mumo Matemu as the chairperson of

EACC renders this Petition null and void?.

The Committee observed that Supreme Court Petition No 12 of
2013 — Trusted Society of Human Rights Alliance —vs- Mumo
Matemu and others related the appointment of Mr. Matemu by
the President after approval by Parliament despite the
Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs finding him
unsuitable for the Office. The Petition by Mr. Geoffrey Oriaro
relates to Mr. Matemu’s performance while in office.

The Committee finds that the principle of sub-judice does not
apply to Mr. Oriaro’s petition as argued by Mr. Metemu since the
issues in the Supreme Court and his petition are totally
unrelated.

6. The future of the Commission and its impact in the fight against
corruption

There is evidence on record that the relationship between
Commissioners themselves and Commissioners and the
Secretariat is acrimonious. Commissioners have accused the
Secretariat of rent seeking in files, most notably the Anglo
Leasing and Geothermal Development Corporation (GDC) while
the Secretariat has accused the Commissioners of the same.

The Committee apportions blame to both the Commissioners and
the Secretariat for the poor performance by the Commission. The
Committees hands over the removal of the secretariat from office
are however tied since the Petition before it is for the removal of
two Commissioners only.

Commissioners, Ms. Irene Keino and Prof. Jane Onsongo accuse
the Secretariat (Mr. Wago and Mr. Mubea) of duping them into
writing a letter dated ot September, 2014 to the President
seeking the removal of Mr. Matemu from office on understanding
that, Mr. Mubea and Mr. Wago would furnish evidence on
grounds raised before the letter is submitted to the President.
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According to Ms. Keino, they never submitted the evidence
though the letter reached the President. Mr. Wago and Mr.
Mubea deny any involvement in the authoring and transmission
of the letter to the President and tell the Committee that Ms.
Keino and Prof. Onsongo should carry their own cross.

There is evidence on record that Ms. Onsongo and Prof.
Onsongo subsequently recanted the letter dated 9" September,
2014 and tendered an apology to Mr. Mumo Matemu. It is hard to
believe if Mr. Matemu deep in his heart accepted the apology.

The suspension of Mr. Mubea by the Commission and his
reinstatement by Mr. Halakhe Waqgo the CEO and the
subsequent interdiction of the Officer is an indication that the
Commission and the Secretariat are at logger heads. It also leads
to the question as to who is in charge of the Commission?.

There is evidence on record that Mr. Halakhe Waqo, the EACC,
CEO submitted to H.E. the President a list on corruption cases
with suspects without following due process i.e. tabling it at the
Commission for approval, assigning the Commission seal and
signing of the report by the commissioners and secretariat.
When tasked by the Committee to explain, he stated that the list
was urgently required. The Committee notes it was improper for
the CEO to submit the list to State House without involving the
Commissioners.

In her press release and letter for resignation dated 31° Mazxch,
2015 attached as appendix 14 Prof. Jane Onsongo states that the
Commission as currently constituted is incapable of discharging
its mandate.

From the forgoing, the Committee is convinced that the future of
the Commission is bleak and the fight against corruption shall
fail. The problems at the Commission are attributable to both the
Commissioners and the Secretariat and the two cannot work
together.

Whether the removal of two (2) out of three (3)
Commissioners from Office will cripple investigation of
cases, especially those in which H.E. the President has
given the Commission a timeline of sixty (60) davys ?.
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The Committee observes that there is an inter-agency team
comprising EACC, DPP and other players currently
investigating where H.E. the President gave a timeline of sixty
(60) days. The Committee is persuaded that this agency can
finalize investigations and take appropriate steps towards
prosecution of suspects in the absence of two EACC

Commissioners.

The Committee also observes that the sixty (60) days timeline
given by H.E. the President to conclude investigations is not a
legal timeline and can be extended.

5.0. ADOPTION OF THE REPORT AND DISSENT

This report was adopted by a majority eighteen (18) Members. Hon
Tom J. Kajwang’ dissented to the report.

6.0. RECONMIMENDATIONS

Having considered provision of Articles 13, 75, 76, 125, 161,
171, 172, 173, 245 and 251 of the Conmnstitution of Kenya; and
having considered the provisions of the Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission HAct, and Standing Order 230, the
Committee reports to the House that the Petition discloses
grounds for the removal from office of the following members
of the Commission: Mr. Mumo Matemu and Ms. Irene Keino
and recommends to the House as follows:-

(i) That the House resolves that the Petition herein together
with the materials in its support be sent to His Excellency
the President pursuant to Article 251 of the constitution;

(iv) That the House resolves that His Excellency the President
appoints a tribunal to deal with the matter in accordance
with Article 251(5) of the Constitution.

(iii) That considering the matters to which the Petition herein
relates, the House resolves that His Excellency the
President suspends the Commissioners herein pending
the determination of the tribunal.
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MINUTES OF THE 22"° SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON

JUSTICE & LEGAL AFFAIRS HELD ON TUESDAY 21°" APRIL, 2015 AT 10.00 A.M.

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 9, MAIN PARLIAMENT BUILDING

_AGENDA
1. Prayers

2. Preliminaries

3. Adoption of the Report on the Petition for the removal from office of the Ethics
and Anti-Corruption Chairperson and Vice Chairperson

PRESENT

Hon. Paul K. Bii, M.P,

Hon. Njoroge Baiya, M.P.

Hon. John M. Waiganjo, M.P.
Hon. Peter Kaluma, M.P.

Hon. Charles Gimose, M.P.
Hon. Benson Mutura, M.P.

9. Hon. Moses Cheboi, M.P.
10.Hon. Fatuma Ibrahim, M.P.
11.Hon. Dr.Christine Ombaka, M.P.
12.Hon. Mohamed Abdi, M.P.
13.Hon. William Cheptumo, M.P.
14.Hon. Ben Momanyi, M.P.

15. Hon. Mutua Mutemi, M.P.
16.Hon. John Njoroge Chege, M.P
17.Hon. Florence Kajuju, M.P.
18.Hon. Kangogo Bowen, M.P
19.Hon. Kang’ata Irungu, M.P.
20.Hon. Tom J. Kajwang’, M.P.
21.Hon. David Ochieng, M.P.
22.Hon. Olago Aluoch, M.P.
23.Hon. Ndirangu Waihenya, M.P.
24.Hon. Boniface Otsiula, M.P.

abeb ol o ol

ABSENT WITH APOLOGIES

Hon. Johanna Ngeno, M.P.
Hon. Neto Agostinho, M.P.
Hon.Munuve Mati John, M.P.
Hon. Sammy Koech, M.P.

gles 'l ke

Hon. Samuel Chepkonga, M.P. -
Hon. Priscilla Nyokabi, M.P. -

Hon.Kamoti Mwamkale William, M.P.

Chairperson
Vice Chairperson (Chairing)



IN ATTENDANCE

Mr.George Gazemba - Senior Clerk Assistant
Ms.Mary L. Lemerelle - Clerk Assistant III
Mr.Ronald Walala - Clerk Assistant III
MIN.NO.101. JLA/2015 - PRAYERS

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 A.M with a word of prayer from the Vice-
Chairperson.

MIN.NO.102 JLLA/2015 - PRELIMINARIES

The Committee received new evidence by way of a letter by Prof. Jane Onsongo on
reasons for her resignation. The Committee also received evidence by way of letter
from the Commission on Administrative Justice on investigations relating to EACC
officials Ms. Irene Keino included.

MIN.NO.103 JLLA/2015 - ADOPTION OF MINUTES

The minutes of the 9™ April 20185, and 14" April, 2015 were adopted as a true record of
the proceedings.

That the decision taken on 14t April, 2015 was based on no new evidence and not
guided by any minutes as required. The minutes of 9™ April, 2015 were not presented
for adoption to guide the decision and the decision that was purportedly made on the
14" Bpril, 2015.

That in view of the unprocedural issues affecting the decision of 14™ April, 2015, the
Committee decided that the decision made thereon was null and void.

MIN.NO.104 JLA/2015 ADOPTION OF THE REPORT

The Committee adopted the report of Mombasa 9th April 2015 as proposed by Hon.
Boniface Otsiula and seconded by Hon. Irungu Kang’ata with amendments whereby
recommendations touching on staff were expunged because the petition did not touch
on them. The amendment was guided by Article 50 of the Constitution and was moved
by Hon. Irungu Kang’ata and seconded by Hon. John Njoroge Chege.

The report was adopted by a majority where 18 voted for while 4 voted against the
recommendations. Hon. Tom. ]. Kajwang dissented.

MIN.NO.105 JLA/2015 ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING

The meeting was adjourned to 1:30 P.M



(Vice—Chairperson)
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON JUSTICE & LEGAL AFFAIRS
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AGENDA: CONSIDERATION OF THE EACC REPORT & FAIR ADMINISTRATIVE
ACTION BILL
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IN THE MATTER OF: ARTICLE 251 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYX f’“? } ;
J2 8L
-AND-
IN THE MATTER OF: NATIONAL ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDER No. 230

PETITION FOR REMOVAL OF MUMO MATEMU AND IRENE KEINO AS
CHAIRPERSON AND MENMBER RESPECTIVELY OF THE ETHICS AND ANTI-
CORRUPTION-COMMISSION:

To:

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY '
MAIN PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS
NAIROBI

I, ORIARO GEOFFREY, a citizen of the Republic of Kenya from Nairobi County and an
Advocate of the High Court of Kenya do hereby petition for the removal from office of
MR. MUMO MATEMU as Chairperson of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
and for the removal of MS. IRENE KEINO as a Member of the said Commission.

I take great interest in matiers governance generally and corruption in particular. In that
connection, | interact with many actors in that field including staff of the Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission. The matters set out in this my petition and affidavit are from
the said interactions.

This Petition, so far as it relates to MR, MUNMO MATEMU, is made on the follovs:

1. Serious violation of the Constitution;

2. Serious violation of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, and the Penal Code;
g

Gross misconduct in the performance of his functions as Chairperson of the
Commission; and

4. Incompetence.

The facts constituting the above grounds are as follows:-
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By a letter dated 9" September 2014 authored by the other two Members of ﬁ"f_
the Commission, namely Ms. lrene Keino and Prof. Jane Onsongo, and

addressed to His Excellency the President of the Republic of Kenya, the Hon. !
Uhuru Kenyatta, the two Members detailed, inter alia, the following accusations
against Mr. Mumo Matemu:

That Mr. Mumo Matemu was secretly involved in meeting a suspect of the
Anglo Leasing scandal, a Mr. Kamani, during the investigations of the
scandal;

S

This fact constitutes a violation of the following provisions of the Constitution:

L

Article 10, which binds all State organs, State officers, public officers and all
persons, in applying or interpreting the Constitution, in enacting, applying or
interpreting any law, or in making or implementing public policy decisions, to
apply National Values and Principles of Governance set out in the said
Article. The values and principles which have not been applied in meeting Nr.
Kamani include the following: patriotism, the rule of law, good governanre,
integrity, transparency and accountability;

Article 73(1)(a) as to the requirement that authority assigned o a State officer
be exercised in a manner that, inter alia:

a. is consistent with the purposes and objects of the Constitution:
b. brings honour and dignity to the office; and
c. promotes public confidence in the integrity of the office.

The meetings with Mr. Kamani are inconsistent with the purposes and
objects of the Constitution, disgrace the office held by Mr. Mumo Maternu,
and erode public confidence in the integrity of the office he holds.

Article 73(2) (b), in that Mr. Mumo Matemu is, as a result of the said
meetings, incapableof objectivity and impartiality iri decision making.
Additionally, such meetings lead to the irresistible interence that decisions
made with regard to Mr. Kamani in the investigation of the Anglo Leas |
scandal have been influenced by, inter alia, favouritism, other Improper
motives and corrupt practices;

Article 73(2)(c), as the meetings negate the constitutional requirement that
public service should be based solely on the public interest demonstrated by
honesty in the execution of duties, declaration of conflicis of interest,
accountability for to the public for decisions and actions and discipline and
commitment in service of the people;

Atticle 75(1), as the conclusion 1s that Mr. Mumo Matemu has not conducted




himself $o as to avoid: ) 7

a. conflict between his personal interests and
b compromising any public or
interest: and

¢. demeaning the office he holds; and

public or official duties;
official interest in favour of his personal

vi. Article 232, which requires that the values and principles of public service

include high standards of professional ethics, impartial provision of services,
accountability and transparency.

The fact also constitutes a violation of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
Act in that the meetings amount to the adoption of a method of work or procedures that
may be conducive to corrupt practices, contrary to Section T1(1)(j) of the said Act:

The fact further is a contravention of
in that the holding of meetin
Section 46 of the Act.

the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes Act
gs with Mr. Kamani amounts to abyse of office under

The fact is also a contravention of the following provisions of the Penai Code:

i. Section 99 as to conflict of interest by a person employed in the public service
and charged with administrative duties of a special character:

i Section 101 as to abuse of office; and

il Section 127 as to breach of trust.

ii. That Mr. Mumo Matemu has declared in public that he

joined the Commissian
to make money and not to fight corruption:

This particular fac{ constitutes a violation of the following provisions of the
Constitution: Articles 10, 73(1)(a), 73(2)(b) and (c), 75(1), and 232 relating to honesty,
integrity, transparency, accountability ejusdem generis. [Details of the manner in which
these provisions of the Constitution have beei violated are similar to those set out in the
LBrevicus fact ] '

ii. That Mr. Mumo Matemu habitually interferes with

including requesting for particular investigation files through unofficial methods
and short circuiting the office of the Chief Executive Officer, in order to
establish the status of investigations in those specific files:

operational matters,

This fact constitutes a violation of the fol!ovm
Articles 10, 73(1)(a), 73(2)(b) and (c), 75(1)
these provisions of the Constitution hav
ahaove ]

,and 232 [Details of the manner in which
e been violated are similar to those set out

]



iv. Tnat Mr. Mumo Matemu has failed to exercise leadership and judgment in
directing the Commission to achieve its strategic goals based on its core
values;

This fact constitutes a violation of the following provisions of the Constitution:
i Article 10 as to National Values and Principles of Governance, pariicularly the
following values and principles: patriotism, the rule of law, good governance,
integnity, transparency and accountability;

. Article 73(1)(a) as to the requirement that authority assigned to a State officer
be exercised in a manner that, inter alia:

a. is consistent with the purposes and objects of the Constitution;
b. brings honour and dignity to the office; and
c. promotes public confidence in the integrity of the office.

ii. Article 232 as to the values and principles of public service, including
accountability and transparency

v. That Mr. Mumo Matemu has faled to consult and inform Members of the
Commission about important matiers occurring at the Commission, with the
result that press releases, media briefs have been communicated, and
conferences held, without discussion with, and communication to, Members of
the Commission and the Chief Executive Officer of the Commission;

This fact constitutes a violaticn of the following provisions of the Consfitution:

i. Article 10 as to National Values and Principles of Governance, pacicularly the
following values and principles: patriotism, the rule of law, good governance,
integrity, transparency and accountability:

ii. Article 73(1)(a) as to the requirement that authority assigned to a State officer
be-exercised-in -a-manner-that, inter-alia; promotes public confidénce in the
integrity of the office; and

iil. Article 232 as to the values and principles of public service, including
accountability and transparency.

vi. That Mr. Mumo Matemu has adopted a poor leadership style leading to low
staff rorale, high levels of indiscipline, and a failure for the Commission to
achieve its strategic goals based on its core values,

This fact constitutes a violation of the following provisions of the Constitution:

Article 10 as to National Values and Principles of Governance, particularly the
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following values and principles: patriotism, the rule of law, good governance,
integrity, transparency and accountability;

. Article 73(1)(a) as to the requirement that authority assigned to a State officer
be exercised in a manner that, inter alia, promotes public confidence in the
b integrity of the office; and
. fii. Article 232 as to the values and principles of public service, including
accountability and transparency. -

vii. That Mr. Mumo WMatemu has fuelled inter-personal wars within the
Commission:;

This fact constitutes a violation of the following provisions of the Constitution:

I Article 10 as to National Values and Principles of Governance, partioulaz‘ly the

following values and principles: patriotism, the rule of law, good governance,
integrity, transparency and accountability:

ih. Article 73(1)(a) as to the requirement that authority assigned to a State officer

be exercised in a manner that, inter alia, promotes public confidence in the
integrity of the office: and

il Article 232 as to the values and principles of public service, including
accountability and transparency.

B: By a letter dated 9™ March 2015 authored by Mr. Mumo Matemu and addressad

to Mr. Mubea, Mr. Mumo Matemu purported to interdict Mr. Mubea for a period of

30 days pending investigations. By an Internal Memo of the same date addressed

to Mr. Halakhe D. Waqo, the Commission’s Chief Executive Officer. Mr. Mumo

Matemu notified M. Waqo that a resolution had been made to interdict Mr.

"““"*""“MiCh'a'e'I"‘I\'/]'ube'a,*‘th'e‘"CT)“lﬁ'i'"ﬁié“é'@ﬁ's_[f)éf)"@'ty""C’lTi'e"f”EkeoLffi?/?@ﬁicer and Secretary
in charge of Technical Services.

In the letter addressed to Mr. Mubea noti
Mumo Matemu:

fying him of his purported interdiction, Mr.
i. Asked Mr. Mubea to hand over any matters and files that he was currently
handling to Mr. Miumo Matemu;
. Informed Mr. Mubea that he would be paid half salary with immediate effect and
that he would also cease to enjoy other benefits that accrued to him by
reason of his physical presence in the office. (These benefits include Mr.
Mubea's security detail)

)
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i Informed Mr. Mubea of the immediate suspension of his e-mail account and
communication system;

v, Made reference to (undisclosed) ‘“intelligence reaching the Commission” .
which had allegedly strongly suggested that there were integrity challenges
surrounding the discharge of Mr. Mubea’s duties.

These facts constitute a violation of the following provisions of the Constitution:

i.  Article 47, in that Mr. Mubea was not afforded any opportunity to be heard
before the purported interdiction, and he therefore was denied the
fundamental right to administrative action that is lawful, reasonable and
procedurally fair;

ii.  The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act in that as a non-executive Chairperson of
the Commission, Mr. Mumo Matemu is supposed to be delinked from the
day-to-day operations of the Commission including the handling and
custody of the Commission’s files;

The facts also constitute a violation of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
Actin that:

fit. Under Section 11(6) of the Act, Mr. Mumo Matemu's functions as a
Commissioner include assisting the Commission in policy formulation,
ensuring staff performance and giving strategic direction to the
Commission, but the functions do not extend to powers of interdiction,
which is the responsibility of the Secretary of the Commission as its Chief
Executive Officer and accounting officer, and as the person resnonsible for
carrying out of the decisions of the Commission, day-to-day administration
and management, and supervision of other employees of the Commission:

The facts also constitute a violation of Section 101 (1) of the Penal Code in that:

7. The withdrawal of Mr. Mubea's security detail by Mr. Mumo Matemu, a
public officer, amounts to an “arbitrary act prejudicial to the rights of”
another pubiic officer The said act was arbitrary whether viewed by itself ~r
in the light of Mr. Mumo Matemu’'s failure to afford Mr. Mubea . <
opportunity to be heard, particularly given the obvious security risks
associated with the work of anti-corruption officers

In the Internal Memo, Mr. Mumo Matemu-

I. Claimed that the purported resolution was made “[{lollowing the Specal
Commission held.  [on] gih March, 2015" and

i Asked Mr Waqo to oversee the implementation of the purported decision io
nterdict Mr. Mubea.



These facts constitute a violation of the
i. Article 10 so far as they rel

following provisions of the Consiitution: :
ate to honesty and integrity, in that the Special ;
Commission held on 8" March 2015 did not receive any report on Mr. Mubea, .
and did not discuss or resolve that he be interdicted; clearly, the Chairperson
- summoned the Chief Executive and his Deputy as a “set up” since he merely

handed the suspension letter to the Deputy Chief Executive without any
discussions. To latter claim that the suspension was discussed with the Chief
o Executive is a lie, contrary to the letter and spirit of Article 10.

The facts also amount to gross misconduct and incompetence on the part of NMr.
Mumo Matemu in the performance of his functions as Chairperson of the Commission
in that section 9 20.5 of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Human Resource
Manual, August 2013, provides that the responsibility to interdict any employee of the
Commission is on the Secretary/Chief Executive Officer, and that during the period of

interdiction an employee will “continue to receive house allowance, commuter allowance
and medical benefits at full entitlement”.

Kkkwk

This Petition, so far as it relates to OriaroA—Gegff‘r’eﬁy, is made on the following grounds:-

1. Serious violation of the Constitution;

2. Serious violation of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act, and the Penal Code;

Gross misconduct in the performance of his functions as

Chairperson of the
Commission; and

4. Incompetence.
The facts constituting the above grounds are as follows:-

A On 20" February 2015, the Chairperson of the Commission on Administrative
Justice received a letter from a member of staff of the National Social Security
Fund (NSSF) indicating that Ms. Irene Keino is doing business with the NSSF
through Lulu East Africa, a company associated with her The business involves
the management of a parking lot near the Laico Regency Hotel, where the

company is reportedly receiving a revenue of approximately KShs, 500,000/=
daily.

o ———

- The letter by the NSSF staff member also indicated that another company, t£co
Plant, which is managed by a V. Matemu Nzatu, has been awarded contracts
by the NSSF including environmental impact assessment, subdivision of iities



and planning in the NSSF's Tassia Il Project This company has been .

associated with, amongst other people, Ms. lrene Keino and a staff member of
the NSSF, Mr. Gideon Kyengo, whose wife is a senior officer at the Ethics and
Anti-Corruption Commission. The letter further indicates that through the wife of
Mr. Gideon Kyengo, Members of the Commission have been assisted to
acquire housing at the NSSF.

. By a letter dated 9" September 2014 authored by Ms. Irene Keino, a Member oi
the Commission, and Prof. Jane Onsongo, another Member of the Commission,
and addressed to His Excellency the President of the Republic of Kenya, the
Hon. Uhuru Kenyatta, the two Members detailed, inter alia, the various
accusations against Mr. Mumo Matemu:

At no time have the Vice-Chair, Irene Keino MBS and Commissioner Prof.
Jane Onsongo denied the accuracy and truthfulness of the issues they raised
in their said letter, rather, initially, they claimed that they had been ‘misled’ into
writing the letter without stating who had misled them. In the first place, this
admission alone of being misled, the Vice-Chair, Irene Keino MBS, and
Professor Jane Onsongo ipso facto make them um‘lt to hold the high oﬁ‘lces
they hold. In their letter inexplicably dated, 14" January 2015 to the
Chairperson, the two claim that the issues in their earlier letter had been
‘resolved.” These are not issues which can be amicably resolved between ihe
Chairperson on the one hand and the Vice-Chairperson and Commissioner
Prof. Onsongo on the other hand. They are issues of integrity calling for the
establishment of a Tribunal to investigate the same. The attempt by the Vice-
Chair and Commissioner Prof. Onsongo make hoth guilty of attempted cover up
to protect the Chairperson.

H.E. the President has publically voiced concerns with the levels of corruption in
the Country. The war against corruption must begin by ensuring that Members
of the Commission, like Caesar’s wife, are above suspicion.

The current moves against the Deputy Chief Executive (and the Chief
Executive) must be seen in the context of the arraignment in Court of the
Kamanis. In the days before the arraignment, the Chairperson called for the
“Anglo Leading files. When the files returned to the Secretarnat, important
evidence, including evidence obtained 1n Foreign Countries through Mutual Legal
Assistance had been plucked out of the files. The Chairperson feigned
ignorance insisting that he returned the files to the Secretariat in the condition in
which they had been taken to him, which was obviously a lie. Significantly, the
Chairperson became wvisibly agitated on learning that there was a duplicate file
with the plucked out evidence. This was the genesis of the Chairperson’s
demands for investigation files to be avalled to him. He further unfairly criticized
the Deputy Secretary of running parallel investigations for simply having taken
the precaution of keeping a duplicate file The Chairperson continues to exhibit
unusual interest in the Kamani's calls for vestigation. Is he doing all these for
free”?



——CORRUPTION-CONNISSION-—— —_—

G. The Commissioners and in particular the Chairperson are engineering execution
of MOU's with institutions notorious in corruption matters including County
Government of Nairobi which will - clearly result in compromising the
Commission's impartiality and capacity to investigate the same institutions.

" Your humble Petitioner therefore prays that the National Assembly finds as follows:

1. THAT MR. MUMO MATEMU, Chairperson of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission, has contravened the aforementioned provisions of the Constitution and of
the law, and has grossly misconducted himself in the performance of his functions as

the Chairperson of the said Commission and/or is incompetent to continue holding the
office of Chairperson of the Commission

1

2. THAT MiS. IRENE KEINO, a Member of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission,

has contravened the aforementioned provisions of the Constitution and of the law, and
has grossly misconducted herself in the performance of her functions as a Member of

the said Commission and/or Is incompetent to continue holding the office of Member of
the Commission:

3. THAT MR. MUMO MATEMU and MS. IRENE KEINO, in contravening the
Constitution and the law, and in grossly misconducting themselves and/or otherwise
exhibiting incompetence in the performance of their respective offices, are unfit to

continiie holding the said offices and sheuld be forthwith removed from office on the
aforesaid grounds.

A
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DATED at NAIROBI this \ LYY dayof § VN .V 2015
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PETITION concerning: REMOVAL OF MUMO MATEMU AND IRENE KEINO AS
CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBER RESPECTIVELY OF THE ETHICS AND ANTI-

Name of Petitioner

Signature/Thumb Impression

ORIARO GEOFFREY
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23 August, 2013

hxéf E ecu‘uve Oﬁﬁcer
'.tlj Corruption Commmlon

u'r' Lranemmal letter Ref No tACC 6//7/? Vol. IV el
g, 2013 forwaxdng the above mentioned dupllcate mqunry ﬂle
eport and recomi Tl(‘ﬂddUOﬂS under Section 11(1) (d) of [ACC Act
as read with Section 35 of ACE CA 2003. | -

| n@te _thcn b@ih the letter and the Report are signed by the socretary/CEO
Of the. Comimission, alone. I further observe that since 5% August 2013,
the Ethics and Anti- LOHUDUOH Commission has a substantive Chairman in

office.




Under Section 4 of the EACC Act, the Commission shall consist of a
Chairperson and two other members appeinted in accordance with Article
6(3) of the Constitution. Under Section 16(7)(c) the duties of the Secretary
include, among others, the carrying out of the decisions of the
Commission. Under paragraph 9 of the Second Schedule enacted purstant
to section 15 of the FACC Act (Procedure for the Commission), all
instruments made by and decisions of the Commission shall be signified

under the hand of the Chanperson and the Secretary.

Accordingly, it is my view that Athe Report which communicates the
recommendations of the Comm;ss;on to the Director of Public Prosecutions
ought to’be ‘Ufider the hand .of both the Chair and the Secretdry. ~This'is

important for us to avoid any possible legal challenges.

I, therefore, return herewith your above-captioned Duplicate File for your
necessary action in accordance with the above mentioned provisions &f the
Law. However, if you hold a.contrary opinion, I would be glad to receive

and consider it.
You:s Smcereiy,

] \ . G !

D S L .

KERTA c HOBM/’@ CBS, SC o\

-.—DEIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PRO%LCUT‘I@NSL_ e

CC: Mr. Mumo Matemu
Chairman
-Ethcs and Anti-Corruption Commission
P.O. Box 61130 — 00200

NAEROBI



IN THE MATTER OF PETITION TO PARLIAMENT ACT
CHAPTER 7C LAWS OF KENYA

AND

"IN THE MATTER OF PETITION FOR REMOVAL OF MUMO MATEMU AND IRENE

KEINO AS COMMISSIONERS OF THE ETHICS AND ANTI CORRUPTION

--COMMISSION AN INDEPENDENT COMMISSION ESTABLISHED UNDER SECTION

3 OF THE ETHICS AND ANT] CORRUPTION COMMISSION ACT CAP 65A LAWS OF

| ORIARO GEOFFREY, a resident o
make oath and state as follows:

1

2

KENYA PURSUANT TO ARTICLE /9 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA 2010

VERIFYING AFFIDAVIT

f Nairobi and of P.O. Box 46113 — 00100 Nairobi do

THAT | am the Petitioner in this

petition and therefore competent to swear this
affidavit.

THAT | have read the avermenis contained in the petition filed herewith and |
verify that to the best of knowledge based on the information that | have received

they are true. A bundle of some of the documents relevant to the maltters pleaded
in the Petition is annexed hereto and marked "OG1."

THAT the facts deposed herein are true a
as to those based on nformation sour
disclosed.

nd within my personal Knowledge save
ces and grounds whereof have been

SWORN BY THE SAID )
ORIAROGEOFFREY at Nairghi )
this [~ Vay of \\ | 2015) < o~ T :
{22\ Lo \’\g,\f\ e S T {
: ) S .
i i ) "' ’!' !
7 o ) N L
COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS )
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ey HARRISON MUNENE MURIUKI '
e Q)‘V GRAPHIC AND COMIC ARTIST, ]
D NIZETU COMICS AND PUBLISHERS.
VoA {_ nizelucomics@gmail.com
SN - \oP\ 0720 612 698
- \ o\ P § .
MUMO MATEMU, MBS. PZA @ DD —ETP A
CHAIRPERSON o~ e T VT -
ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION . - ..., OL .
COMMISSION (EACC). R, ; A T NN
A 10™ OF JANUARY, 2015, - TS Qs

Dear Sir, e

With much regards, Ea . e

; . PR
Harrison Muriuki ) ’,\J(@\J‘\/\,\_@KL (
Proprietor, Nizetu comics and publisher T s (

. ¥&i@k (1'\&'2/@ ;

RE: DONATION OF 500 COMIC BOOKS IN THE FIGHT AGAINST CORRUPTION

Corruption has been a very big issue in our country: especially in it's adverse effects on Kenya's &

economic growth. But there has been pro-active actions, where the government and the EACC having put
in effort to fight corruption using all means they deem necessary, including involving the citizens and asking
them to help curb it.

Itis with this in mind that | offer my talents for use in this noble cause. | am a Carloonist and
Graphics designer, and together with a team of two athers | published my first comic book going by the
name ‘LadyKiura’ and its title 1s ‘the fighting corruption story’ in 2011, | printed 3,000 copies and over the 2
year period I have sold it in Nairobi and in Kirinyaga County where | come from. | made 2 more reprints of
the same comic and was left with a remainder of about 600 copies last year, out of which | opt to donate
500 copies, in my own small way as a contribution towards the fight against corruption.

Art has its place in the shaping and evolving of society, and | believe as an artist my job is already
cut out. Our hope in giving is to inspire the idea that dealing with corruption is not a 'its their job not ours’
mindset, rather, its a continuous social undertaking that all kinds of talent, and individuals of all levels in
society can, and should undertake. We are making a serialization of the comic story and are working on the
next comic book that is broader and deeper and hope to have a much bigger impact, to be ready by March
tst, 2015.

We here at Nizetu pride ourselves with our work and you are more than welcome Sir, to enquire
more about us. We donate the comic books trusting that they will be of service in any areas of your
choosing. We thank you for reading this
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MIMISTRY OF LABOUR, SCCIAL SECURITY ANMD SERVICES
OFFICE OF THE CABINET SECRETARY

Telegrams: “LABOUR™, Nairobi Social Security House
Tel: +254(0)2729800 . Block *A’ Eastern Wing
Fax: +254(0)2722202 T Bishops Road, Milimani
Email:cabinetsccre(ary@labour.gokc P.O. Box 40326-00100
Nairobi

Ref: MLSSS 45/ g 6" February, 2015

Mz, Michael K. Mubea

Ethics & Anti-Corruption Commission
Integrity Centre

NAIROBI

RE: REQUEST TO FACUITATE INVESTIGATIONS

The above matter refers.

T acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 30 January, 2015 inviting me to appear before you on
12 February, 2015 on matters touching on appointments of two members of the Board of

Trustees, of National Social Security Fund namely; Ms. Veska Jepkemboi Kangogo and M.
Andrew Gichamba Muigali.

I wish to state that as a Cabinet Secretary in charge of
Services, I did exercise POWers given to me as per Ul
Fund Act No. 45 of 2013. The said two
National Social Security Fund as any otl
capacity diligently to-date.

Ministry of Labour, Social Security and
1e provisions of the National Social Security
Trustees qualified to be appointed to the Board of
wer citizen of this country and have served in that

Therefore, I find your summons for me to a
malice. Nonetheless, the scheduled d
date in due course.

ppear before you lacking in good faith and driven by
ate Is not couvenient for me and will communicate another

W/ l’ T \a/'\.;.o*\:\,\@;-—-‘-

y Q oy i o
HON. SAMWEL K. KAMBI == B _
NET SECRET 3, NN R N N T
CABINET SECRETARY Vi \

CC: HLE. Hon. Uburn Keayatta, COH o ‘
President of the Republic of Kenya & &t ’ .
Commzmder~in—Chiel’o[" the Defense Forces
State House
NAIROBI

Mr. Justin B, Muturi
The Speaker of the National Assembly

Wiy, Mumo Ma temo .
Chairman

Sthics & Anti-Corruption Commission

4
NATROBI J



MIMNISTRY OF LABOUR, SOCIAL SECURITY AND SERVICES

o OFFICE OF THE CABINET SECRETARY
Telegrams. "LABOUR™, Natrob: Social Secunity House
Tel +254(0)2729800 Block *A" Eastern Wing
Fax- +254(0)2722202 Bishops Road, Milimani
Email.cabinetsecretary@labour.goke P.O. Box 40326-00100
Nairob:
Ref: MLSSS 45/1 gooEET 6™ February, 2015
\

Mr. Michael K. Mubea

Ethics & Anti-Corruption Commission
Integrity Centre

NAIROBI

T T DT AT Rr A LR S T o Fer, S s

=

RE: REQUEST TG FACILITATE INVESTIGATYONS
The above matter refers.

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 30 January, 2015 nviling me to appear before you on
12t February, 2015 on matters louching on appointments of two members of the Board of
Trustees, of National Social Security Fund nameély; Ms. Veska Jepkemboi Kangogu and M.
Andrew Gichamba Muigai.

[ wish to state that as a Cabinet Secretary in charge of Ministry of Labour, Social Security and
Services, I did exercise powers given to me as per the provisions of the National Soclal Security
Fund Act No. 45 of 2013, The said two Trustees qualificd to be appointed to the Board of
National Social Security Fund as any other citizen of this country and have served in that
capacity diligently to-date.

Therefore, I find your swnmons for me to appear before you lacking in good faith and driven by
malice. Nonetheless, the scheduled date 1s not convenient for me and will commuicate another
date in due course.

/7 :
/| T \houe v
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P e

HON. SAMWEL K. KAMBI - LK e

-

CABINET SECRETARY PIES Tese
CC: H.E. Hon. Uburn Kenyatta, CGH T
President of the Republic of Kenya & EACRENIRT \ A
Commander-in-Chicf of the Delense Forces
State House
NAIROB! o)

My Justin 8. Miuturi
The Speaker of the National Assembly
NAIROGBI

My Munio Matrimo,
Chamrman =

Ethics & Ant-Conupiion Comnnission 4
MAIROBI
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ETHICS AND Apy \J@@&UE@
INTEGRITY ey

CENTRE (\/aHey Rd. iMilim

L 254 (020) 27
Fax: 254 (020) 2 =

When replying please quote:

1OR @@MM&SSE@“

W

Our ref, Eace, 7/10/1 {149) 30 January, 2p15
Hon, & Samue] Kazungu Kambi
Cabinet Secre

sy
S
v St ATY

et

tary for Labour
NSSF Bundm

FEED 1‘ ETARY
BE™e b ’ SOLIAL
L WINISTRY_OF LABOUR, VICES
wi?"'ﬁﬁ‘/ AND SERVICE
” : ?,' R o -v/-\-"i\"}"
Nairaop; ] 7 - FER 2015 7
i S
| - UL A VL . _i,-
Dear Sir, Ey i g (v oty 31} / "%* |
N \P X 40326 - 08108, M%”Jd N f-",;.;l
P. 0. Box 40970 - Bt S
RE: REQUEST 70 FACILITAT; NVESTIGATI 3"%55
\ —\‘-‘\‘R‘_\ —— \\;\\\»\_\\
The Commission is investigating a matter touching on the
Jepkemboj Kang gongo and

Mr. Andrew Gicham}
Sacija| securit

Iy Fund Board of Trustees.
O facilitate our mvestuat:ons the Commissio
'egarding thts appointment. We

request’ you to
S oOffices gt lmegmv Centre on the

appointments of Ms.

Da Mu:gat as membe

Veska
'S Of the Nationa|-

N would like to seek clarif lCdllOﬂ from you
appear at the £t c.ﬂCJ Antj- -Corruption

110,00

fics

1e 42t &:muaey, 2015 -

I i,
Cgard, we feqliest You to bring along the fo!

lowirig nnormauon/
Ihe ide entification and

2. Gu

documents:
Process of ap

pointment of 1 the
fdelmos/reguhuons fol

two individuals to the Board:
lowed in the appointments
3. Any other relevant informatr’on

<

Yours faj thrully,

-7
/r',/
// / /
Tlichael k. ﬁ‘;mfh
)rm,rpu/rc,y ‘_y"\'

Pli.rdﬂ/ CED {f@((}nmcaﬂ Sary
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Ms. Irene Keino
Prof. Jane Onsongo
Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission
Box 61130-00200

NAIROBI

gth September, 2014

HE Hon Uhuru Kenyatta CGH
The President of the Republic of Kenya
Office of the President

NAIROBRBT
Dear

RE: SEEKING THE REMOVAL OF THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE ETHICS ANTI

CORRUPTION COMMISSION DUE TO INCOMPENTENCE AND NON
PERFROMANCE

The Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission was established pursuant to Article 79 of
the Constitution.

Mandate and Functions are:

Roles of commission EACC Act 2011 Section 11 (6)

a) Assist the commission in policy formulation and ensure that the
commission and its staff, including the secretary perform their duties 1o
the highest standards possible.

b) Give strategic direction to the commission in the performance of its

_ functions as stipulated in the act.

c)!E:st.a‘blish and maintain strategic linkages and partnership
stakeholders in the rule of law and other governance sector.

d) Deal with reports, complains of abuse of power, impropriety and other
forms of misconduct on the part of the commission or its staff.

e) Deal with reports of conduct amounting to maladministration including
but not limited to delay in the conduct of investigations and
unreasonable invasion of privacy by the commission or its staff.

5 with other

Two commissioners namely Ms. Irene Cheptoo Keino, MBS and Prof. Jane Kerubo
Onsongo were sworn in to office on 27" September 2012 after a competitive
interview and velting process. T he Chairperson was laler sworn in almost a year
later on 5% August 2013.

When we assumed office the Cornmission was underperforming in several areas

having been without leadership since September 2011, The stalf morale was

extremely low and many seniot slaff had resigned. The desperate situation

needed urgent mtervention. We therefore embarked on the following actions:

-

."‘ry

P



INTERVENTIONS BY COMMISSIONERS EROM 27™ SEPTEMBER 2012 TO
5TH AUGUST 2013 '

1, Sought Legal Opinion from the Attorney General

The Commission in order to revamp the operations of the new institution, we
decided to seek the legal opinion of the Attorney General on the legality of the
rwo commissioners’ undertaking the operations of the commission in the absence
of the chairperson. The legal advice of the Attorney General was that we could
embark on revamping the Commission without any legal hurdles.

2. Election of the Vice Chairperson of the Commission
In the First commission meeting held on 27% September 2012 we elected the
Vice chairperson to be Ms. Irene Keino.

3. Developed a Road Map to guide the transition period
The Commission drew up a roadmap of the intended activities of the commission
in the first year of business.

4. Recruitment of the Chief Executive and Deputy Secretaries

The Commission commenced the recruitment of the Chiel Executive/Secretary of
the Commission and the Depuly Secrelary Technical Services and Deputy
Secretary Support in December 2012 and they reported in January 2013. A
recruitment committee comprising of nominees from Public Service Commission,
Association of Professional Societies, Attorney General, National Anti-Corruption
Steering Commiltee and the two Commissioners prepared the interview tools,
score sheets and minutes of all deliberations.

5. Vetting Framework for elected and Executive Government
Appointees
The commission developed the external vetting framework for persons’ seeking
elective and appointive positions. we mobilized resources that saw over 18,000
vetting forms received by EACC both in the regional and Integrity Centre offices.
The vetting forms were analyzed and data captured in the EACC database before
the law was changed to transfer the services to IEBC.

6. Reorganization of Departiments and Directorates and Regional
office
The commission re-organized the departments, directorates and regional offices
to infuse energy and jump stait the commission’s operations after a lull period of
one year (transition period).

7. Technical Transitioenal commitices
The commission established technical transitional commitiees to guide the
transition process of the commission during the transition of the institution from
Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission to Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission.

8. Negotiations with Salaries Remunerations Commission (SRC)
We slarted negotiations with SRC on the teims and conditions of service for EACC
Jtate officers and all staff through several correspondence and meetings. We held
several meeting with H.k and the Deputy President on the need to remunerate



the COMMISSION Stat wus > -
duty. .

9. Regional O(fiee Expansion program
we started the process of regional office expansion and officially launched the
Eldoret regional office in February 2013 and made proposals for openingd of
Machakos, Tsiolo, Nakuru regional office. To-date none of these offices have been
opened partly due to tack of vision and strategic leadership from the chairperson.

10. Jol Evaluation

The commission initiated the advertisement for the expression of interest for the
jab evaluation to map out the skills requirement, establishment and structure of
the new EACC. The exercise Was completed on September 2013 but the
implementation of the Job Evaluation Report has stalled due to lack of proper
leadership.

11, Vetting Framework (Tool)

In line with the requirements of section 33 of the EACC Act, we developed the
vetting policy, procedures and guidelines (vetlting tool) for the Ethics Anti-
Corruption Commission staff transiting from Kenya Anticorruption Commission
(KACC). This tool has since been borrowed heavily by other institutions including
the National police Service Commission for the vetting of the police officers.

12. \etting of Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission staff and
preparation of the velting report

The commission prepared the Vetting Tool taking into consideration the inpul of
all staff. The EACC Vetting Tool was subjected to stakeholder validation in
compliance with the law. All former KACC employees were vetted using the tool.
Therefore cransition of all KACC staff to Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission was
after finalisation of this process.

13. National t eadership and Integrity Conference

The Commission through its Kenya Leadership Integrity Forum orgamsed the
National Leadership and Integrity Conference in coordination with its stakeholder
and it was graced by both H.E The pPresident and Deputy President on 12% June

© 5g13.This provided an opportunity 10 present the EACC's accomplishments SO far

and seek government support in solving the challenges it faced in the fight
against graft.

14. Wworkshop on the Leadership and Integrity Act 2012

The commission held a seminar {0 Mombasa on the leadership and integrity Acl
2012 to start the process of developing regulations for operationa\izatlon of the
Act. So far the regulations nave been forwarded Lo parliament for the necessary
consultations, input.and subsequent approval.

ib. The EACC strategic Plan

The commission commenced the process of developing the EACC strategic Plan
2013-2018 in March 2013. An inception workshop was conducied at [K(ICC where
all senior staff were invited to comment and initiate the strategic planning
process. | his process Was completed in December 2013 and plan was launched by
your H.L. president and Deputy President on 18t March 2014,



16.Code of Conduct for State officers and Code of Cohduct for EACQ‘

.

staff
The commission embarked on the development of Lhe general code of conduct for

state officers based on Leadership and Integrity Act 2012. This process stalled
after the chairperson assumed office and to date state officers have nol signed g

code of conduct as required by law.

17. Abridged version of the Code of Conduct of the Leadership
and Integrity Act 2012,

The commission embarked on the development of a simplified version of the code
of conduct for state officers. The thought around the development of an abridged
version of the code of conduct was to make it easier for all state officers when
referring to the code during duty. We had planned o host all cabinet secretaries
and request all of them (o sign the code wilnessed by H.E. and Deputy President.
This idea would then have been cascaded downwards to all ministries. The
Chairperson has frustrated further progress in this area.

18. Proposed Amendments to the Anti-Corruption Economic
Crime Act 2003 and the Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission Act of
2011,

We worked on the draft amendments to ACECA 2003 and EACCA 2011. Al the
moment the miscellaneous Bill which hosl the EACC propcsed amendments is
awaiting the President to accent to it. The Chair sponsored some members of
parliament from his community to frustrate this vital amendments. We are aware
that he is using the Chairman of LSK to write to you objecting the signing of this
Bill,
19. Established Standing Committees

We set up the EACC standing committees: namely Risk and Audit, Operations and
Finance and Planning and all have been meeting as scheduled.

20. Acquisition of the EACC H'eadquarters and Disposal of E/-\CC
Karen Plot

We started the process of acquiring office premises for EACC headquarters in
January 2013. We have since put more effort in ensuring the government
allocates extra budget to facilitate this initiative. We have indeed obtained
Treasury approval of the same through the CEO. The Chairperson is has not
shown his support for this noble idea.

21, Staff Corporate open Day

We organized a staff corporate open day for all staff on 14% June 2013 to enhance
inclusiveness and obtain comments and ownership of the change management
process to revamp the institutional culture ihal had been greatly affecred by the
fong transition.

22. Commission Charter
We have since developed a draft cornmission charter and sought the secretariat’s
assistance on sourcing for a consultant to prepare one for the commission.

Operational Matters

23. Court Cases
We fast tracked invesligations and a number of high profile personalities were
charged in Court.
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24, County Advisory Program
We initiated the County advisory program which was launched in a number of
counties. This was basically to create awareness and educate county governments

on preventive strategies and sought to hold Governors accountabie for county
funds and developments.

25. Anti-Corruption Survey on Risk Assessment and Corruption
County Ranking
Following your request your H.E. the President, during the National Leadership
and Integrity Conference, to conduct risk assessments for all the 47 counties and
develop corruption rankings for the 47 counties. We are pleased to report that
this was done and a report presented to both H.E. the President and Deputy
President.

CHALLENGES

We wish to bring to vyour attention our displeasure in the leadership of the
Chairperson of Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission  attributable to

incompetence, lack of desire to fight corruption and lack of vision. This is detailed
below:

- The commission is currently investigating Anglo Leasing Contracts
and the entire Secretarial is focused on this. We are however
disappointed to inform you that the Chairperson is secretly engaged
in meeting the architects of the scam i.e. Mr. Kamani.

o Since the Chairperson joined the commission matters to do with
Charterhouse Bank have resurfaced. As we speak now a case has
been filed against the Commission and we are not sure that the
Chairperson is not involved.

- To date one cannot identify and thus quantify any
related to his leadership.

achievement

= A number of policies have been pending, though we had started the
process of formulation policies on: Security, partnership, information
management, conciliation, mediation and negotiation. This is mainly
due to lack of strategic leadership and harmony.

o Failure to consult and inform commissioners on the ongoing in the
commission e.g. press releases, media briefs and conferences where
important commission issues are communicated yet they have not
been discussed and communicated to the Commissioners and the
CEO.

e Failure to brief the commission on regional and international linkages
like the East African Association of Anticorruption Authorities
(EAACA) 1n which he served as president, Association of African
Anticorruption Authorities (AAACA), Association of Commonwealth
Anticorruption Authorities (ACAA); vet these are important aclivities
that the commission should be informed and involved

as good
practice.

< Poor feadership style leading to low staif morale, a lot of falsehoods
circulating m the press aboul senior managemenl some of which
maybe originating from the comrnission.
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High levels of staff indiscipline since there seams to be & Ieadefshi'p
vacuum )
Low performance in the core mandate of the commission

Several commission resolutions remain unimplemented due to staff
apathy and no mechanism for follow up.

Standing committee meetings and recommendations are not well
mainstreamed into commission meeting.

He severally interferes with operational matters and the motive is
sinister. For instance he requests for certain investigation files
through unofficial methods to request for status on investigations. He
avoids to request for a status on a file through the CEQ. We have
since requested the CEO to put in controls that will curtail the

interference.
He fails to foster unity but fuels interpersonal wars in an effort to

divide and rule

Poor corporate communication and confidential matters are leaked to
media for reasons we don‘t understand.

fFailure to exercise leadership and judgment in directing the
commission to achieve its strategic goals based on it core values.

He has an insecure personality where he thinks everybody is after his
seat (chairperson) thus the need to go on a negative smear
campaign on all senior staff and fellow commissioners.

His leadership style is “divide and rule” whereby he has a different
personal relationship with fellow commissioners and senior staff
which creates disunity and infighting.

He has used gutter press to defame and malign the image of senior
stafl and commissioners and as a result the Commission is viewed
negatively.

He is using Members of parliament to fight the Commission.

He has declared in public that he joined the Commission to make
money and not fight corruption.

He is using staff to file petitions against the Commissioners and
threatening o fire senior Commission staff.

HUMBLE REQUEST
Your Excellency we know your desire to fight corruption and we assure you, that

we are together in this. However we are facing serious challenges and we are
worried that the man at the helm has only one agenda which is to make money
and bring the institution down. The purpose of this communication is to |et you
know that all is not well at the Commission and the fight against corruption has
been slowed down. Any intervention from youi office is most welcome.

Yours Sincerely

Ms. Irene Keino, MBS Prof. Jane Onsongo-PhD

Signature

Date

q/4/ 2011
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O l'cbruary 2015

“he Chairman
~omimission on Administrative Justice

Nairobi.

Dear Sir,

Relationship betweed EACC .ﬂ)él._d._EESF-R&%?.li?lil?;g_m‘ifﬁ%;sé‘i%_f&g@}&
Probe

| nave read the reeent press reports regarding the above and the earlier
lamcntations by the COTU Scerctary General on the slow rale mn
investigating the T"assia issuc. [ am @ member of stafl of NSST and hope
that this will not causc me untold hardships if 1 comes to light. S, I have
been agonizing in my soul on where to take (his information as my
otherwise obvious destination (the TACC)snot a safe place for my

i formation as they arc i nterested party. It has just dawned that the

CAJ is another oo0d avenue for me 10 communicatc. What a God send
avenuc?

The issucs raiscd by your office before the parliamentary commitlee 1s &

————

am.&'l‘—he-fe—al:c_c,cmain 1LACC COMMITISSIONCTS who do business with the
[Fund and cover up at at lcast delay the i’iﬂfstiga‘tiens-&gamsi NSSK

becausce of thelr sclfish interest. Not only have the said commissioners
been bribed with houses but they arc also dowg, business such as running
the parking lot neat Grand Regeney. The managing trustec of NSST
Richard l.angal with his officers Gidcon Kyengo, Matemu Nzatu and
Moses Chesolo conspired and gave Lulu Fast Africa Company to run
the parking lot neal Girand Regencey. The ownets ‘nclude a M. Ruto, M
Candic and & comumissioner of lace. They malke about 500,000 kshs per
day from the parlking, lot.

Another company called Eeo plant associated with a commissioner of
Tacc has also been piven by Matcmu N7zatu jobs by such as
cpvirorumental asscssment, (itle subdivision and planning for several
projects including, the infamous Tassia 11 pmjccl.."l‘hiskis also worth
soveral millions.
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Langat, Kycngo, Mzatu and Chesoto have formed a clique of fleccing
NSSIF and making surc that LACC docs not investigate them. Kyengo's
wile is a senior officer at the commission and has helped the
_comumissioners Lo get housing at NSSIF. They boast that they are
untouchable because of the closc association with the COMINISSIOn.

Sir in addition to the above 1 am surc there avc other underhand deals that
your good oflice can uncarth reparding the management of nssf and eacc

COIMITISSIONCLS.

Please save this country from impunity and rot.
Concerned NSSI stafl

Cc

1 Chariman LACC
2. Dircclor CID
3 Dircclor Public Prosccutions




T refer to the Managing T
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MINISTRY oor LANDS
Telegrams, ’URBANPLAN", Nairop
Telephone- Natrobi 71 8050

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL PLANN|
ARDHI Hoy
'NGONG AVENI
When replying please quote P.0. Box 450
NAIRO
REF: PPD/42/24/VH/55
ica; Date: 20t July, 200
" CommiSSioner of Lands, ate: 2 uly, 2
P.O Box 40159 00100
NAIRORB].
—MABT

I refer to Your letter ref: 34969/72 of 2

5th Septembei', 2007,
, I'visitec the sjte and observed the followin
’ ) The site has an old individya| dvveiiing house jn the Compound
i) It s next to g tarmarked road
v) ost of infiastructurai facilities are availaple
V) e neighboourhood Character IS changing to residentig|
Flats and offices. The Property js Opposite Mvesco offices
The Change of User s 'eCommendey on the
Of the land wij) i

J€ realized.
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S N. TUMBO
FOR: DIRECTOR oF PHYSICAL PLANNG
-C. Irene Keino,
PO Box 458997 __ 00100,
NAIROBT
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RO 30075, NAIR Oy,
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All COMEs pondence
Should be addresseq 1q-. Su rvey of Kenya,
P.O, Box 30046—001 00

Orrector ofSurvcys
NAIROBI.

Telegrams. “Surwys
Head Office. Ardhr Hoyse
Telephone, 2718050

Fax. 274 7553

E-maii Sok@gt co e

Date; p9n Novcmber 2

Field I-Icadquar(crs, Ruarak,
Telephone- 8562902/8562968

Our Rer; CP C/vol. 12/45

The Comm issioner ofLands,
P.O. Box 30089,

NAIROB.

RI: CHANGE OF Uspr FROM RESIDENTIAL TO MULTLD WELLING
UNITS (FLATS) ON L.R. NO. 17287 _ KILIIVIANI _
Reference IS made to your letter Ref No. 34969/77 dated D gt September 2007 o the

above Subject.

Please note that this office has 0 objection to the Proposay Subject (g the plot NOT

constituting Pait of the dispute public utility Iand/alloca(ion. L

\ .
s
S. W, Kamay

For: DIRnCTOR OF SURVE v
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MINISTRY OF LANDS

Telegrams: “LANDS”, Nairobi D\II:‘.PARTMENT OF LANDS
Telephone: Nairobi 718050-9 I NGONG AVENUE

OFF NGONG ROAD

P. O. Box 30089

When replying please quote NAIROBI

Ref: 34969/72 Date: 25/9/2007

The Director of Surveys,
N{-\T'IROBI.

. The Director of Physical Planning,

NAIROBI.

. RE: CHANGE OF USER FROM RESIDENTIAL TO MULTI-DWELLING

CNITS (FLLATS) ON L.R. NO. 1/287- KILIMANI.

The Director of City Planning vide letter ref. CPD/PIS/OO3946/1/287/RWMang dated
17 August,2007 has approved the above lransaction.

Kindly favour me with your comments/recommendations.

I S
kT o

S.P.N. GATHONGO
Kor: COMNISSIONER OF LANDS.

C.C.

Trene Xeino,

P.O. Box 458997 _ 00108,
NAIROBI.
Pleasc pay Xshs. 3,000.00 to the Director of Physical Planning as

spection fees.
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4. Term of Lease . Mp W 5\&

5. Recommendations Q -
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Republic of Kenyq

MINISTRY O LANDS

Telegrams “LANDS ".Nairobj DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
Telephone: Najrop; 02718050 P'NGonGg AVENUE
When replying please quote OFF NGoNG ROAD
P.O. Box 30089
NAIROBT
Ref: 34969 /77 Date: 1w November 2008

Irene Keino
P.O. Box 45897 00100

NAIROBT
PROPOSAL FOR CHANGRE OF USERr FROWM RESIDENTIWL TO MULTT-
DVJELLING UNITS (FLATS) ON LR yo. 1/28%7 KILIM A NT NAIROBI
F_\\“\_"‘“\\\_—“—‘\_\:'“\\’\\'\\"“‘“‘\\\—

The above Subject matter refers.
[ am please to inform You that the government hag approved yoyr
application sy bject to the following conditions:-

L. Surrender the existing title n Exchange for A New one reflecting the
new user

2. Forward to this office anew deed plan duly Signed and Sealed by

the Director of Surveys . o -

| 3_-__P_€Lym.er-1-t—®:F—Ksh-&ﬁj‘(‘)@@7?6éilig approval fees
4. Payment of legal feeg as it will he assessed by this office and
cdmmunicated to you later
S. Payment of r'evised groung fent as it will pe assessed by the
government Valuer ang COmmunicated o you later.

(A
S M rugy
| For: Vg MMISSIONER o5 LANDS

{eRaS
director of Sy IVeys NAIR( OBI1

The Director of City Planmng N.\/_A‘I}jﬁ}}}g




e himselfto-your-office-while-yeu-yare aleady-seated-with-the Two

e
ETHICS AND ANTI- C RRUPTION COMMISSION
INTEGRITY CENTRE {(Valley Rd /Milimani Rd Junction) P O Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya
TEL 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE 0729 888881/2/3
Fax 254 (020) 2719757 Emal. eacc@integnly go ke Website www eace go ke

When replying please quole

CONEIEENTIAL

10 March 2015

The chairman,
Ethics and Anti- Corruption Commission (EACC)

Nairobi

Dear Sir,

RE: MICHAEL MUBEA - D/CEQ TECHNICAL SERVICES

Your letter of the 9th March 2015 which you handed to the above named
officer in my presence and the presence of the Vice Chair, Irene Keino and
the Commissioner Jane Onsongo and your subsequent memo to myself on
the same date refers.

In your memo, you have quoted the ‘Special Commission Meeting” of 9t
March 2015. However, in the said Commission meeting, nothing on or about
Mr. Mubea was discussed (see attached the agenda items). 1 was heari ing
allegations against my deputy for Lhe first time at the point you invited I and

Commissioners. You did not spell out the spedifics ‘despite Mr. Mubea asking
you for the same and you to uphold the rule of law. Let me say at the outset,
that Mr. Mubea's work has been outstanding and clearly demonstrated in

among other projects, the Anglo Leasing investigations which was in
abeyance for over ten (10) years. This is a facl you know only too well.

As the Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of the Commussion who receves ali
intelligence reports, T am not at all aware of the alleged intelligence. 1Tam
also surprised that intelligence reports to the Commission would bypass me
as the CEO and come to you directly.

Under Article 47 of the constitution, the commission must confront Mr. Mubez
with the specifics of the aliegations and accord hum the opportunity to
respond before any action can be taken against him. In this connection
suspending him for the thirty (30) days on allegations of integrity issues is
already adverse and damaging to his reputation and it exposes the
commission to actien.

akennesiie Ufisade Trygenoe § oo,

el
2=,
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Mr. Chairman, your letter is also general regarding the special interagency
committee which as he CEO am not privy to. Who is to appoint this
committee and from which agencies.

letters to the staff as this the role of the CEO as the Chair s not the executive
officer. I am not aware when the law was amended to make the Commission
Chairman (refer sect. 11. (6) of EACC Act 2011 - altached) to be the
executive officer replace the office of the Secretary / Chief Executive Officer
who is also the accounting officer of the commission (refer Sec16 (7) of EACC
Act 2011 - attached) as this your action deems.

I'have also come to understand that you instructed the administrative officials
of the Commission to remove security, means of transport form the sajd
officer and deny access to the office by the officers working in the D/CEO's
office thereby rendering them squatters from their work station. If Mubea is
under investigations, these staff members are not and are entitled to their
work stations and service to the Commission.

Mr. Chairman in discharge of this course of action, you did not consider to
consult my office or the Human Resource Management Office. You have not
also referred to the ‘Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Human Resource
Manual, August 2013‘ Section 9.20.5 (attached) that Stipulates clearly steps
taken in interdicting an officer and benefits of an interdicted officer while
under interdiction.

Given the foregoing and since T am in charge of the day to day running of the
Commission according to the Act, I find it had to enforce and therefore do not
support your action to interdict Mr. Mubea.

By & copy of this letter I am directing the officer to report on duty and
continue with his work.

Thank you for your support.

Halakhe D. Waqo
Secretary / Chief Executive Gfficer

CC

~, A
Michael M. Mubea, (\ Ew-—»‘!“-:ﬁf»g\//
D/CEO Technical Services KEL\ 3\\ |
~N N?‘\\!



INTERNAL MEMO

To: Halakhe D. Wago, ACIArb - Secretary/CEO

From: Chairperson

CONFIDENTIA]

Date: Oth March, 2015

SUBJECT: GROSS MISCONDUCT / INTERDICTION OF THE DEPUTY
CHILF EXECUTIVE OFFICER-MR. MICHALEL MUBEA'

Reference is made to the above matter.

Following the Special Commission meeting held today the 9t March,
2015, the Commission made a resolution to interdict the above officer

pending investigations pertaining to his integrity.

Kindly oversee the implementation of this decision as sumimarized in the
atiached copy of the letter with immediate effect and on behall of the
Commuission

This i1s furt %)l to request you to ensure that the security of Commaission
files, dOCUl its, information, and any other Commission property in

IDOQSC°71/11 0 thj said officer is not compromised.

(b=

I3 U)I\/i@r WATEMU, MBS
Encl /




ETHICS ARND AE‘&'F‘H&?@RRUPTE@N‘ COMMISSION

INTEGRITY CENTRE {(Vallay R /Milimani Rd. Junchon) .0 Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya
TEL.: 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE 0729 888881/2/3
Fax 254 {020) 2719757 Email; eacc@inlegrily.go ke Website: www.eacc.go ke

When replying please quole

Refl: CON 1/Vol. 170972015

9™ March, 2015

Mr. Michael Mu bea
P.OBOX 55976-00200

Ao CONFIDENTIAF

Dear Sir,

RE:  GROSS MISCONDUCT / INTERDICTION

Intelligence reaching the Commission has strongly suggested that there are integrity challenges
sumrounding the discharge of your dulies as Deputy Secretary Techincal Services. Some of these

challenges have resulled in ridicule to the Commission and negative media publicity hence

lainting its image.

The integrity challenges if established, would amount t0 gross misconduct and would attract
dismissal from the Commission. However, in the interest of fairness 1o yourself and to the
Commission, it hag been decided an invesligation be conducted by a special inler-agency
cormmitice ta be appoiuted for that purpose.

In order to allow for (lyis investigation it has been decided that you be and arc interdicled from
exercising the dulies of yowr office for thirty (30) days from the date of this lettey pendiing
finalization of the investigation. Upon completion of {he Wvestigations, depending on the
oulcome thereof, the Commission will addiess you approptialely.

Tukaeshe Upnas, Tiyeage Koy,



a“ v

While on interdiction, you will be paid half sulary The commission will expect that you adhere
o the following as well:

= That you will ccase o enjoy other henclits that scerue o you because of sour

physical presence in the office
You must co-operate in the investigations and i’ requested, atlend mmvestigatory

interviews
e Your work email account and communication system will be suspended
« Hand over any matters/files that you are currently handling to the chairperson.

Yours é\w\wf/@\, \

-~ -~
N»&\

CH £ RPERSON

a0 EC EGlved HwDET

ACKOWLEDGEMENT P fé O TS ~

Lo L OfPOBOX heieby
Acknowledge receipt of this letier.




AGENDA FOR 13" SPECIAL COMMISSION MEETING

I Review and update on hugh profile corruption cases

“Chicken Scandal”

b Finance Director, Nairobi City County
Karen Land

Geothermal Development Corporation
Mumias Sugar Company

Vihiga County

g. Goodyear Tyres

)

D0 a0

Update on current Annual Procurement Plan and
execution/implementation of the same

N

3 Performance evaluation and targets for the Chiefl Execcutive Officer
and DCEO - Technical Services, for 2013/2014 and the current year.

4. Tracking of implementation of Commission Resolutions.

5> Deliberations on the Commission’s external communication strategy
and the impact thereof

6. Brief on the National Anti-Corruption Policy

7. Update on exit pay for former management of the defunct KACC.

8. Consideration of Notice of Termination of EACC tenancy at Integrity
_~Lentre building.
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ftdes cond Al ©asiuption ¢ ommnssion

7. dermoof offiee
(Hihe chanperson ad memibers of e Cammission stiall be appowtad for g stple
Wim ol six yews and are not cligrble for ie-appointment -

(2} The chaperson and members of the Commussion shall seive on a1 il e bass

8. Onth of Office
sefore assuming office, the chaiiperson and miembers of Gie Commssion shull foke and
subscnbe (o an oath of office as presernibed under tie First Seheduy e
9. Vacaney
The office of the chairperson or @ member shall became vacant 1l the ho lder
(«) dics;
(0) icsigns flem office, by 2 notice 1n willing addiessed to the Piessdent,
(¢) s convicted of a felony and sentenced o Imprisonment

(d) s absent from three consecutive meetings of the Commission withou good
cause; or

(¢) isiemoved from office under any of the circumstances specified m Ailicle2.
of the Constitution.

{0. Tilling of Vacancy
(1) Wheie a vacancy occurs i the membership of the Commission, the President shall
appoint a replacement in accordance with the procedure provided for under this Act

(2) A member appointed under subscction (1) shall serve the Commission for a single
term ol six ycais.

J1. Additional functions of thie Commission
(1) In addition (o the functions of the Commussion under Article 252 and Chapter Six
af the Constitution, the Commission shall--

(a) melation to Stale officeis—-

(1) develop and promote standards and best practices m mtegrity and anti-
corruption;
(1) develop a code of ettucs,

() wolcwith other State and public offices in the development and promotion of
standards and best practices 1 mtegrity and anli-carruption,

(¢} teceive complaints on the bieach of the code of ethics by public oficers,

(d) invesugate and 1ccommend to the Director of Pubhc Prosccutions the pros-
ecution of any acts of corruption ot violation of codes ol clucs o other matte;
preseribed under this Act i any otliet law enacted pursuant to Chapter Six of
the Constitution:

(e) 1econunend appiopriate action o be taken aganst State officeis o1 public of-
ficars alleged Lo have engaged in unethical conduct,

RA82(5) [lssue 12)
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Lalte s cned un ¢ LR O o isston s

(/) oversee the enforcement of code: o chies prescrthed o public officers,

W) wdvise, on s own nnlitive, any preisoncon any matier withio its fundcrons,

(I rnse public awareness on cthical issties and cducate the publhic an ihe dungers
ot corruption and enlistand Toster public support in combatimg, corruption bul
with duc regurd (0 the requitements of the Anti-Coruption and eonome
Crimes Act, 2007 as lo confidentrality.

() subjeet o Article 3 of the Consiitulion, monitor the practices and proceduicy
ol public bodies 1o detecl cotrupt practices and (o sceure the ievision of peth-
ods of wurk or procedures that may be conducive (o corrupl practices, and

() nstitute and conduct proceedings i court foy purposes of the recavery o
protection of public property, o for the fiecze or confiscation of proceeds of
corruption or related o corruplion, or the payment of compensation, or other
punitive and disciplinary measures.

[Corrigenda K.G.S 18 ol 16 March 2012.}

(2) Any person who contravenes subsection (1) (i) commits an offence
[Cormigende K.G'S 18 of 16 March 2012 ]

(3) The Commission may cooperate and colfaborate with other State mgans and agen-
cies i the prevention and mvestigation for cotruption.

(4) The Commission shall have all powers necessary o1 expedient fo1 the cfficient and

effective execntion of ils functions, under the Constitution, this Act o any other writlen
law.

(5) The Commuission may request and obtain professional assistance o1 advice from
such persons or organizalions as it considers appropriale

(6) The functions of the Comimissioners shal! be to—

(@) assist the Comnussion in policy formulation and ensure that tisc Camnussion
and its staff, including the Secietary perform thelr duties to the highest stand-
ards possible in accordance with s Act,

(6)  give strategic direction to the Commission 1n the performance of its functions
as stipulated in this Act;

(c) establish and mantain strategic linkages and partnerships with other stake-
holders in the rule of law and other governance seclor;

(d)  deal with reports, complams of abusc of power; impropuiely and other forms
of iniscouduct on the pait of the commission o1 its staff, and

(e)  deal with reports of conduct amounfing (o maladministiation, meluding but
not limited to delay in the conduct of (nvestigations and unicasonable 1nva-
sion of privacy by the Commission o1 1ts stafl

(7)_ The Commnussioners shall meet atleast once every quaiter o1 as often as the need
auscs for the execution of their functions.

2. General principles

In fulfilling its mandate, the Comunission shall, in addition to the values and principles
under Article 10 of the Coustitulion, obscive the followmg principles—

(@) acconunodate the diversity of Kenyan people,

[ Issuc 12] 8482(6)
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Oy ampariabiny and gender equidy.
() thoruden ol namral psnce
13 Powers of the Comnnssion
(Y The Commussaon shall have all powcers penesally necessary for the o sccution Gl s
fanctions under the Constittion, this Act, and any other wiitten law

(2) Without prejudice 1o the generality of subsection (1), the Commission shall heve = 7
the power (o
(e} educale and ercate awareness o any smadler within the Commission ™ 1
date;
() undertahe preventive measures agamst uncthical and corrupt pracuces,

(c) conduct mvesfigations on s owi mstitive or 0n a complainl made by any
peison, and

(d) conduct mediation, cancitiation and negoliabon.

T4, Commitices of the Commission
(1) The Commission may estabhish committecs for the effective discharge of ity func-
trans

(2) The Commisston may co-opl into the membership of commmttees established under
subsection (1) other peisons whesc knowledge and skills we found necessary fai the fune-
trons of the Commission

(3)  Any person co-opled into the Commission under subsection (2) may attend the
mectings of the Cominussion and participate in s deliberation, but shall have 1o power (©

vole
15, Procedure for the Cominission

(1) The business and affans of the Comunussion shall be conducted in acco rdance witl
the Second Schedule,

(2) Exceptas provided in the Second Schedule, the Comnussion may regulate 1ts awn
procedute.
16. Secrelary to the Commission

(1) The Commission shall, thiough an open, transparent and competitive iectuitment
process, and with the approval of the National Assembly, appomnt a suitably qualified per-
son to be the Secretary io uie Commission

(2)  Aperson shall be qualificd for appointment as the Secretary of the Comnussion (f
the person—
(«) sacitizen of Kenya,
(b) possesses a postgraduate degiee fiom a umiversity recognised in Kenya,
(¢} has had al least tcu ycears proven experience at management level:

(d) has expetience n any of the following fields—

8482(7) {Issue

01
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() ethies and povernie
() liw,
finy public adminmstrion,
Gv) eadership,
B (v)  ceconamics,
(vi}y  social studies,
- . (vir)  audil,
(viil) accountmg;
(i) Taud investigation,
{x)  pubhciclations and media, o
(0 acligrous studics or philosophy:;

() mecets the requirements of Chapter Stx of the Constitulion

(2) The Seerctary shall be a State aofficer and shall serve an such terms and conditions
as the Commission may determine.

(3) Before assuming office, the Seerctary shall take and subscribie (o the oath of office

set oul m the Fitst Schedule,

(4) The Scerctary shall hold office foi one term of sia yeais and shall not be ehgible
for rcappointment,

(5) The Commission shal} cause the vacancy 1 the office o (he Sceretary (o be adve-
tised at feast thice months beloie (e expiry of the ncinnben(s torm

(6) The Sceretary shall, 1n the performance of the funclions and dutics of office, be
respousible to the Commussion

(7) The Secretary shall be—-
(¢)  the chief executive officer of the Commussion,
(0)  the accounling officer of the Commission, and
(¢) tesponsible {o;—-
(i) cartyug out of the decisions of the Comnussion
(1) day-to-day admimstration and management of the affais of the Com-

mission,
(i) supciwvision of other cployees of the Cormunission.
(iv)  the performance of such other dulies as may be assigned by the Com-

mission
17. Removal from office of the Secretary

(1) The Secretary may be temoved from office by the Commission for—

(a) inabuity to perform functions of the office arismg out of physical or mental
incapacity;

(b)  gross misconduct o nusbehaviour; or

{Issue 10]

8482(8)



9.20.4.2 Where an employee desers duty or his whercahouts are tnknowa ;e

show cause lefre will be addressed 1o the employee’s |zet Kinowy
confact address by registered maijl and he will e given twenty one (71)
days to respond.

9.20G.5 Interdiction

9.20.5.1 Interdiction is a procedure applied on serious dfs_gj,.;p:!_i_qqf'y cases that

fequire investigaticns: mvyolving &y breach of the ruiess and regulations
inorder to allow establishment of fact(s) ofthe case.

9.20.5.2 The employee shall be interdicted from EXercise of his/her duties by the

SECretary/Chief Executive Officer pending determination of the case.

9.20.5.3 This formal disciplinary punishment will be applied to major. disciplinary

\0
N
o=
M

O

[\
S

“offences: An employee who is gn interdiction will be paid not less than
50% of his basic monthly salary _Ies\s_a_ny statutory c_legugt-:iomge_ During
this period the employee will “continue to receive house allowance,
commuter allowance and medical benefits at {ul| entitlement

While on interdiclion, the employee will be fequired to report 1o his
supervisor and Sign a register at least once a month.

In the event the employee fails to report as instructed, the interdliction
will automatically be translated to suspension.

Interdictions shajf not exceed three (3) months, within which time
investigations should be completed and disciplinary action determined.

Suspension

Where an employee has been charged with 3 criminal offence other than
a traffic offence or investigations have commenced, the employee shall
be suspended from exercise of his  duties by the Secretary/Chief
Exccutive Officer pending determination of the case,

Suspensions  shall not  exceed three (3) months,  withi VW nich
investigations are completed and action determined

The Comnussion shall have the discretion to finalize such g case
adm;msi'rai'/ely, separate from the court Process, if it 1s of the view that
the offence amounts to gross nisconduct and injuiious to jts interest o

image.

While on suspension, an emplovee will not be entitled to any salary but
will recerve house allowance and redical benefils

NG



R 2013
EMBER -

’*?@ = |

DE




TSI RN

DEFINITION oF TERMS

his MOU, the following terms will be interpreted 0 mean the
- i b, { =2

N
03

Asseitg Recovery- shail Mean the process of ¢
illegally acquired assets/wealth,
C@hﬁf@@&@@ﬁ’ parties ~ means [persons
to provide services and goods,

ACECA — AI’IU"CGF:"UD'HOI'I and Economic Crime Act, 20

estoration of.

contracted by NCCg

EACC - Fthics and Anti-Corruption Commiission esta (]
by section 3 of the Ethics and Anti-Cormmission Act 201
pursuant to Article 79 of the Constitution, "
TEC-Information, Educations and Communication,
e - Integrity Testi nG Programme.
Intelligence- shall mean processed informatior
shared on mutual basis by the parties,
Investigations- shai Mean inguiries into &
report or information on commission or omission of
specifically. prohibited by the law o regulations enfy
by the two parties,
Lifestyle Audit- shall mear study of staff’s living
fo see if it is consistent with their reported Income,
NCCEG - means Nairoh; City County Government.
MOU -~ means this agreement between the two Parties
Oversight Commitree - the Chairperson of the EAC
Governor of NCCG and comprises theijr appointed office
Parties - means EACC and NCCG,




Corruption Prevention
' s and conditiape of corruption,
at - Compmcs of the technicai Officers and
rsons from the two agencies,
1 €ans an employee of NCCG,
{ v V@ib&mg”:menn a process of

determing ing the suitahyl ity of a
émployee on accos unt of con npetence, integrity and
cmpioy { oIy

rage 3 of 14

is  detection and




CRANDUM OF UNDERSTAMDING  BETWEER THE
2 AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION (EACQ)
HE NAIROB CITY COUNTY GOVERMMENT (NCCE) o
ATING AND PREVENTING CORRUPTION, ECONORMyC
RIMIE AND UNETHICAL PRACTICES AT NCCG |

This Mem

orandum of Understanding (MOU} is entered into g

T ﬂeéé_z'l’g?é'flq*‘fp 4D e P -

4L day of pef= 75613 between:-

A. The Nairobi City County Governmeri, established DUrSUant
to Article 176(1) of the Constitution, hereinafier referred
to as “NCCG” which expression shall where the conteyt
permit indude its successors in title;

/‘I\x“\,D
B. Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission,
established pursuant to- Article 79 of the Constitution of
Kenya 2010 and operationalized under the Fthics and Antj-
Corruptionn Commission Act, No. 22 of 2011

L, hereinafter
referred to as “EACC” which expression shai

a Com mission

§

all where the
context permit include its successors in title,
The objective of this MOU is o establish, strengthen

operationalize a cooperation framework between the parties on:




o
g and preventing Corruptios 1 economic crime and “ﬁ
Practices; / g}v
2. n'of ethics a and integrity: an
3. } a mutually beneficial re elationshis that will assist in
i1 coi rruption, economic

Crime and UH@UHC&[COﬂdUCt
a

ement of the affairs of the N¢ CG,

AVAN

‘efore sets out the fran ICV\/L < and Modalities for
" between EACC and NCCG.

S.EACC and Noce are oomo Corporate wis

;A Ith jﬁ'@f:ﬂﬁ

namdaiew -"fc\)tn parties recognize that o mbating angd preventing
‘corruption, C(O nomic crime ang unethical pr actices is criti
mutually beneficial 1o haotp parties omfe the countp v at large,

.

Cers under the employ
i l

o pr vmc Dublic Services tg

1. The importance of inte €grity among offi
of NCCG which is entrusted
citz’zems,. investors and other sta

takeholders Within - Nairob;
ourity; s
2. That the negative ef ffects-and “Costof cor "uption are cort Tr*)-f\/ ,'
COFIS!G’C‘E able and that Corruption has detrimenta effects on [
staff morale and  dischay fge of pi !Dhc Services at the NCCG
and the Kenyar economy in genera
3. That perceived failures

> i addressiy ag Corr quou quickiy
effectively will erode public trust in the e CCg
4. Glven the unique Position of Nairobi g the Capii‘ it City of
Kenya, the tolerance of cop rruption in NCCc
impact on devolution N genera

al and deve elopment of
county and NCCG in barticular; and

v and

Gcould pe gatively

the

Page 5 of 14
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NOW, THEREFORE, the parties on the basis of mutual

;

R,

FACC has the constitutional and legal mandate to
combat corruption and unethical practices i, Kenya, and thas
ghe expertise and experience in investigation and prevention
of:corruption and unethical conduct,
THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE To COLLABORATE,
cooperate under the terms and conditions set
Memorandum of Understanding herein,

and
forth in this

Article 1.
PURPOSE AND SCOPE O THE Mou

The purpose of this MOU is to set out a Framework of coopefrétion
between EACC and NCCG in the prevention, deteciion ang
punishment of corruption and economic

crime  and  ensyre
frmprovement of service delivery in the County,

Article 2
AREAS OF COLLABN

™ ASFw 0
SRR A

@)

frespect,
equality and mutual benefit intend, as apprepriate and within the
scope of their respective mandates, to undertake to Co-Operate
closely and consult with each other on a reguler basis and
therefore agree on the following: |

2.1 Corruption Prevention and Capacity Building

0 enhance effectiveness and effidency in service dali

inculcate attitude and behaviour change,
3

-y 1 - -~ ~ ™
ald ennance an ci.




culture,
. _@th@f’g:_.

2 4.7 5% Review, A f’ Wisories, Training and Ay M/&?f/’@ﬁé%S’S

b. S and awarene:xs on mrruptim and  atiitude

aff and stakeholders

z.f"air“'xg 0N spedific areas on leadership,

arruption and good governance amaong

N ;,CG staff:
e

lination of inf Ormation Education

AAE

N
Q‘J
=
o
{ *\
( ﬁ

(\["" :

tion (1 “C J Materials on areas of mutual concems;

ding on corruption risk geseg ssments: and

f. Benchmark best p ractices in integrity and ethics for I\‘-(‘Cf‘
including setting jg Integrity Awarg Scheme, Anti “COH’UU tion

e. Capacé‘éyz buil

~ } N St} !
i_l i egl@S Xﬂ t' e Coul l,(\/ CQ\/Gé’,"‘af’TCm}

2.4.2 Vetting I S

The: objective of veiling shall be {0 assess an individual’s suitability
- employment or continued emploviment with NCCG. |

The parties shall collaborate in the de velopment anr( lication of
an appropriate vetting frameworlk.

2.1.3 Lifestyle Audits and Ass, L Recovery

The objective of the fifestyle audits snall be g detect and deter
| L ALY 5 CAND

“corrupt practices and recover unexplained assets,

drties shall collaborate i e following areag amongy

A T T e T
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) will entail developing 3 framework; building capa
king fifestyle audits for NCCG Staff

all,

el

Investigations
pa[’tl hall establish mechanisme for synergy in conducting
mves't.igét_i&jﬁs and enabiing successfy| prosecution of Corruption
affences and economic crimes at two levels:

0

a.  Investigations ¢n corruption offences and 2co;

I0MmiC arime g
per the EACC mandate: and

4

w

0. internal investigations ergeting members of taff- w

b e

engage in corruption and EConomic crimes,

2.2.2  Intelligence Gathering

Intelligence is a critical element in fighting corruption  and
enhancing compliance with enti-corruption laws and e parties
shall collaborate at three levels:

a. Intelligence gathering geared on detection of cotruption and
economic crimes:

b. Inteiligence gathering on corruption
and unethical behaviour
NCCG; and

c. Intelligence gathering o sUpport life  style  audits  ang-

i
investigations on NCOG staff and contracted agenis or
parties. '

and economic criméé
by staff members an clients "of"
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The EACC and NCCG shall carry ot jomt Integrity Testing
Pr mram ie on allegations of cor ruption and econormic crimes, and
m.cmw, practices by employees of the NCCG. The objectives of
integrity testi iNg are to:
a. Determine whether or not a particular officer is lfikely to
- engage in corrupt and unethical practices;
b. Deter N(,Lf officers from  engaging i corruption by
;
|

r

ncreasing actual and perceived risk of bei ng detected:

¢ Encourag s\%L.ﬁ(,x,: officials to disclose and report instances
when H"zev are exposed to or fempted to engage in
corruption and ot; er unethical cond Huct;

d. Identify and address systernic wes l<. ness and loopholes in
Cperations and seivice delivery: and

€. Identify and recognize officers of in tegrity

2.2.4  Exchange of Information and b Disclosure

There shall be, for -burpeses. . of implementation—of this—Mo o
constant  consuliations  and sexchange  of  information and
disclosures on areas of mutual interest.

- 2.3 Remeadial Measures and Punis ishiment

‘the parties shail collaborate in:
a. Enabling successful prosecution of inve estigated cases,

D. Asset recovery;

C. Effective administrative action on cases of corruption and
unethical conduct; and

d. A Py other action mtenocc. o facilitate punishment and
appropriate remedial a

~
¢
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proviged that each party shall ensure that such officers must be
persons of high integrity.

3.4  The Secretariat shall irplement the decisions of the
Oversight Committee and provide periodic reports  on
implementation progress. The Secretariat shall submit
reports on a quarterly basis to the oversight Committee.

5 The parties shall designate contact persons to facilitate

comrmunicetion batween the parties.

(W8]
o

Article 4
FUNDING OF ACTIVITIES UNDER THE MOU

cach party shall bear the costs of im plementing the MOU.

Article 5
MONITORING AND EVALUATION ER AMEWOCRK

of the artrammes in the collaboration framework. Evaluations to
assess progress and impact of the collahoration: shall be conducted
periodically as agreed upon by the parties,

Article 6
COMMUNICATION

Communication (o the public on matters refsting o the
iImplementation of this MOU and the outcomes thereto may be
done jointly through a cormmuni que,

Page 1Y of 1/

the two parties shall. aaree_on. terms.of o onitering-and-evaluation -
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Article 7
DISPUTE RESOLUTION

3

SiE

Where difficulties, disagreements or doubts arise between the

.\

parties regarding the implementation or interpretation of this Mo,
the Oversight Committee shall endeavor to resolve the matter by

G e

mutual  agreement. The Oversight  Committee wa facilitate
commurnication between the parties on any matter affecting th

e
implementation of the Moll,
Article 8
REVIEW AND AMENDMENTS OF THE MOU
Ir arry' party o this MoU desires that there be ari

ent/review of the provisions set forth ferein, then such
all communicate formally to the other party indicating the

~ N

fhie Oversight Committee shall meet to consider and provide
direction on the proposed amendments/review. If agreed upon,

ﬁ,_“.'_:é;i-:w_e..@:\‘ siich amendments/review sh

all_be incorporated into_the MoU
and signad by the parties.

b

Article 9
COMMENCEMENT AND TERMINATION

9,1, @@)tmme\cm@@mamﬁ'

This MoU comes into force and shall bind each party from the date
of signature.
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9.2 Termination

In the event that termination of this Mol is sought, the Party
seeking to terminate this Mol shall serve a notice of intention to
terminate in writing, to the other Party. The Oversight Committee
shall meet to consider the request and give direction. In the case
where termination is agreed upon, thern such termination shail
beccme effective on the first day of the third month following the
date of agreement.,

Article 10
INVESTIGATIONS BY EACC UNDER ACECA, EACC ACT,
LEADERSHIP AND INTEGRITY ACT

The pl’OV s of this McU shall not in any way affect or overrige
any Investigations that EACC may lawfully initiate against any
person in the service of NCCG in the discharge of its mandate
under the Anti-Corruption and Feonomic Crimes Act (ACECAH),
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commissior; ~ct, Neo. 22 of 2011 or
under any relevant laws,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being the duly/
authorized representatives of the partiesfierete-have signed ihic
V’emoéﬁoum of Understanding: g
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;\ « 20 SEP 2013«

THE SUPREME COURT i
A\ OF KENYA

REPUBLIC OF KENYA
IN 'I IIE SUPREME COURT OF KENYA AT NAIROBI
Be PETITION NO. 12 OF 2013

F HUMAN RIGHTS ALLIANCE.........cccvu....... PETITIONER

AND
T e st i ieasab o s e § A s S e et e 15" RESPONDENT
" THE ATTORNEY GENERAL . ..vttiiiiiiieeeeee e oo 2"° RESPONDENT
MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS......3"” RESPONDENT
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS...ccuueevvneeeooeee, 4™ RESPONDENT
THE KENYA SECTION OF INTERNATION — 10
COMMISSION OF JURISTS. ceuuueetttneeeneeeeeeiee e 5" RESPONDENT

6" RESPONDENT

(Appeal from the judgment of the Court of Appeal at Nairobi. (thala Kariuki PCA, -

Ouko, Kiage, Gatembu Kairu and Murgor, JJA) dated-the 26" ng of July 2013 in Civil
Appeal No. 290 of 2012) NDU"TU & W?ww -
ADVOCa T[s 3. |

: fO Box 22048. Bld0p

BETWEEN ‘g.gp. o C Ry ) NAIR( u;ﬁ
» A4 L 4
DA NEATRIMIT s csonses smmsscess i Fsiibines sl s b o '»5 -~ APPELLANT
am. ]
AND B0 i,
TRUSTED SOCIETY OF HUMAN RIGHTS ALLIANCE. ...vvvvvennn... 1" RESPONDENT
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.....iiiviuiiiiiiaeenes oo 2P RESPONDENT — 2.0

MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS. .. ... 3" RESPONDENT
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS . ....evvvieeeeeo e 4™ RESPONDENT
THE KENYA SECTION OF INTERNATIONAL

COMMISSION OF JURISTS....uvuiiiinieiieeeenneeessnesooe e 5" RESPONDLENT
KENYA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION. ....ccuvuunevriieesseeen 6" RESPONDENT

GROUNDS OF OBJECTION TO THE PETITION
(Under Rule 11 of the Supreme Court Rules, 2012)

TAKE NOTICE that MUMO MATEMU, the 1 Respondent herein, shall oppose the Petition
dated 3‘0"‘ August 2013 on the following grounds:




Y

With regard to Ground I of the Petition filed herein, the 1% Respondent contends that the
Leammed Judges of the Court of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law in v
adopting the precision and particularization of pleadings standard set out in the case of

Anarita_Karimi Njeru vs Republic (1979) KLR 154, since this standard, being an

established precedent, has attained the force of substantive law in Kenya, and no
sufficient or other cause was shown by the Petitioner why the Court of Appeal should

depart from the said standard.

With regard to Ground 2 of the Petition filed herein, the 1% Respondent contends that the
Learned Judges of Appeal correctly evaluated the Petition and Amended Petition as filed
by the Petitioner in the High Court and properly weighed the particulars provided therein— 10

as against the requirements set out in the Anarita Karimi Njeru case and thus the Court

of Appeal fell into no error by finding and in holding, as they did, that the Petition was
not pleaded with sufficient precision and particularity and as such this omission went to

the substance of the Petition and Amended Petition filed in the High Court and was not

just a matter of form.

With regard to Ground 3 of the Petition filed herein, the 1** Respondent contends that the

Learned Judges of Appeal properly directed themselves to the nature and extent of Article

159 (2) (d) of the Constitution and clearly appreciated that without adherence to rules that

go to the substance of the Petitioner’s claim as filed in the High Court, then the Petitioner

could not hide under the provisions of 4Article 159 (2) (d) to maintain and prosecute an — 2©
otherwise baseless claim. In essence therefore Article 159 (2) (d) does not exempt partigs

from complying with set rules of procedure which go to the substance of the claim.

1

With regard to Ground 4 of the Petition filed herein, the 1* Respondent contends that the
Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law in making their
a:nalysis of the doctrine of separation of powers and reviewing the extent of the
applicability of the said doctrine. To this end, the Learned Judges of Appeal carefully and
extensively reviewed the applicability of the doctrine of separation of powers in light of

the facts before them and before the High Court and thereby arrived at the correct

decision in this regard.




5. With regard to Ground 5 of the Petition filed herein, the 1% Respondent contends that the

Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law by applying the proper
standard of the applicability of Article 73 of the Constitution to the given facts before
them and before the High Court and properly found:

“(a) Liberty, it has been said, finds no refuge in the jurisprudence of doubt. A court in doubt

is not at liberty to arrive at a conclusion which is unsupported by the material before

it. "(Page 14 of the Judgement of the Court of Appeal)

“(b) It is a fundamental tenet of the rule of law that evidence, whether real, documentary,
circumstantial or presumptive, is the basis of any judicial decision. This is why judicial
decisions are not founded on a toss of the coin.” (Page 14 of the Judgement of the Court
of Appeal) '

With further regard to Groﬁnd 5 of the Petition filed herein, the 1* Respondent contends
that the Learned Judgesl of Appeal properly embarked on their own independent exercise
of reviewing the facts that had been laid by the High Court bto determine whether or not
any matter on record would throw any shadow of doubt on the suitability of the 1%
Respondent under Article 73 of the Constitution and the Learned Judges of Appeal
properly found that no basis had been laid before the High Court to challenge the
suitability of the 1% Respondent for appointment as Chairperson of the Ethics and AI;ti-

Corruption Commission.

" With regard to Ground 6 of the Petition filed herein, the 1*' Respondent contends that the
Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law in fashioning the “fact
dependent objective test” nor was the formulation of the said test a “fiolic” of the Judges
of Appeal but was a test developed through extensive submissions of all parties thereon
before the Court of Appeal. The said test was properly fashioned and developed in an
attempt to set the parameters within which the High Court could check or test the
functions of the other organs of government without offending the doctrine of separation

of powers or micromanaging the other organs of government.

— 10

o, 20
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8. With further regard to Ground 6 of the Petition filed herein, the 1* Respondent contends ~
that in fashioning the “fact dependent objective test” the Learned Judges of Appeal
appreciated that the adoption of any other test, especially one based on subjectivity e.g. N
sufficiency or otherwise of dehate in the house, would lead to an absurd, unwarranted or

N untenable result.

9. With regard to Ground 7 of the Petitior filed herein, the 1* Respondent contends that the
Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law and did not purport to
shift of lower the burden imposed on the various organs of appointment as required by

B | law but rather, in their Judgement, attempted to set out clear parameters within which the

: * : High Court can intervene in the appointment process in order that the various organs of — 1%

i : appointment retain their various constitutional and statutory mandates to conduct their

roles without micromanagement or undue interference in the process by the High Court.

y S 10. With regard to Ground 8 of the Petition filed herein, the 1* Respondent contends that the
” Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law in holding and finding
r that the High Court erred in making the findings that that it did as it is quite clear that the
N High Court itself held that any conclusive findings of fact against the 1** Respondent
would be determined by “appropriate legal proceedings tailored for that purpose’™ and
further held that the High Court is “ not in a position to make any findings whether these
allegations are proved or not” and the Court of Appeal was therefore correct in finding

that the foregoing findings clearly contradicted the final findings of the High Court. — 20

11, With regérd to Ground 9 of the Petition filed herein, the 1% Respondent contends that the

Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law in holding that the
material before the High Court was untested to justify the High Court in arriving at the
. findings that it did regarding the 1* Respondent.

i ¢ 12. With overall regard to all the Grounds of the Petition filed herein, the 1* Respondent

contends that the Learned Judges of Appeal fell into no error or misdirection of law in




] 5
upholding the 1*' Respondent’s Appeal in the Court of Appeal and reversing the decision

of the High Court in its entirety.

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING  the question or issue framed by the Petitioner for this

Honourable Court’s determination does not lie or arise and /or can only be answered by this
Honourable Court in the negative and, as such, the 1° Respondent prays that this Honourable
Court declines to grant the various reliefs sought by the Petitioner and that the Petition herein
be dismissed with costs for the present Petition, costs of the Appeal in the Court of Appeal

and costs of the proceedings in the High Court being awarded to the 1% Respondent.

Dated at Nairobi this 141 M day of 6@?*% [0@,/ 2013.

...........................................

SISULE MUNYI KIL. & ASSOCIATES — 10
ADVOCATES FOR THI{ 1A\ RESPONDENT

Drawn and filed by:

Sisule Mun ifonzo & Associates
Advocate
Reinsuran
Taifa Road

P.O Box 1392-00606

Nairobi

) 13 Floor

To be served Upon

1. C.B. Mwongela & Co,
Advocates
Mercantile House, 2nd Floor
Koinange Street
P.O. Box 8841-00200,
Nairobi



2.

The Hon. Atterney General

- State Law Office

Sheria House
Nairobi

The Director of Public Prosecutions
NSSF Building, Block A

19th Floor

P.O. Box 30701-00100

Nairobi

Nderitu & Partners
Advocates

12 Ralph Bunche Road
P.O. Box 22048-00400
Nairobi .
Gordon Ogola & Associates,
Advocates

Geoffréy Kamau Way

P.O. Box 17580-20100

" Nakuru

— }0
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ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION

INTEGRITY CENTRE (Valley Rd. /Milimani Rd. Junction)  P.O.Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya
TEL.: 254 (020) 271731 8/310722, MOBILE.: 0729 888881/2/3
Fax: 254 (020) 2719757 Email: eacc@integrity.go.ke Website: www.eacc.go.ke

When replying please quote:

EACC.2/6/ (45) 16" January, 2013

Mr. Michael Kamau Mubea
.0. Box 55976-00200
NAIROBI

Dear Sir,

RE: OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT: DEPUTY SECRETARY — OPERATIONS

interview for the position of Deputy

Following your application and successful
Anti-Corruption Commission (EACC), is

Secretary - Operations, the Ethics and
pleased to offer you the post on the following terms and conditions;

1. POSITION

You will be engaged as the Deputy Secretary - Operations

NATURE OF APPOINTMENT

N

The appointment will be for Five (5) years renewable by mutual consent and
subject to the consideration and approval of the Commission.

c REPORTING

You will be responsible to the Secretary/Chief Executive Officer

On the Frontline Against Corruption



PROBATION

Your employment will be subject to a probationary period of six (6) months.
During the probation period, the contract may be terminated by either party

without notice.

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

You will be reporting to the Secretary/CEO and will discharge the following

functions;
Supervise and monitor all the investigative and legal functions of the Commission

Monitor, track and report on the nature of complaints /reports received at the
Complaints Centre, number of cases taken up for investigations, cases pending
under investigation, inquiry files forwarded to the Directorate of Public
Prosecutions for prosecution or other action, active cases pending in court and
the final outcome in the court cases.

Liaise with the Witness Protection Agency to ensure that witnesses in corruption
and economic crimes cases are given the sufficient legal protection

Receive, review and keep a record of all rulings and judgments made in favor of
or against the EACC and advice the Commission on any changes required to
improve efficiency.

Design relevant training programmes and oversee their implementation to enable
the commission execute its mandate under Article 252(1)(b) of the Constitution

of Kenya 2010.
Design and oversee a training programme on Forensic Investigations for all

investigators and Lawyers of EACC

Oversee the establishment of an efficient case and file management system
including the setting up of a Central Registry and three other Sub- registries for
the storage and retrieval of all reports received, cases under investigations, files
forwarded to the DPP, active cases in court and the rulings/judgments
Co-ordinate the activities of the Complaints Centre, Investigations and Legal
Services, to ensure seamless flow of information and enhanced cohesion in their
daily activities. In performing this particular function, the Deputy CEO will work
closely with the respective heads of departments.

Prepare consolidated monthly, quarterly and annual reports on all reports
received, action taken, cases investigated, the cases referred to the DPP, and the
outcomes thereof.

Carry out legal research and conduct continuous comparative analysis of past
and emerging anti-corruption jurisprudence at both domestic and international

level.
Oversee the filing of suits on behalf of the Commission and ensure the

Commission is effectively represented in court.
Perform any other functions that may be assigned by the Commission.

2[Page
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6. PERFORMANCE MEASURES

In addition to the duties and responsibilities detailed in this letter of appointment
detailed Key Tasks will be agreed between you and the Secretary/CEO, and your
performance will be reviewed and appraised regularly and documented by the

Management.

7. PLACE OF WORK

You will be based at the Integrity Centre but you will be expected to undertake
field assignments as and when they arise.

8. REMUNERATION PACKAGE

(a) Basic Salary

Your gross salary per month shall be Kshs.500,000.00 fixed.

(b) Allowances

Kshs.70,000 per month
Kshs.60,000 per month
Kshs.50,000 per month
Kshs.60,000 per month
Kshs.40,000 per month

House Allowance
Extraneous Allowance
Responsibility Allowance
Entertainment Allowance
Domestic Servant Allowance

(c) Leave

You will be entitled to an annual leave of 30 days per year.

(d) Other Benefits
Appointment to this position also attracts other benefits as follows:

(i) Leave Allowance : Kshs.50,000 per year

(i) Transport To be provided with official transport

3|Page



Two telephone handsets and up to
Kshs.20,000 airtime per month and a house
landline of Kshs.8,000 per month

(iii) Telephone Provision

At the expiry of the contract, you will be paid

(iv) Service Gratuity
Service gratuity at the rate of 30% of basic

salary.

One Club Membership up to Kshs.400,000/=

(v) Club Membership
:'h-_}
(vi) Medical Insurance Cover broken down as follows: ]:\\\
e In-patient Kshs.8 million
¢ Qut-patient Kshs.250,000
» Dental Kshs.80,000
e Optical Kshs.80,000
o Maternity Kshs.200,000
(vii) Group Life Assurance and Group Personal Accident Covers will be arranged
based on your basic salary.
(viii)  Air travel

(a) While on official duties outside the country, you will be paid Subsistence

Allowances at the prevailing rates applicable at the Commission. 5
(b) You shall be entitled to use Business class — KQ and First Class — British

Airways.

(ix)  Acting Capacity
It will be payable in accordance with the relevant Government Circular and
Regulation of Acting Appointment.
9. REMOVAL FROM OFFICE

Removal from office will be in accordance with Section 17 of the Ethics and Anti-

Corruption Act.

4|Page
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10. PREMATURE TERMINATION OF CONTRACT OR ABOLITION OF OFFICE

In the event of a premature termination of this contract and abolition of office in
a manner not envisaged under the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act, you will be
paid full remuneration for un-expired balance of the contractual term.

Note: The above terms are interim pending advice from the Salaries and Remuneration
Commission.

Yours sincerely,
o)

cuss

IRENE C. KEINO, MBS
VICE CHAIRPERSON

ACCEPTANCE

~

5[Page
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. ' | 5. Irene Keino
-, of. Jane Onsongo
Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission
Box 61130-00200
NAIROBT

gt September, 2014

HE Hon Uhuru Kenyatta CGH

The President of the Republic of Kenya
Office of the President

NAIROBI

Dear

RE: SEEKING THE REMOVAL OF THE CHATIRPERSON OF THE ETHICS ANTI

CORRUPTION COMMISSION DUE TO INCOMPENTENCE AND NON
PERFROMANCE

The Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission was established pursuant to Article 79 of
the Constitution.

Mandate and Functions are:

Roles of commission EACC Act 2011 Section 11 (6)

a) Assist the commission in policy formulation and ensure that the
commission and its staff, including the secretary perform their duties to
the highest standards possible.

b) Give strategic direction to the commission in the performance of its

. functions as stipulated in the act.

-c),E:st'a‘bHsh and maintain stralegic linkages and partneiships:
stakeholders in the rule of law and other governance sector.

d) Deal with reports, complains of abuse of power, impropriety and other
forms of misconduct on the part of the commission or its staff.

e) Deal with reports of conduct amounting to maladministration including
put not limited to delay in the conduct of investigations and
unreasonable invasion of privacy by the commission or its staff.

with other

Two commissioners namely Ms. Trene Cheptoo Keino, MBS and Prof. Jane Kerubo
Onsongo were sworn in to oifice on 27 September 2012 after a compelitive
interview and vetling process. The Chairperson was later sworn in almost a year
later on 5™ August 2013.

When we assumed office the Commission was underperforming in several areas
having been without leadership since September 2011. The staff morale was

extremely low and many senior slafl had resigned. The desperate situation

needed urgent intervention. We therefore embarked on the following actions:



INTERVENTIONS BY COMMISSIONERS FRU )7™ SEPTEMBER .2012 TO
5TH AUGUST 2013

1, Sought Legal Opinion from the Attorney General

The Commission in order to revamp the operations of the new institution, we
decided to seek the legal opinion of the Attorney General on the legality of the
two commissioners’ undertaking the operations of the commission in the absence
of the chairperson. The legal advice of the Attorney General was that we could
embark on revamping the Commission without any legal hurdles.

2. Election of the Vice Chairperson of the Commission
In the First commission meeting held on 77% September 2012 we elected the
Vice chairperson to be Ms. irene Keino.

3. peveloped a Road Map to guide the transition period
The Commission drew up a roadmap of the intended activities of the commission
in the first year of business.

4. Recruitment of the Chief Executive and Deputy Secretaries

The Commission commenced the recruitment of the Chiel Executive/Secretary of
the Commission and the Deputy Secretary Technical Services and Deputy
Secretary Support in December 2012 and they reported in January 2013, A
recruitment committee comprising of nominees from Public Service Commission,
Association of professional Societies, Attorney General, Nalional Anti-Corruption
Steering Committee and the two Commissioners prepared the interview tools,
score sheets and minutes of all deliberations.

5. Vetting Frameworlk for elected and Executive Government
Appointees
The commission developed the external vetting framework for persons’ seeking
elective and appointive positions. We mobilized resources that saw over 18,000
vetting forms received by EACC both in the regional and Integrity Centre offices.
The vetting forms were analyzed and data captured in the EACC database belore
the law was changed to transfer the services to IEBC.

6. Reorganiza’cion of Departments and Directorates and Regional
office
The commission re-organized the departments, directorates and regional ofiices
to infuse energy and jump start the commission’s cperations after a lul period of
one year (transition period).

7. Technical Transitional committees
The commission established rechnical transitional commitiees (o guide the
transition process of the commission during the transilion of the institution from
Kenya Anti-Corruption Commisston 1o Ethics Ant-Corruption Commission.

8. Negotiations with Salaries Remunerations Commission (SRC)
We started negotiations wilh SRC on the terms and conditions of service for EACC
slate officers and all staff through several correspondence and meetings. We held
ceveral meeting with H.E and the Deputy president on the need to remunerate



the commission staff due to uie verw -
duty.

g. Regional Office Expansion program
Wwe started the process of regional office expansion and officially launched the
Eldoret regional office in February 7013 and made proposals for opening of
Machakos, Isiolo, Nakuru regional office. To-date none of these offices have been
opened partly dueto lack of vision and strategic leadership from the chairperson.

10. Job Evaluation

The commission initiated the advertisement for the expression of interest for the
job evaluation to map out the skills requirement, establishment and structure of
the new EACC. The exercise Was completed on September 2013 but the
implementation of the Job Evaluation Report has stalled due to lack of proper
leadership.

11, Vetting Framework (Tool)

In line with the requirements of section 33 of the EACC Act, we developed the
vetting policy, procedures and guidelines (vetting tool) for the Ethics AnNti-
Corruption Commission staff transiting from Kenya Apnticorruption Commission
(KACC). This tool has since been borrowed heavily by other institutions including
the National police Service Commission for the vetting of the police officers.

12. Vetting of Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission staff and
preparation of the vetting report

The commission prepared the Vetting Tool taking into consideration the input of
all staff. The EACC Velling Tool was subjected to stakeholder validation in
compliance with the law. All former KACC employees wWere vetted using the tool.
Therefore rransition of all KACC staff to Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission was
=fter finalisation of this process.

i3. National Leadership and Integrity Conference

The Commission through its Kenya Leadership Integrity Forum organised the
National Leadership and Integrity Conferénce in coordination with its stakeholder
and it was graced by both H.E The president and Deputy president on 12 June
5173, ‘This provided an opportunity to present the EACC's accomplishments SO far
and seek government support in solving the challenges it faced in the fight
against graft.

14. Workshop on the ieadership and Integrily Act 2012

The commission held a seminar in Mombasa on the leadership and integrity Act
2012 to start the process of developing reqgulations for operationa\ization of the
Act. So far the regulations have been forwarded to parliament for the necessary
consultations, input.and subseqguent approval.

i5h. The EACC strategic Plan

The commission commenced the process of developing the EACC strategic Plan
2013-2018 in March 2013. AD inception workshop was conducted at KICC where
all senior staff were invited to comment and initiate the strategic planning
Process. This process wWas comp\eted in December 2013 and plan was taunched by
your H.E. president and Depuly president on 1 g% March 2014,



16.Code of Conduct for State officers and Code of Conduct for EA'(fC

staff
The commission embarked on the development of the general code of conduct for

state officers based on Leadership and Integrity Act 2012. This process stalled
after the chairperson assumed office and to date state officers have not signed a

code of conduct as required by law.

17. Abridged version of the Code of Conduct of the Leadership
and Integrity Act 2012,

The commission embarked on the development of a simplified version of the code
of conduct for state officers. The thought around the development of an abridged
version of the code of conduct was to make it easier for all state officers when
referring to the code during duty. We had planned to host all cabinet secretaries
and request all of them to sign the code withessed by H.E. and Deputy President.
This idea would then have been cascaded downwards to all ministries. The

Chairperson has frustrated further progress in this area.

18. Proposed Amendments to the Anti-Corruption Economic
Crime Act 2003 and the Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission Act of
2011,

We worked on the draft amendments to ACECA 2003 and EACCA 2011, At the
moment the miscellaneous Bill which host the EACC proposed amendments is
awaiting the President to accent to it. The Chair sponsored some members of
parliament from his community to frustrate this vital amendments. We are aware
that he is using the Chairman of LSK to write to you objecting the signing of this
Bill.
i9. Established Standing Comimitiees

We set up the EACC standing committees: namely Risk and Audit, Operations and
Finance and Planning and all have been meeting as scheduled.

20. Acquisition of the EACC Headquarters and Disposal of EACC
Karen Plot

We started the process of acquiring office premises for EACC headquarters in

January 2013. We have since pul more effort in ensuring the government

allocates extra budget to facilitate this initiative. We have indeed obtained

Treasury approval of the same through the CEQ. The Chairperson is has not

shown his support {or this noble idea.
21, Staff Corporate open Day

We organized a stail corporate open day for all staff on 14% June 2013 to enhance
inclusiveness and oblain comments and ownership of the change management
process to revamp the nstilutionzl culture that had been greally affected by the
fong transition.

22, Commission Charter

We have since developed a drafl commission charter and sought the secretariat’s
assistance on sourcing for & consultant to prepare one for the COMIMIssion.

Opeiational Matters

23, Court Cases
We fast tracked invesugations and a number of high profile personalities were
charged in Court.
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24, County Advisory Program
We initiated the County advisory program which was launched in a number of
counties. This was basically to create awareness and educate county governments

on prevenlive strategies and sought to hold Governors accountable for county
funds and developments.

25, Anti-Corruption Survey on Rislk Assessment and Corruption
County Ranking
Following your request your H.E. the President, during the National Leadership
and Integrity Conference, to conduct risk assessments for all the 47 counties and
develop corruption rankings for the 47 counties. We are pleased to report that
this was done and a report presented to both H.E. the President and Deputy
President.

CHALLENGES

We wish to bring to your attention our displeasure in the leadership of the
Chairperson of Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission attributable to

incompetence, lack of desire to fight corruption and lack of vision. This is detailed
below:

- The commission is currently investigating Anglo lLeasing Contracts
and the entire Secretariat is focused on this. We are however
disappointed to inform you that the Chairperson is secretly engaged
in meeting the architects of the scam i.e. Mr. Kamani.

o Since the Chairperson joined the commission matters to do with
Charterhouse Bank have resurfaced. As we speak now a case has
been filed against the Commission and we are not sure that the
Chairperson is not involved.

= To date one cannot identify and thus quantify any achievement
refated to his leadership.

= A number of policies have been pending, though we had started the
process of formuiation policies on: Security, partnership, information
management, conciliation, mediation and negotiation. This is mainiy
due to lack of strategic leadership and harmony.

o Failure to consult and inform commissioners on the ongoing in the
commission e.g. press releases, media briefs and conferences where
important commission issues are communicated yet they have not
been discussed and communicated Lo the Commissioners and the
CEO.

o Failure to brief the commission on regional and international linkages
like the East African Association of Anticorruption Authorities
(EAACA) in which he served as president, Association of African
Anticorruption Authorities (AAACA), Association of Commonwealth
Anticorruption Authorities (ACAA); yet these are important aclivities
thal the commission should be informed and involved as good
practice.

= Poor leadership style leading to low stall morale, a lol of falsehoods
arculating 10 the press aboul senior management some of which
maybe originating from the comrmission.



High levels of staff indiscipline since there seems te be a Ieaders'hiy,1

vacuum -

Low performance in the core mandate of the commission

Several commission resolutions remain unimplemented due to siaff

apathy and no mechanism for follow up.

Standing committee meetings and recommendations are not well

rmainstreamed into commission meeting.

He severally interferes with operational matters and the motive is

sinister. For instance he requests for certain investigation Ffles

through unofficial methods to request for status on investigations. He

avoids to request for a status on a file through the CEOQ. We have

since requested the CEO to put in controls that will curtail the

interference.

He fails to foster unity but fuels interpersonal wars in an effort to

divide and rule

Poor corporate communication and confidential matters are leaked to
media for reasons we don't understand.

« failure lto eXercise leadership and judgment in directing lhe
commission to achieve its strategic goals based on it core values.

He has an insecure personality where he thinks everybody is after his
seal (chairperson) thus the need lo go on a negative smear
campaign on all senior staff and fellow commissioners.

His leadership style is “divide and rule” whereby he has a different
personal relationship with fellow commissioners and senior siaff
which creates disunity and infighting.

He has used gutter press to defame and malign the image of senior
stalf and commissioners and as a result the Commission is viewed
negatively.

¢ He is using Members of parliament to fight the Commission.

He has declared in public that he joined the Commission to make
money and not fight corruption.

He is using stalf to file pelitions against the Commissioners and
threatening to fire senior Commission staff.

HUMBLE REQUEST

Your Excellency we know your desire to fight corruption and we assure you, that
we are together in this. However we are facing serious challenges and we are
worried that the man at the helm has only ane agenda which is to make money
and bring the institution down. The purpose of this communication is to et you
know that all is not well at the Commission and the fight against corruption has
been slowed down. Any intervention from your office is most welcome.

Yours Sincerely

Ms. Irene Keino, MBS Prof. Jane Onsongo-PhD

T o
Signature KQJ/ \Q@(D’{M-'Jaeﬁ;\

q/4 /2o

Date
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IRENE C. KEINO
Vice-Chairperson

Ethics & Anti-Corruption
Commission

P.O Box 61130

Nairobi

PROF. JANE ONSONGO
Commissioner

Ethics & Anti-Corruption
Commission

P.O Box 61130

Nairobi

15% January, 2015

MUMO MATEMU, MBS
Chairperson

Ethics & Anti-Corruption Commission
P.O Box 61130-00100

NATROBI

Dear

RE: PURPORTED LETTER TO THE PRESIDENT FOR YOUR
REMOVAL FROM OFFICE AS THE CHAIRPERSON OF THE
ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION

We refer to the above matter

This is to bring to your attention of the purported letter sent to His
Excellency the President of Kenya for your removal from office as
the Chairperson of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
(EACC). The said letter is allegedly signed by us.

We wish to state that the letter was never discussed in the
Commission meeting and the same was never dispatched by us.



The issues raised therein are no longer current or valid. We
therefore disassociate ourselves from the said letter and irrevocably

recant the sentiments in the said letter attributable to us.

- We [urtner Coniirm tnat as commissioners we work closely and have

a cordial working relationship. We are also committed in
discharging our functions in accordance with our mandate
including functions spelt out under Section 11(6) of the Ethics and

Anti-Corruption Commission Act.

As a result we have been able to produce results and we shall

continue to do so.

\

~

—

H 3{
/@@U\Q
---------- -*

PROF. JANE ONSONGO

IRENE KEINO
VICE CHAIRPERSON, EACC COMMISSIONER, EACC
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~Am in receipt of your letter dated 25% march, 2015 acknowledging receipt of my letter

- REF: EACC/DOC/KNA and the confidential doc annexed.

I noted with concern the matters raised by you emanating from the committee members
‘about sacred cows. I have chosen to address each matter separately.

This is true that we opened an inquiry for Geothermal Development Cooperation on
allegations of corruption in the procurement of rigs. EACC/FI/INQ/70/2014 amounting
to 5.6 Billion Shillings.

The parliament under house committee of PIC also ventilated on the matter. After
reviewing the attached document from Public Investment Commitiee, 3s a commission we
felt that the legal frame work under the loan agreement conditions and some provisions of
the 2005 Public Procurement Disposal Act were applicable in the procurement of the exira

drilling rig. : ;
This guided my commission to omit GDC from your list and shared the same to siate house
in our detailed brief recently.

Hope this will serve well to the members.

Thanks.

- MUMO MATEMU, MBS
- CHAIRPERSON

o A P

mlgbmeshe Uﬁsgpdizfq(]enge Kenya
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REPUBLIC OF KEN
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IN THE MATTER OF: ARTICLE 251 OFL
KENYA
-AND-
IN THE MATTER OF: NATIONAL ASSEMBLY STANDING ORDER
NO. 230

SUBMISSIONS BY MR MUMO MATEMU, THE CHAIRPERSON ETHICS
AND ANTI- CORRUPTION COMMISSION IN RESPONSE TO THE
PETITION BY ORIARO GEOFFREY DATED 12T™ MARCH 2015 FOR
THE REMOVAL OF MR. MUMO MATEMU, THE CHAIRPERSON, AND A
MEMBER MS IRENE KEINO, OF ETHICS AND ANTI- CORRUPTION
COMMISSION

INTRODUCTION

When I was sworn into office to commence work at the Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission (EACC), I was given a warning severally that “the day
that you start dealing with grand corruption will be the day you kick start the

process of losing your job.”

Although I did not rubbish this warning, I did not expect to see the sort of things

[ am sceing lately, including this petition, i.e.
(1) Attempts to cause legislative inroads into the independence of the
Commission through amending the EACC Act so as to make the

Commission legally unable to properly oversight and supervise certain
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(iii)

officers within the EACC (see a copy of the attached Memorandum
by His Excellency the President returning the subject Bill to
Parliament marked “MM I”).

The filing of this petition in apparent reaction to action taken by the

Commission against a single employee;

After the Commission commenced the action against one of its
employees, hardly a day passes and a “petition” addressed to the H.E.

the President surfaces without evidence of how it was transmitted.

Two days later another petition which almost wholly draws on the first

document on a word for word, CUT AND PASTE basis is filed in

parliament.

By Sunday of the same week the contents of the petition were splashed
in the media. Thereafter followed a series of media sensationalization of

Commission matters, and leakages of confidential documents.

When I peruse the petition which I only just received on 30t March, 2015 I find

that as relates to myself, it can be divided into three parts, i.e.

(A)

(B)

The part that is wholly based on hearsay, as it relates to matters alleged
by other parties and later recanted; the materials in this part cannot form

the basis of a petition.

The part that relates to the interdiction of a member of staff of the
Commission. This part, I would submit, is a matter for Industrial and

Labour Relations Court, if indeed it cannot be resolved internally.
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(C)  Some of the issues raised in the petition touch on the ongoing case which
is at the Supreme Court relating to my appointment as the chairperson of
EACC. To this extent this petition is therefore a nullity and should be
dismissed as the same offends the sub-judice rule. (see attached copy of

the appeal to the Supreme Court — Marked as MM II).

It is my submission that as indicated by the Legal Counsel of the National
Assembly on 18/03/2015 “A scrutiny of the petition and the documents
submitted vis a vis the requirements of Standing Order 230 indicate that
most of the attached documents are attributable to third parties other

than the petitioner.”
I would therefore ask that this Committee finds that the document placed before

it does not meet the standards required of a petition for removal of a member of

the Constitutional Commission.

I

Dated at Nairobi this........ [ .............

N
O MATEMU, MBS
HAIRPERSON

ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION
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PART 1: ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION AGAINST MYSELF AS THE
CHAIRPERSON, EACC

1. Secretly engaged in meetings with architects of Anglo-Leasing scam

in particular Mr. Kamani

I have no recollection of ever meeting the ‘Mr. Kamani’ referred to in the
Petition and I don’t know who ‘Mr. Kamani’ is. I have also no recollection
of any personal interactions or engagements with persons who have been
charged in the Anglo-leasing scandal and who carry their surname
Kamani. The following persons who have been accused in the Anglo-

Leasing Scandal have the Surname Kamani: Deepak Kamani, Rashmi

Kamani and Chamanlal Kamani. 1 fail to determine which of the three

is referred to as Mr. Kamani. The Petitioner has not confronted me with

facts or any evidence to support this allegation.

PRAYER: I want by this response to formally request for an opportunity

to examine the petitioner on Oath in respect of this reckless statement.

2. (a) Habitually interferes with operational matters including
requesting for particular investigation files through unofficial
methods and short-circuiting the office of CEO, in order to

establish the status of investigations in those specific files.

i) The Commission contemplated under Article 79 of the Constitution
is established under the section 3 of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Act, 2011 (EACC Act), consisting of the Chairperson and two
members as per section 4 of the Act. The Commission is mandated
to investigate (Article 252(1) and Section 11(1) of the EACC Act) and

it appoints a secretariat to assist in carrying out that function.
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i)

iii)

1v)

The Secretariat undertakes its tasks as an agent of the Commission.
The Commission therefore cannot be accused of interfering with the
work of an agent. The activities done by the secretariat are done
under powers of the Commission. The Commission therefore must
know what the Secretariat, which is an agent of the Commission, is
doing. This is done through oversight and supervision as the
Commission cannot be ignorant of matters happening in the

Commission or matters being handled by its members of staff.

The Commission is, under Article 252(1) (c) as read with Section
18(2) of the EACC Act, mandated to recruit or appoint staff to
facilitate the Commission’s discharge of its mandate. Such members
of staff including the CEO are responsible to the Commission in the

performance of their duties. The supervision of the discharge by

the Secretariat staff of the functions donated by the

Commission cannot be construed to be interference

The exercise of oversight by the Commission upon activities of the
staff is a responsibility that Commissioners and the Chairperson

must discharge.

Section 11(6)(a) of the EACC Act provides that the Commissioners
shall ......... ensure that the Commission and its staff,

INCLUDING the Secretary perform their duties to the highest

standards possible in accordance with this Act.

The law does not say that the Commission ‘through the CEQO’ but it

clearly says that the Commission shall ‘.....ensure that the

Commission and its staff, INCLUDING the Secretary....’ The

Page 5 of 27



vi)

import of this provision is that when it comes to performance of
duties, all members of staff including the CEO are supervised by the
Commissioners. This is done through a number of ways. As part of
the oversight, the Commission has established an Operations
Committee chaired by the Vice Chairperson of the Commission
which in liaison with the Chairperson, oversees the day to day

operations of the Commission.

In addition, the Commission has also established a management
tool known as ‘the Plenary’. The Plenary meetings are chaired by the
Chairperson of the Commission and attended by other members of
the Commission and senior members of staff. The CEO, the DCEO,
the Directors and Heads of Departments participate and report
directly to the Commission. The CEO and all the other officers who
attend the plenary report directly to the Commission on functions

relating to their mandate.

At the plenary, the Commission can make resolutions and direct
specific actions to be taken directly by the officers concerned. The
Commission can directly issue sanctions to any officer who is in
default of or is complacent of the expected level of discharging their
duties. In doing all these, the Commission does not need permission

or concurrence of the CEO or any other member of staff.

Under the Section 11(6)(e) of the EACC Act, the Commissioners are

mandated to deal with reports of conduct amounting to

maladministration, including but not limited to_delay in the conduct

of investigations ..... by the Commission or_its staff. To

determine such conduct by any of the Commission’s staff including

the CEO, the Chairperson and the Chair of the Operations
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vii)

Committee may directly engage with staff and inquire into the status

of investigations or any other matter.

This Committee will be interested to know that the Commission is in
the process of conducting a full scale file audit exercise. The same
was initiated by the Commission because the Commission wants to
establish the status on delayed investigations and other functions
and programmes of the Commission. This was necessitated by
numerous reports and inquiries the Commission was receiving from
among others, the Commission on Administrative Justice (CAJ),
Members of Parliament, individual members of the Public, through
mails and articles on various sections of the media suggesting that
there was delay in investigations. This was considered to be a
disorganized way of establishing status. The Commission therefore
resolved to establish a committee to carry out a comprehensive audit
of all files handled by the Commission. This committee is
instructively headed by a member of the Commission who also
heads operations committee. This can never be interference but a

function of the Commission.

The Chairperson is the spokesperson of the Commission and in that
capacity, he on behalf of the Commission engages stakeholders
including Parliament and the public on operational matters of the
Commission. For this reason, it is expected that the Chairperson is
kept abreast and well versed with all matters of the Commission
including operational matters. He may require a relevant member of
staff to directly provide a report to him regarding the status of
investigations or other functions and activities of the Commission, in

order to effectively engage the media.

Page 7 of 27



viil)

The Petitioner has not confronted me with facts or any evidence to
support the allegation of interference for me to know what he

perceives to constitute “interference”.

The above cannot be construed to constitute interference with

functions of the Commission, because such operational matters are

the very mandate vested in the Commission under the law.

(b)

The Petitioner is wrong in making the following assumptions:

The assumption that the staff of the Commission including the CEO
are an autonomous entity called Secretariat who can ignore the
oversight by the Commission of their operations and operate on their

own;

The assumption that Commissioners who as per section 7(2) of the
EACC Act, are serving on a full time basis, have no role at all in the
execution of the functions vested in them collectively and in
particular the functions vested under Article 252(1) of the
Constitution and Section 11(1) of the EACC Act; The law therefore
envisaged a situation where the Commissioners will oversight the
Secretariat on one hand and on the other the Secretariat was to
frequently report to the Commissioners and seek guidance,

directions and instructions and decisions

The assumption that despite serving on full time basis the
Commissioners have no role in the day to day administration and
management of the functions of the Commission yet they are

required under 11(6) (a) of the EACC Act to ensure that the
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xi)

Commission and its staff, including the CEO, perform their duties to

the highest standards possible in accordance with this Act;

It is instructive to note that Section 16(6) of the EACC Act compels
the CEO to be accountable to the Commission. The Section provides
that “The Secretary shall, in the performance of the functions
and duties of office, be responsible to the Commission”. This
explains why the threshold of oversight by the Commission must be

very high.

The wrongful assumption that in the current institutional structure
of EACC, the Commission is the equivalence of the defunct Advisory

Board of the Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission (KACC).

The wrongful assumption that Investigations is an exclusive
preserve of the secretariat and that in seeking to oversight
investigations, which is about the most critical role of the
Commission, the Commissioners are interfering or meddling into the

affairs of the secretariat.

Interfering with evidence in Anglo leasing investigation files leading

to loss of important documents obtained through Mutual Legal

Assistance

(1)

I have never called for, or received any of the investigation files on
Anglo-Leasing. The file movement register in my office is clear
confirmation (see copies of the relevant pages of the register
attached and marked “MM III”). I have never handled or seen any
exhibits thereon either. For clarity purposes I attended and co-

chaired Anglo-Leasing briefing sessions with the Director of Public
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Prosecutions. In the said briefings which were also attended by
EACC investigators and ODPP prosecutors, we only received
executive reports from investigators. The reports included matrix of
exhibits to be relied upon but the exhibits were never brought to the

briefings.

(i)  This is particular allegation is very strange and it is categorically
denied. The Commission has in place elaborate mechanisms for
ensuring integrity and safety of information including investigation
files. There are for example file movement registers for tracking

movement of files within the Commission at the all stages.

(iiif The allegation of loss of documents is part of several complaints
touching on mishandling of files by some members of staff. It is for
this reason that that the Commission launched an audit exercise on
all its investigation matters to establish if any officer may have been
involved in compromising investigations. The ongoing investigations
into the conduct of Deputy CEO are part of the Commission’s action
on allegations of mishandling files made against the Deputy CEO.

How this allegation against him was changed and now leveled

against the Chairperson remains a mystery. No documents

were or can indeed possibly be lost under the Chairperson.

PRAYER: on this particular allegation 1 wish to seck from this
Parliamentary Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs (JLA), issuance of

summons to the petitioner for a statement on oath for cross-examination.
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Declared in public that he joined the Commission to make money and
not to fight corruption

(i)

As the Chairperson of EACC, I have been firmly focused on offering
leadership and strategic direction in the war against corruption. I
have remained faithful to my oath of office. I have never uttered

such a statement to any person.

PRAYER: | again seek from the JLA issuance of summons to the petitioner

for statement on oath and cross-examination on this reckless allegation

Failed to exercise leadership and judgment in directing the

Commission to achieve its strategic goals based on its core values

iii)

The Commission has been firmly focused on its mandate with the
Chairperson and Members of the Commission working together as a
team,;

Under my leadership and direction, the Commission has achieved a
number of milestones including the development of the 1st EACC
Strategic Plan 2013- 2018. This is the document which anchors my
vision and strategic direction that I and the Commissioners have for

the Commission;

Under my leadership, the Commission has held numerous
Commission meetings and made key resolutions on policy and
operational matters aimed at ensuring efficient and effective
implementation of the Strategic Plan; we have embarked on the

process of tracking the implementation of the resolutions, bit I
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must say there is serious resistance (See copies of tracking
summary documents marked “MM IV”). This tracking was done
in a retreat attended by Commissioners and fully sponsored by the

Commission. The Commission has demanded full implementation

of Commission resolutions.

Failing to consult and inform the commissioners about important

matters occurring at the Commission, with the result that press

releases and media briefs and conferences are held without discussion

and communication with Commissioners and the CEO

iii)

The Commission works as a team and has in place various
Committees chaired by individual commissioners and comprised of
co-opted members of staff. Each commissioner, in discharging the
affairs of their respective Committees, works in close liaison with the
Chairperson of the Commission who provides leadership, guidance

and direction to all the Committees;

The CEO sits in the Commission Committees and in his capacity as
the Secretary to the Commission, he sits in all Commission meetings
where Commission matters are discussed including important

policy, operational and administrative issues.

The Chairperson is the spokesperson of the Commission and as
such, he is mandated to speak on behalf of the Commission at any
time and forum. The Chairperson regularly consults the

Commissioners and where necessary the CEO, on important matters
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NB:

touching on the Commission before making public pronouncements

and/or engaging the media and other stakeholders.

I would have wanted to see which press statements are being

faulted. None has been specifically referred to or attached.

Adopted a poor leadership style leading to a low staff morale, high

levels of indiscipline and failure of the Commission of the

Commission to achieve its strategic goals

Contrary to the allegation by the Petitioner, the Commission has not
failed in achieving its strategic goals as enshrined in our Strategic
Plan that we launched year. Effective war against corruption

involves various actors including EACC, DPP and the Judiciary.

I was sworn into office at a time when the Commission was
experiencing severe challenges. Members of staff were resigning from
the Commission due to low staff morale and motivation. Under my
leadership, the Commission has been able to undertake the
following to address the challenges I found at the time of taking

office:; -

a) Finalization of the first Strategic Plan in March 2014. I took
charge and prioritized on the finalization of preparation of the
Plan. In the first phase of implementation, significant
achievements have been made in the areas of asset recovery,
enforcement including conclusion of investigation in most of
the Anglo-leasing cases as well as preventive services; we are
currently pushing investigators to finalize a number of high

profile cases and in particular the Geothermal Development
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Company, Mumias Sugar, Karen Land Investigations, Nairobi
City county treasury, ‘Chickengate’ scandal and several
County reports just to mention a few.

b) Regional expansion by establishing five additional Commission
offices; this programme on expansion has ensured that we
now have offices in Kisumu, Malaba, Eldoret, JKIA, Machakos,
Nyeri, Isiolo, Mombasa and Malindi.

c) Established institutional structures that are necessary for
effective implementation of the expanded mandate of the
Commission under the Constitution, the Leadership and
Integrity Act, 2012 and the EACC Act;

d) Enhancing institutional capacity of the Commission by
recruiting over 200 additional staff;

e) Development of a new Human Resource Manual and policies
aimed at boosting staff morale and motivation. For instance
members of staff were transited from contractual terms of
service to permanent and pensionable terms. Internal
promotions to boost staff morale; A committee has been
appointed to advise on implementation.

f) We are now finalizing a policy on car loans and mortgage

facilities, to enhance staff welfare.

Through the Commission’s Strategic Leadership and policy Direction

the Commission has also achieved the following:

a. Vetting Framework for elected and Executive Government
Appointees: The Commission developed the external vetting

framework for persons’ seeking elective and appointive positions.

b. Reorganization of Departments and Directorates and

Regional office: The Commission re-organized the departments,
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directorates and regional offices to infuse energy and jump start
the commission’s operations. A specific Directorate to deal with

Ethics and Leadership was put in place.

Negotiations with Salaries Remunerations Commission (SRC):
The Commission started negotiations with SRC on the terms and
conditions of service for EACC state officers and all staff through
several correspondence and meetings on the need to remunerate
the Commission staff due to the various risks that befall them in

the cause of their duty.

. Code of Conduct for State officers and Code of Conduct for
EACC staff: The Commission embarked on the development of
the general code of conduct for state officers based on Leadership

and Integrity Act 2012. The same has now been gazetted.

Established Standing Committees: We have set up the EACC
standing committees: namely Risk and Audit, Operations and
Finance and Planning, Human resource and training. The

committees have been meeting as scheduled.

Commission Charter: We commenced the process of developing
a Commission charter through a consultant to enable better
definition of roles and functions of the Commission and

secretariat
County Advisory Program: the Commission initiated the County

advisory program which has been launched in 18 Counties so far.

This was to create awareness and educate county governments
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(vii)

on preventive strategies and sought to hold Governors
accountable for county funds and developments.

h. Anti-Corruption Risk Assessment and Corruption County
Ranking: this was launched following the request from H.E. the
President during the National Leadership and Integrity
Conference, to conduct risk assessments for all the 47 counties

and develop corruption rankings for the 47 counties.

Under my stewardship, the Commission continues to take seriously
matters related to conduct and performance of duty by members of
the Commission and all staff. So far, the Commission has developed
the Specific Leadership and Integrity Code contemplated under
Section 370of the Leadership and Integrity Act and all State Officers

in the Commission have signed and committed to it as required;

Regarding staff discipline, the Commission has at all times enforced
the Code of Conduct for Members and Employees of the Commission
provided under the Third schedule to the EACC Act. The
Commission also has developed internal rules and regulations on

staff discipline and the same are strictly enforced.

As part of the Commission’s resolve to ensure that all members of
staff uphold and maintain high standards of integrity in the
performance of their duties, the Commission recently interdicted the
Deputy CEO-Technical Services following serious allegations
touching on his integrity in the discharge of his official duties.
Investigations have since been launched are expected to be

completed by 10t April 2015.

(viii) Confidentiality agreements have been signed by members of staff.
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(a)

iii)

(b)

Fuelled interpersonal wars within the Commission

The Chairperson has always remained a unifying factor in the
Commission. As expected of entities performing oversight functions,
the Commission is bound to make decisions that may be unpopular.
As we steer the fight against corruption, there are always other forces
aiming their guns at the fight and sometimes they attempt to use our

staff;

It is expected that there are external forces that attempt to interfere
with the unity of the Commission by seeking to divide members so
that we do not function effectively. It must be these forces that are
behind the purported letter to the President and we cannot rule out
that they are behind this petition too. The Commissioners realized
the scheme to divide them and we sat toéether and resisted such

attempts;

The Commission is mandated to receive complaints from members of
the public regarding the conduct of its staff and deal with such
reports. It is NOT expected that a member of staff under investigation
will resist oversight as was the case in the matter of interdiction of

the Deputy CEO.

Irregularly interdicted the Deputy CEO

The Petitioner is a stranger to the matters relating to the interdiction
of the DCEO. This is an internal management matter within the

Commission which is normal in public institutions. It cannot be a

ground for a petition at all. He, as a lawyer can offer legal services
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i)

to the DCEO if the matter should end up at the Industrial and

Labour Relations Courts.

Under the Section 11(6)(d) of the EACC Act, the Commissioners are

mandated deal with reports, complains of abuse of power;

impropriety and other forms of misconduct on the part of the

commission or its staff; The Commissioners, in executing this

particular function, would be in order, if they engage directly with
any concerned member of staff just in the same way as with the

CEO; especially where matters of serious breaches are concerned.

The Commission received intelligence information from within and
outside the Commission that there were serious integrity challenges
surrounding the discharge of duties by the Deputy CEO who is in
charge of all the technical directorates including Investigations.

Some of the allegations included:

a. Irregularly conducting an out-of-court settlement in respect of
mega corruption cases in particular Anglo-leasing cases, without
first briefing and seeking the approval or consent of the
Commission (See copies of Communication and bundle of
documents attached, Marked ‘MM V’);

b. Possible collusion with third parties to irregularly discharge a
charge and transfer of the Integrity Centre building; (See copies
of Communication and bundle of documents attached,

Marked ‘MM VI’);

The Deputy CEO’s interdiction was necessary to pave way for
investigations in line with best practice and the law and there is no

basis to allege malice on the part of the Commission. This was an
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vi)

vii)

viii)

internal management issue which is being handled within the
Commission. This will never be a ground for removal of the
Chairperson from office. The DCEQO’s contract of service was signed
with the Commission (See the attached copy of DCEO’s contract,
Marked ‘MM VII’); the Commission, as an appointing authority, has

powers to interdict.

The interdiction was done by the Commission in exercise of its
functions under section 11(6) (e¢) of the Act. In executing this
function, the Commissioners are not required by law to consult any
member of staff on how to deal with such reports that under Section
11(6) (d) amount to abuse of power, maladministration and delay in
the conduct of investigations; The question one ask is what if the
allegations were leveled against the CEO, who then is supposed to
be consulted by the Commissioners before issuance of the

interdiction.

Noting Mr. Mubea acts as CEO whenever the Secretary/CEO is

away, it is possible that some of the alleged acts of impropriety,

if true, could have occurred when he was the CEO in an acting

capacity. This is why the Commission considered executing his

letter of interdiction rather than delegating to the CEO to execute.

The Interdiction of the DCEO therefore cannot be construed to
amount to violation of Article 47 of the Constitution. He will not be

denied the opportunity for full due process.

There are matters which are grave to the extent that an officer is
immediately interdicted from office so that evidence is not tampered

with.
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ix) The DCEO had access to the files which were the subject of
allegations of misconduct on his part. There was therefore need to
ensure that those files were not compromised. Given the seriousness
of the allegations it was necessary to immediately delink the DCEO
from dealing with those files. The DCEO therefore was interdicted
and soon thereafter he was served with a letter enumerating the
allegations against him. The action was pursuant to a resolution
that was passed in the Commission meeting that was held on 9th
March, 2015 where upon it was resolved that any member or officer
of the Commission who will be found to have engaged in
malpractices or with whom allegation of misconduct were leveled

against shall step aside for investigations to be conducted.

a) In the case of the DCEO, Procedure was followed as he was given
an opportunity to respond to the allegations.

b) An impartial committee was constituted under Section 14(2) of
the EACC Act to carry out the investigations whereupon the
DCEO will be accorded a fair hearing.

c) Subsequent actions in relation to the interdiction and formation
of the Committee have been done through the CEO.

d) The Committee working on the implementation of the Human
Resource Manual, which is extensively relied upon by the
Petitioner, is yet to table its final report for the Commission’s

consideration.

9. Executing Memoranda of Understanding with institutions that are

notorious in corruption matters

1) The Commission is empowered under section 11(3) of the EACC Act

to cooperate and collaborate with other State Organs and agencies
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i)

iii)

1v)

in the prevention and investigation of corruption. It is on this basis
that the Commission has partnered with agencies in both the private

and public sector to enhance the prevention of corruption;

However, such partnerships are between EACC and the agencies
and not with their individual officers. The partnerships do not in any
way hinder the Commission from enforcing the law against any

office of the partnering agencies who engages in corruption;

In respect to the Memorandum of Understanding between the EACC
and the Nairobi City County Government, Article 10 of the MoU

provides that the MoU shall not in any way affect or override

any investigation that EACC may lawfully initiate against any

person in the service of the County Government in the

discharge of its mandate the Anti-Corruption and Economic

Crimes Act, EACC or any other relevant laws;

The Commission however, lately realized that the Memoranda of
Understanding, which were entered into following advisory
programmes offered to County Governments and other entities,
could be misconstrued and misinterpreted by some of our key
stakeholders. As a result, the advisory programme for County
Governments has since been reviewed so that no such MoUs are
executed. Going forward, the Commission has adopted the signing of
County Corruption Prevention Action Plans with individual County
Governments. So far the Commission has conducted County

advisory Programmes in 18 Counties.
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PART 2: MY HUMBLE PRAYER

I humbly submit to this Honourable Committee to dismiss this Petition on the

following grounds:

1. The Petition is made in bad faith and is fatally defective

i.

1i.

iii.

It is my humble submission that this Petition is fatally defective and
should not be allowed to stand. The Petitioner has confirmed in the
Petition that he is relying on Hearsay from the people he has
interacted with. This is again reiterated by the Legal Counsel I of the
National Assembly. In his Memo to the Clerk of the National
Assembly dated 18th March, 2015, the Legal Counsel rightly
observes that “A scrutiny of the petition and the documents
submitted vis-a-vis the requirements of the Standing Order 230
indicate that most of the attached documents are attributable

to third parties other than the petitioner”.

The Petition has borrowed and/or relied heavily from the purported
letter dated 9th September, 2014 by the Two Commissioners to His
Excellency the President. These are not matters which are within his
personal knowledge. Secondly, the said letter has since been
recanted by the Commissioners vide their letter dated 15th January,
2015 and as such it ought not to be relied upon. (See copy of
attached letter dated 15th January, 2015 marked “MM VIII”).
The Petitioner therefore should be estopped from relying on such a
document. 1 urge this honourable Committee to restrain itself from

relying on the said letter.

It is evidently clear that the Petitioner is being used by other people
who have ulterior motives. This explains why the Petitioner is unable

to state facts beyond general allegations, thus rendering the petition
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iv.

V1.

defective. It is also my contention that the Petition has failed to
produce evidence or to provide particulars in respect of the
violations. This again is enough ground to pronounce the Petition

incurably defective.

Of grave concern is that the Petitioner is attaching irrelevant but
confidential documents of the Commission which were either stolen
or irregularly obtained. This I contend amounts to a possible
criminal conduct on the part of the petitioner. This petition therefore
is an illegality and this honourable Committee should not be called
upon to inquire into a matter based on documents that were illegally

obtained.

Article 251(1) of the Constitution provides for the circumstances
where a member of the commission can be removed. Which
includes:-
a) Serious violation of the constitution or any other law
including contravening of chapter six.
b) Gross misconduct, whether in the performance of the
members’ or office holder’s function or otherwise.
c) Physical or mental incapacity to perform functions of office.
d) Incompetence
e) Bankruptcy
The Petitioner ought to have provided facts to support each of the
above allegations, and evidence to support these malicious
allegations. In the absence of the facts and evidence, this Committee

would be unable to form an opinion on mere statements.

It is contended that the Petition is fatally defective as the Petitioner

ought to have set out with a reasonable degree of precision; the

Page 23 of 27



vil.

viil.

provisions of the Constitution allegedly violated by the Chairperson
in relation to them and the manner of their violation. It is not
enough to allege violation without particularizing the details and the

manner of such violations, and then proceed to merely recite the

law.

The Petitioner herein has alleged the contravention of a number of
articles of the Constitution but has failed to adduced evidence to

demonstrate how the alleged violations were committed.

In the absence of particulars, facts and information on the alleged
violations, I reiterate and contend that the petitioner has not
specifically set out the nature of his petition under the relied articles
of the Constitution so as to enable the Chairperson, EACC to know

the nature and extent of the case that he is required to respond to.

2. It is the responsibility of Parliament to protect institutions and State

officer therein from malicious allegations

i.

i1.

It is in the interest of this honourable House to protect Institutions
and the State Officers running them and should not be used by
individuals who are disgruntled because of actions and decisions

made by the Commission in enhancing the fight against corruption.

It is instructive that this Purported Petition is brought to this
Honourable House when the Commission has intensified its war
against corruption and persons have been arraigned in Court to
answer to various corruption charges. As an example, I took the lead
in coming up with a strategy for fast tracking the finalization of the
five Anglo-Leasing cases. I personally co-chaired with the DPP the

briefing sessions on the progress of investigations, gave
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111,

directions to the teams and briefed the public (See attached copy
of the Joint ODPP/EACC Statement dated 4th February, 2015
marked “MM IX”)

The mandate of the Commission and the fight against corruption is
a very unique undertaking which one has to have a personal resolve
to undertake despite the associated risks including people who seek
to protect unearned income and stolen public money. It is expected
that suspects and perpetrators of this vice will use all means
available including actual threats, Physical harm, discrediting the
Commission through media campaigns and other actions such as
this petition, maligning people’s names, employing diversionary
tactics all these with a view to frustrate the Commission’s work. This
Honourable Committee should stand firm and protect the
Commission. I'm Committed in the War against Commission and
with the necessary support from the stakeholders the Commission

shall succeed.

3. Disbanding the Commission based on frivolous and unsubstantiated

allegations will amount to an acquittal to Anglo-leasing and other

major corruption cases which are either under active investigation or

prosecution is ongoing.

1.

Section 4 of the EACC Act provides that “The Commission shall
consist of a chairperson and two other members...”. And as per
paragraph 5 to the Second Schedule, “The quorum for the conduct
of business at a meeting of the Commission shall be two thirds of all
the members of the Commission” by seeking to remove two members
of the Commission, the petition is cleverly attempting to render the
Commission legally incapable of making decision and executing its

mandate.
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il.

1il.

When this Commission was being constituted pursuant to the newly
enacted Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, in 2012, two
members of the Commission joined the Commission earlier than
myself. During that period I had not joined the Commission, there
were a number of applications that were filed in court seeking to
stop any of the Commission’s functions including investigation on
the account that the Commission was not fully constituted. This is
because it is the Commission as constituted under Section 4 of the
EACC Act that makes decisions of the Commission. As a result,
investigations and prosecutions were often paralyzed. This is due to
the legal requirement that everything done by the EACC is done by
the authority of the Commission. This is what the Petitioner and to a
larger extent, the perpetrators of corruption, suspects and the
accused persons are seeking to achieve through a non-judicial

process.

From a close scrutiny on the way the Petition has framed his prayers
in the petition, it is clear that the intention is to cleverly and
wittingly frustrate active investigations into major scandals and also
facilitate acquittals of suspects who have been arraigned in court in
major cases such as the Anglo-Leasing Scandal. This is aimed to be
achieved first by disbanding the Commission and then filing of
applications in court to acquit and or seek injunctions into ongoing
investigations on account that there is no Commission to undertake
such functions. When this Committee is faced with situations of
such blatant abuse of the process by the Petitioner, it should be
guided by public good and take into account the consequences of

disbanding the entire Commission.
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iv.  The Petition is being filed at a time when the Commission has scaled
up the war on corruption and a number of high profiles cases are
under active investigations. The forces behind the petitioner are
determined to have the Commission disbanded so as to frustrate

and/or slow down the war against corruption.

v. 1 have experienced all manner of strange moves in the discharge of
my duties. After alleging that I met “Mr. Kamani” and other strange
allegations, I have now seen that there was an attempt to forge a
letter using my digital signature. (See attached copy of the letter
dated 26 March, 2015 purportedly signed by me marked “MM
X”) Fortunately I had withdrawn the Digital signature in November
2014 after it was used on a document without my authority. (See a
copy of the attached Memo dated 13th November, 2014 marked
“MM XI”) with the digital signature sample attached.

FOR WHICH REASONS THEREFORE [ humbly pray for the dismissal of this

Petition.
[

Dated at Nairobi th137 .......
N
N\
MU /O MATEMU, MBS
CHAIRPERSON, ETHICS z“\\/ D ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION
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From the Desk of

Irene C. Keino, MBS (}/D/q/,
b
" Vice-chairperson Dﬂ M
Pf
215 August 2014 /\ o
Mr. Ndegwa Muhoro ‘ndc’ (K)
Director R
Criminal Investigations Department i _ ~ lP Obv‘: t&‘,w »
Mazingira complex, Off Kiambu road A FIRTAT] R Aau' » ot
P.0. Box 30036 00200 L el L @G - A o
NAIROBI AR . ,(‘30)} Niiad 0
—~ gy ( A
’U\\( o S
Dear e(\b\J Df{ p
_ O e? (
RE: FRAUD INVOLVING PLOT LR. NO. 1/287 — NAIROBI ,)_,{Cl’(ub <

I have received intelligence information that some people are purporting to transfer the above /
property into my name at the National Lands Commission.

I wish to confirm that I have never applied for allocation of the said property at any time, nor
have I appointed any agent tc engage in such an illegality. Itherefore request that investigations
be urgently undertaken and the culprits brought to book.,

Yours—) L 5
y

Irene C. Keino, MBS
VICE CHAIRPERSON

Copy To: Hon. Charity Ngifu, EGH
; Cabinet Secretary ' PRy
Ministry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development [/j ifj - /) /’—‘

(D P.0. Box 30089-00100 - L
P e !,-. T L7 / ,(:C_: P
AU KO NAIROBL. #57 ” #;1_471,".,,»: L
S T y
Lo/ o Mr, Halakhe Waqo, ACIArb e R N Y
4 210 el Secretary/Chief Executive Officer e %’:ﬁ/

DV

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission a5 9
P.0O. Box 61130-00200

X

\

NAIROBI. : . \
(L ‘/)

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
INTEGRITY CENTRE (Valley Rd /Milimani Rd. Junction) P O Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya

TEL - 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE" 0729 888881/2/3
Fax 254 (020) 2719757 Email. eacc@integrity go ke Website., www .eacc go.ke
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. A‘b%'

From the Desk of
Irene C. Keino, MBS

Vice-chairperson

Mr. Mohammud Swazuri, Phd, OGW,
Chairperson,

National Land Commission,

Ardhi House,

P.O. Box 44417-00100,

NAIROBI

215t August, 2014

Dear

RE: FRAUD INVOLVING PLOT LR. NO..1/287 — NATROBI - .

I have received intelligence information that some ‘people are purporting to transfer the above

property into my name at the National Lands Commission.

I wish to confirm that I have never appliedfzﬁo'n allocat'ic},h of the said probérty at any time, nor
have I appointed any agent-*f@fémgafg,é",in,such an illegality. Itherefore request that investigations
be urgently undertaken,.and the culpritg brought to book.

Yours 1/
91\aw3\\ -

Irene C. Keino, MBS
VICE CHATRPERSON

Copy To: ° “Hon. Charity Ngilu, EGH
" Cabinet Secretary
Min"isgry of Lands, Housing and Urban Development
P.O. Box 30089-00100 :
NAIROBI, "

Mr. Halakhe Waqo, ACIArb
Secretary/Chief Executive Officer
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
P.O. Box 61130-00200

NAIROBI,

Mr. Abdi Mohamud,
Director Investigations,
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission,
P.O. Box 61130-00200,
NAIROBI,
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
INTEGRITY CENTRE (Valley Rd. /Milimani Rd. Junction) P.O. Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya

TEL.: 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE: 0729 888881/2/3
Fax: 254 (020) 2719757 Email: eabdBintegrity.go.ke Website: www.eacc.go.ke



From the Desk of
Irene C. Keino, MBS

Vice-chairperson

21st August, 2014

Eng. M.S.M. Kamau, CBS,

Cabinet Secretary

Ministry of Transport & Infrastructure,
Transcom House,

P.O. Box 52692-00200,

NAIROBI.

Dear

RE: FRAUD INVOLVING PLOT LR. NO. 1/287 — NAIROBI

| have received intelligence information that some people are purporting to transfer
the above property into my name at the National Lands Commission.

| wish fo confirm that | have never applied for allocation of the said property at any

time, nor have | appointed any agent to engage in such an illegality. | therefore
request that investigations be urgently undertaken and the culprits brought to book.

Yours
Koo

Irene C. Keino, MBS
VICE CHAIRPERSON

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
INTEGRITY CENTRE (Valley Rd /Milimani Rd. Junction) P.O. Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya

TEL.: 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE: 0729 888881/2/3
Fax' 254 (020) 2719757 Email eacc@integrity go ke Website: www.eacc.go ke
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ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION COMMISSION

INTEGRITY CENTRE (Valley Rd. /Milimani Rd. Junction) P.O. Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya
TEL.: 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE: 0729 888881/2/3
Fax: 254 (020) 2719757 Email: eacc@integrity.go.ke Website: www.eacc.go.ke

When replying please quote:

Our Ref: EACC.6/16/1 Vol. XXX/(21) Date: 25% August 2014

Mr. Tom Chavangi

CEO/Commission Secretary

National Land Commission

Ardhi House, 1st Ngong Avenue, Off Ngong Road
P.O. Box 44417-00100

NAIROBI

Dear C hO\N O\-’\"\'S\,

RE: LAND REFERENCE NO. LR 1/287 — NAIROBI

This Commission is in receipt of a complaint that touches on purported allocation or registration
of the above referenced parcel of land, which is situated in Nairobi.

We request your Commission to furnish us with details concerning the property, to facilitate our
enquiry on the matter. Specifically, we wish to have the folfowing information/documents;-

The current registered owner,

The acreage,

History of ownership,

Copy of the Title,

Copies of the Correspondence and Parcel Files,
Applications for Transfer subsisting on the Title, if any,
Any other relevant information.

NowuhswN e

Yours

Halakhe D. Waqo, A
SECRETARY/CHIEF EXECUTI

Copy to: 1. Hon. Charity Ngilu, EGH
Cabinet Secretary, Lands, Housing and Urban Development
P. O. Box 30089-00100
NAIROBI

Tukomeshe Ufisadi Tuijenge Kenva
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P. 0. Box 30121 - 00100, Nairobi, Kenya
" Tel: +254-020-2215211, 2215796

Cell: 0728-603581, 0728-603582

Fax: +254-020-340049/ 224156 R
E-mail: md@krc.co.ke %i&
Website: www.krc.co.ke KENTA RAIL

right qn track

Ref: MD/GEN/1 Date: 4" September, 2014

Irene C. Keino, MBS
Ethics & Anti-Corruption Commission
P. O. Box 61130-00200

NAIROBI
Dear u.s M)LLV\D

RE: FRAUD INVOLVING PLOT NO. 1/287 - NAIROBI

We refer to the above matter and your letter of 28" August 2014.

Kindly let us have more details to enable us undertake and or facilitate
investigations in the matter.

tanas K. Maina
MANAGING DIRECTOR

Copy to: Hon. Charity Ngil
Cabinet Secretary,
Ministry of Lands/ Housing and Urban Development
P.O. Box 30089/00100
NAIROBI .

Mr. Ndegwa fluhoro ‘ndc’ (K)
Director
Criminal Investigations Department
NAIROBI

Mr. Halakhe Waqo, ACIArb
Secretary/Chief Executive Officer
Ethics & Anti-Corruption Commission
P.O. Bgx'61130-00200
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e '-:‘,-.:.,Mrs IreneC Kelno

Kenya Razlways .S'z‘azjjr Retirement Benefits Scheme

. T elephone +254-719314249 Office of the
+254-736581370 ' Chief Executive Officer
SO S S P.O. Box 46796- 00100
f’En;_ail: arlmin@}cen/'ailtruSt. co.ke Nairobi, Kenya
S Ref ES/Gen /1 o | - September 2, 2014

Ny '“FI "
=D

- Vice Chaitperson

~ * 'Ethics and Anti- -Cottuption Cornmrssmn e !

~ P.O. Box 61130-00200 | K

' NAIROBI 5F
Dear

RE: FRAUD INVOLVING PLOT LR.NO.1/287 - NAIROBI

5’ acknowledge teceipt of your letter dated August 28, 2014 on the above

e
subject.

We kindly request you to provide more details on the above property and more
. particularly the actual locann and any details to enable us lodge an investigation

. to the matter.

We thank you for your concern as we wait for your reply.
-Yqurs‘ sincerely,

- SIMON NYAKUNDI

- CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

" Copyto: The National Land Commission
- - P.O.Box 44417
o NAIROBI

R Please prov1de mote detarls on the above property Wh1ch is alleged to
C be in the process of bemg transferred illegally to the above person.
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From the Desk of
Irene C. Keino, MBS

Vice-chairperson

3" September, 2014

Mr. Simon Nyakundi,
Chief Executive Officer,

Kenya Railways Staff Benefit Scheme, r ; ]
P.0. Box 30121-00100, EBREIMENT .:
NAIROBI | e TS ﬁ@?%ﬂduméﬁﬁbf

Dear Sir,

RE: FRAUD INVOLVING PLOT LR. NO. 1/287 — NAIROBI

I acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 2™ September, 2014 regarding the above subject
matter.

I have managed to access a few documents from the National Lands Commission and therefore
forward to you for further investigations.

As far as the intelligence information I have, the plot is located along Lenana Road.

Yours faithfully,
-

Irene C. Keino, MBS
VICE CHAIRPERSON

Copy To: Mr. Mohammud Swazuri, Phd, OGW, .
Chairperson,
National Land Commission,
Ardhi House,
P.O. Box 44417-00100,
NAIROBI

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission
INTEGRITY CENTRE (Valley Rd. /Milimani Rd. Junction) P.O. Box 61130 -00200, NAIROBI, Kenya

TEL.: 254 (020) 2717318/ 310722, MOBILE: 0729 888881/2/3
Fax: 254 (020) 2719757 Email: eacc@integrity.go.ke Website: www.eacc.go.ke
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All corespondence
Survey of Kenya,

Shouid be addressed 1g-.
Director of Surveys P.0. Box 30046-09; 09

Telegrams. “Surveys NAIROB].
Head Office: Ardhi House
rac o 2718050 . Date; 2274 November 29

Fax. 2717553
E-maii sok@gt.co ke ]

Field Headquartcrs, Ruaraka
Telephone: 8562902/8562968

Our Ref: CPC/VoI.12/45

The Commissioner of Lands,
P.O. Box 30089,

NAIROB,

RE: CHANGE oF USER FROM RESIDENTIAL TO MULTI-DWELLING
UNITS FLATS) ON L.R. NO. 1/287—KILIMAN]

Reference s made to yoyur letter Rer No. 34969/%> dated 25t September 2007 on the
above subject.

Please pote that this office has ng objection to the Proposal subject 1o the plot NOT
Constituting part of the disputed public utiljty Iand/allocation. 7

Ref No.F/R 55/131

S.w. Kamay
For: DIRECTOR OF SURVEYS
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REPUBLIC OF KENYA

MINISTRY OF LANDS

- ms: “LANDS”, Nairobi DEPARTMENT OF LANDS
:ahone: Nairobi 718050-9 . 1" NGONG AVENUE

OFF NGONG ROAD
_ P. O. Box 30089
‘é_epl)’i"g please quote . NAIROBI
4969/72 Date: 25/9/2007

Director of Surveys,
'OBI.

-':fh"_e.j)irector of Physical Planning,
. NAIROBL

| RE: CHANGE OF USER FROM RESIDENTIAL TO MULTL-DWELLING
" UNITS (FLATS) ON L.R. NO. 1/287- KILIMANL.

Tﬁé Director of City Planning vide letter ref. CPD/PIS/003946/1/287/RWM/sng dated
" 17" August,2007 has approved the above transaction.

Kindly favour me with your comments/recommendations.

-

:S. P.N. GATHONGO
For: COMMISSIONER OF LANDS.

:C.C.

Irene Keino,

P. 0. Box 458997 — 00100,

NAIROBI.
Please pay Kshs. 3,000.00 to the Director of Physical Planning as
inspection fees.
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File No. @L{Cﬁéﬁji}-ﬁ

AUTHORITY FOR CHANGE OF USER

1. Parcel No/Locality. LQNOHA&'?-—'JG\NLI

2. Acreage A0 A’f'f.s thay—

3. Name of Registered Owner . /‘4 &F’tﬂ“g/ Maw"e V... -g 711
Dwrs
4. Term of Lease . ’ﬁ& Ci$ \5rw

5. Recommendatlons

B C‘ ey M
g s “7‘_’.....‘.9 ......... Pl i W“"“"d‘

b. Planning . DMJ—V 5} 'p LcJ P\"‘“"‘*b i—ewM_J@.\

c. SuweyD'wwggwﬁb\%““i&a—aU}\wﬁ
j.‘if‘.‘fijiIW‘.‘ff%ﬁiijfijiiijjjiifjiijjIfij:iiijjjijjjjij.‘jjji.‘jijjjiijiiiiijjiiiiiiij

d. District Land Officer . H/#, .....................................................................

6. Ground Report e SHR hay  ee- 5\3\ .St P o'\“dt‘“l
BRVNAZ LR TS w%fks\md*m\ LAA‘NZJ e mvrg\‘-\ow&“’\

C\/«mcb\ﬂ"j =9 \’\u‘cb &“A ........................................................

7. Newspaper advertisement...

8. Existing User.. ﬂr;wfz« 4‘1‘// (WDH')
9. Proposed User.. MWH“' alwcum«a Unr/';[ﬁafx)

10.R dation by L. O ...} mew_,_,, Ha alboe \recmweucl
hecon;r&egfionj}w&': J% ™ dox | Concdlhesy S‘*’P



Ref:

Irene Keino

NAIRORB]

+Payment

l'ami please 1o infor
application Subject

;3};"'"{"'Payment of Kshs.5

Telegrams “LANDS” Nairobi
Telephone: Nairobi 02718030
€n replying please quote

34969 /77

P. 0. Box 45897 - 00100

The above Subject matter refers.

m you that the government has g
to the following conditio

Republic of Kenys

MINISTRY OF LANDS

Date:

ns:-

1

pproval fees

1lth November 2008

bPproved your

a new deed plan duly sighed ang sealed by
Director of Surveys
,000/= being a



1 | C
174 9

BT
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MINISTRY OF LANDS

DEPARTMENT oF PHYSICAL PLANNING

Telegrams: “URBANPLAN', Nairobi ' ARDHI HOUSE
Telephone: Nairobi 718050 TINGONG AVENUE
When replying please quote P.0. Box 45025

NAIROBI

REF: PPD/42/24NH/55

Commissioner of Lands,
P.O Box 40159 — 00100,
NAIROBI.

RE: CHANGE OF USER FROM RESIDENTIAL TO MULTI-DWELLING
UNITS (FLATS ON L.R. NO.1/287

[ refer to your Jetter ref. 34969/72 of o5th September, 2007,

Date:20th July, 2007

| visited the Site and observed the following:-
i) The site has an old individua| dwelling house in the compound
in It is next to g tarmarked road
V) Most of lnfrastructural facilities are available
V)  The neighboourhoogd Character jg changing to residential
Flats and offices. The property js Opposite invesco offices,

P.O. Box 458997 — 00100,
NAIROBI.

Director of City Planning,
P.0O. Box 30075, NAIROBI.
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Date: 1* April, 2015

Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs
The Kenya National Assembly

Parliament Buildings

P.O Box 41842 - 00100

NAIROBL.

RE:  RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE
CHAIRPERSON AND THE VICE CHAIR-PERSON OF ETHICS AND ANTI-

CORRUPTION COMMISSION
1.0 Background
1.1 The Petition for the removal of the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the Lthics

and Ant-Corruption Commission was signed and filed by Mr. Geollrey Oriaro on the
12" March 2015 on the grounds that Mr. Mumo Matemu (the Chairperson) and Ms.
Irene Kemo (Vice Chairperson)-:

a. are in serious violation of the Constitution and the Ethics and Ant-Corruption Commission
Act, the Anti-Corruption and Lconomic crimes Act and the Penal Code;

b. have shown gross misconduct i performance of the [functions and duties as
Comumussioners; and

c. are incompetent i the management of the Commissionn.

1.2 The Clerk of the National Assembly referred the Petition to the Directorate of Legal
embly :
Services to peruse and establish whether the Petiion submitted complies with the
Constitution and the National Assembly Standing Orders.

1.3 The Directorate of legal affairs perused the Petition and on 18" March 2015 advised as
follows-:

The documents submitted at face value appear to disclose a ground or removal of a
member of a constitutional Commission under Article 251(1) of the Constitution.
Under Standing Order 230(4) the Petition should be submitted to the relevant standing
committee. It is thus necessary (o reler the matter to the Departmental Commitice on
Justice and Legal Affairs to conduct mvestigations on the matter under Standing Order
230(4), therecafier, the Committee shall report to the House within 14 days as to
whether the Petition discloses grounds lor removal under Article 251(1) (a).

[.4 The advice was given to the Speaker of the National Assembly and on the 19" March
2015.
1.5 The Speaker of the National Assembly conveyed it to the Honorable Members of the

National Assembly where he stated that the Petition was referred to the Departmental
Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs.

[, Irene Kemo (Vice Chairperson) Respondent objects and responds to this Petition as here
below and pray that the same be dismissed.

2.0 The Law
2.1 The Constitution of Kenya 2010




2.1.1 In carrying oul its activitics Parliament is guided by mter alia Articles 1(1), 2(1), 3 (1)
and 10(1) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010.

2.1.2 It is pertinent to reproduce the provisions of Article 1(1), 2(1) and 3(1) of the
Coustitution of Kenya 2010.

2.1.3  Sovereignty of the people;

1. (1) All sovereign power belongs to the people of Kenya and shall be exercised only in
accordance with this Constitution,

2.1.4  Supremacy of the Constitution

2.(1) This Constitution is the supreme law of the Republic and binds all persons and all State
organs at both levels of gpvernment.

2.1.5  Deface of the Constitution
3. (1) Every person has an obligation to respect, uphold and defend this Constitution.

2.1.6 National values and principles of governance;

1) The national values and principles of governance in this Article bind all State organs,
State officers, public officers and all persons whenever any of them—
(a) applies or interprets this Constitution;
(b) enacts, applies or interprets any law; or
(c) makes or implements public policy decisions.
(2) The national values and principles of governance include—
(a) patriotism, national unity, sharing and devolution of power, the rule of law,
democracy and participation of the people;
B)..............
(C).cvevnvenen..

2.1.7 The acquisiion ol informaton held by any person is firnly anchored under the
provisions of Article 35 of the Constitution as read together with section 80 of the
Evidence Act, Cap 80 Laws of Kenya.

2.1.8  The provisions of Article 35 and scction 80 are reproduced as follows-:

Access (o iInformation

35. (1) Every citizen has the right of access to—
(2) information held by the State; and

(b) information held by another person and required for the exercise or Protection of
any right or fundamental freedom.

2.1.9 In the conduct of any proccedings, the Constitution dictates that the principles of
natural justice should be observed and adhered to; in particular the right (o fair hearing
under Article 50 of the Constitution as [ollows-:



“Every person has the right to have any dispute that can be resolved by the application of
law decided in a fair and public hearing before a court or, if appropriate, another
independent and impartial tribunal or body.”

2.1.10 The Constitution abhors the admission of illegally obtained evidence under Article 50

(2) (4) i the following aphorism -:

“Evidence obtained in a manner that violates any right or fundamental freedom in the
Bill of Rights shall be excluded if the admission of that evidence would render the trial
unfair, or would otherwise be detrimental to the administration of “Justice.”

2.2 The Evidence Act, Cap 80 Laws Of Kenya

2.2.1 Certified copies of public documents.

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

80. (1) every public officer having the custody of a public document which an y person
has a right to inspect shall give that person on demand a copy of it on payment of the
legal fees therefor, together with a certificate written at the foot of such copy thatit is a
true copy of such document or part thereof, as the case may be, and such certificate
shall be dated and subscribed by such officer with his name and his official title, and
shall be sealed whenever such officer is authorized by law to make use of a seal, and
such copies so certified shall be called certified copies.

It 1s worth noting that the letters annexed to the Petition were obtained by Mr. Oriaro
Geoflrey who is not a Commissioner or in any way associated with the Ethics and Ant-
Corruption Commission (ILACC). The Letters relied on; bear the tag “confidential”

"The process of acquiring public documents by any person has a legal underpinning as
avowed under Article 35 of the Constitution as read together with section 80 of the
Ewvidence Act as oullined above.

It 1s therefore logical to categorically assert that the documents were illegally obtained
which has an effect of violating and/ or infringing on the Respondents right to fair trial
guaranteed by Article 50 of the Constitution of Kenya 2010.

The use of illegally obtained evidence is clearly forbidden by Article 50 (2) (4) of the
Constitution of Kenya.

Halsbury’s Laws of England Vol. 17 4" Edition at page 211 buttresses this point as
follows-;

“In general, the prime requirement of anything sought to be admitted in evidence is that it is of
sufficient relevance. What is relevant (namely what goes to the proof or disproof of a matter in

1ssue) will be decided by logic and human experience, and facts may be proved directly or
crcumstantially. But while no matter should be proved which is not relevant, some things which

are relevant by the normal tests of logic may not be proved because of exclusionary nules of
evidence. Such matters are inadmissible. Admissible evidence is thus that which is (1) relevant
and (2) not excluded by any rule of law or practice...”

Warsame J. eschewed the admission and/or use ol illegally obtained evidence in
the case of Baseline Architects Limited & 2 Others Vs National Hospital Insurance
Fund Board Management [2008] eKLR where he opined as follows-:




2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

“In conclusion it is my humble view the documents were obtained in an illegal
manner/means with the tacit support of the employees of the applicant or through the
office of the Attorney General. Such a conduct is disturbing to public interest and is a
manifestation of betrayal by public officers with a mandate to safeguard the general
Interest of the public. I do not think the parties who gave out the said documents were
aware/understand that public duty and employment comes with a corresponding
obligation to always and as far as possible to safeguard public documents from adverse
parties. That is a fundamental duty on all employees of the applicants. It appears
there has been an abdication of that duty on the part of the persons who gave away
such vital and important documents to the respondents.

The Petitioner should have adhered to the provisions of the Constitution as read
together with the Evidence Act to acquire the public documents.

Sufficing to say that the admission of the letters by the Committee to prove the
allegations in the Petition will be contrary to the mandatory exclusion rule under Article
50(2) (4) of the Constitution and thereforc an infringement and violation of the
Respondents right to a fair trial which 1s guaranteed under Artcle 50 of the
Constitution.

Pursuant to Arucle 25, the right to a fair trial 1s a non-derogable right; it can never be
limited by any law. The section states as follows-:

“Despite any other provision in this constitution, the following rights and
fundamental freedoms shall not be limited-:

b.....
¢) The right to a fair trial

From the foregoing, Parliament and in particular the Departmental Committee on

Justice and Legal Affairs has a duty to uphold the Constitution in carrying out its

respective acuvities including the consideration of this Petiton. The Committee must
animate the following provisions i its consideration of the Petitton before it.

The Committee should therefore be guided by the law in its operations so as not to
violate the Respondent’s right to a fair trial as envisaged by the provisions of Article 50
of the Constitution.

The Petuon has been presented based on documents pilfered [rom the files ol the
Ethics and Anu-Corruption Commission i violation of the Constitution and our
positive laws.

The Pelition has been presented in breach of our national values and should be
dismissed i fimune.

3.0 Response To The Petition

3.1

The allegations as outlined m the Peution are generic in nature and are glaringly
unsubstantiated. The Committce cannot rely on mere allegations o arrive at its

decision. In the case of Sawe Vs Republic [2003] KI.R 364 the court held that:

“Suspicion however strong cannot provide the basis of mferring guilt which must
be proved by evidence beyond reasonable doubt”.



3.2 This position was similarly adopted in the case of Kipkering Arap Koske vs Republic
(1949) 16 EACA, 135 where it was held, inter alia, that;

“In order to justfy the mference of guilt, the mculpatory facts must be
mcompatible with the innocence of the accused, and meapable of explanation
upon ay other reasonable hypothesis than that of his guill.”

3.3 The Petition so far as it relates to Geoflrey Oriaro is made on the following grounds:

a) Serious violation of the Constitution,

b) Sertous violation of the EACC Act, ACECA and Penal Code;

o) Gross misconduct in the performance of my functions as Vice Chairperson of the
Comumission.

d) Incompetence.

4.0 Questions For Determination:

a) Wihich sections of the Counstitution have been violated by Ms. Irene Keino (Vice
Chairperson)?

b) How have sections of the Consttution been violated by Ms. Irene Keino (Vice
Chairperson).

o) What Acts of conduct of the Ms. Ircne Keino (Vice Chairperson) are alleged to
have Violated the Coustitution;

d) How does one determine performance of the oflice held Ms. Irene Keino (Vice
Chairperson) in question?

e) What performance indices has the Petitioner used to evaluate the performance
of the Commission and that of Ms. Irene Keino (Vice Chairperson)?

) Who has oversight role on the FEthics and Anua-Corruption Commission
Commission?

& Is it the Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs direct! ly?

) Does the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commussion Commission Report to
Parliament?

1) What acts have been shown as incompetence on the pat of the Vice Chair?

5.0 Observations

5.1 "The Petition so far as it relates to Geoflrey Oriaro is void of any factual specifics and or
depositions against Ms. Ircne Keino (Vice Chairperson) Respondent.

5.2 The Petitioner Oriaro makes no specific charge against the Vice Chair.

5.3 The Petitioner Oriaro provides no proof that Vice Chair is associated with the
compaies he alludes to.
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5.6

The Petiioner Oriaro seems to represent Mr. Mubea’s issues which can be thrashed
out before the Employment and Labour Relations Court and is not a ground warranting
Vice Chair’s removal.

It is to be noted the Ethics and Ant-Corruption Commission has formally made its
Constitutional Report to the National Assecmbly as required by Article 254 of the
Constitution.

The underlying mtrigue of this matter is aimed at stalling and handicapping the
Commission in respect of Anglo Leasing, Karen Land and Integrity Centre issues.

6.0 Response To The Factual Inaccuracies Raised

6.1 On 20" February, CAJ received a letter from a member of stafl’ from NSSF
midicating that Ms Kemo 1s doing business with NSSF through Lulu Fast Africa, a
company associated with her. The business mvolves the management of parking lot
near Laico Regency hotel, where the company is reportedly receiving a revenue of
approximately Ksh 500,000 daily.

Answer:

In February 2015, I requested the Chairperson of CAJ regarding various anonymous
letters sent to him regarding mysell. The Chairperson agreed to send an investigator the
following Monday.

On the same note the Justice & Legal Affairs Committee wrote to CAJ requesting them
to conduct investigations on the same issues and forward within 21 days.

The CAJ commussion sent two investigators a Mr. Nguli and Mr. Leki who took my
statements and documents pertaining of the issues raised:

o [ stated that I had no knowledge of the mentoned firm above.
e The pettioner should have attached registraton documents {or the company.

e The pettioner should have provided the link of that firm to the vice
chairperson

e [ have concluded that this is a way to malign the Vice- Chairperson without
evidence.

e The petitoner has not provided the sections ol the constitution and Acts that
the VC has violated.

e [ am awarc that the Petutioner and Mubea worked at Aden, Wetangula law {irm,
between these periods: Petiioner (2004-2007) and Mubea (2007-2011).

¢ [ am also aware that the mvestigations, that the commission is conducting on
Mubea relates Lo transactions of Integrity centre building and anglo leasing.

¢ Am also aware (hat the legal firms that acted [or the integrity centre (ransactions
were Oraro and Qraro and Aden, Wetangula, Machoka Law firms.



"T'o my mind, this presents a conflict of interest. Mubea and the petitioner used
to work for Aden, Wetangula law firm.

It easy to see the common thread as to who is behind this Petition with the only
discernible motive being to silence the Vice-Chair on the investigations
regarding integrity centre.

I have been threatenced by some lawyers in town to leave Integrity Centre alone
and concentrate on other corruption matters.

6.2 The letter by NSSF stafl also idicated that another company Eco Plant, which is
managed by a Mr. Matemu Nzatu, has been awarded contracts by the NSSI
mcluding EIA, subdivision of titles and planning in the NSSI Tassia II Project. This
company has been associated amongst other people IK and a stall member of the
NSSFE, Gideon Kyengo, whose wife is a senior officer at EACC. The letter lurther
mdicates that through the wife of Kyengo, members of the Commuission have been
assisted to acquire houses at NSSF.

Answer:

[ gave the statement on the above to CAJ as shown below:

0.3 NSSF Houses
Answer;

e I'was appointed on 11 May 2012 and was sworn in 27* September 2012.

* I earncd salary arrears of over Kshs 3.5m. I was acting and hadn’t time on me (o
mvest the salary arrears, so I decided to buy the flat (see payslip for 30"
February 2013)

e My secretary Violet Rahedi, inherited two houses at NSSF Tassia I from her
late husband. She services her mortgage monthly. She found out that there arc
some flats that still available and advised, that I should invesL.

e The Flats, are at located in Phase 5 Embakasi.

¢ [ wrote to the CEO to introduce myself to the managing trustee of NSSF which
would constitute support documents to indicate my ability o service the
mortage scheme (See attached letters).

e I putin an application with supporting documents.

e TIpaid the application fee Kshs 1000 (see original receipt). I also paid the 10% of
610,000 and legal fees of Kshs 107,000 (see receipts).

e See attached monthly payments to facilitate the tenant purchase scheme.

e I never used the Kyengos to get me allocated these houses. I have never met
Mr. Kyengo in my life.

[

The investigations of Tassia II commenced in August 2013, and I bought the
houses in March 2013. T am servicing my morigage loan monthly and all
transactions are above board.



Note:

Why would someone say I benefited from a house to protect NSSF tassia II project?
What was 1 to protect?

The investigations of Tassia II came in August 2013, and I bought the houses in March
2013. Can someone be bribed prior to the offence?

After all am servicing my mortgage loan monthly?

Who has more stake to protect Vice Chair or Mubea?, Mubea who is a partner at
Michael, Daud Law firm,

Mubea worked also at Micheal, Daud Law firm 2012, before jionng EACC in January
2013

6.4 LCO Plant

Answer
I have no knowledge of any company known as Eco Plant.

The Petitioner should have provided details of this company [rom the registrar of
compaiiies.

However I had a company called Eco Plan Management Limited that dcals in spatial
planning and environmental management established in 2004.

Itis public knowledge that, I am a registered urban planner and NEMA expert.
When I got appointed on 11" May 2015, I resigned in 2010 (see resignation letter);
I transferred my shares to Timothy Morogo in 2010 (See affidavit).

[ am aware that the named Nzatu is not a director of Eco Plan Management 1.td neither
are the Kyengos’. I have never met Gideon Kyengo in my life.

6.5 Kilimani Plot of Land

Answer

I have noted that the petiion attached some correspondences of a change of user
conducted m 2007, indicating that it was prepared by me.

I confirm that I am a registered Spatial Planner and NEMA expert since 2002 ull to-
date.

My annual subscriptions are paid but I do not pay for practising sub’s because I cannot
practice since am a state oflicer.

I wish to state that these attached correspondence were removed from a file of the
national Land commission. Upon receiving information that some cartel were
registering a parcel of land along Lenana Road it my name, I informed the DCEQ and
CEO from a conlidant of minec a Diana Chebet.



In trust, the above two advised me to write to the Director CID, EACC CEO, Kenya
Railways CEO and Kenya Railways pension fund telling them of a purported land fraud
using my name (see correspondence).

The CID took my statement and provided an Inquiry No 140/2014 of DIV

I have attached correspondence on the same.

I therefore wish to state that the petitioner must have gotten these land documents from Mubea
and Halakhe,

The CEO recalled the file from the Land’s CEO to conduct the mvestigations.

Note

Both of them show immaturity and dishonesty trying to use documents from an official
government file and to purport that I was involved in the land fraud is total disrespect to
me as a commissioner and they lack integrity.

They have gone against the code of conduct they signed at the commission.
The government secrets act as been violated by the CEO and DCEO.

The CEO is the custodian of documents, assets and has over sight over his staff, Why
would he work in conclusion with Mubea and the petitioner, if they are not in the
disbandment bandwagon together.

Both reveal that they lack national values as envisaged in Article 10 of the constitution,
values such as lack of transparency, accountability and integrity for using false
documents in a petition of this nature with the same notion of trying to malign my
personal integrity.

On the petitioner, that he didn’t seek to verify if these were forged documents or not. It

therefore looks like the petitioner was used as a median to transport this petition to
parliament, but it was drafted by the CEO and DCEO.

It therefore shows the intention and schemes of the cliques and cartels working to
disband the commission have the same intention as the petition.

He should have sought advice from my professional body to confirm if and indeed I
was a legally licenced spatial planner in 2007. This is a case of defamation on my
personal self by the petitioner.

What tenants of the constitution and Acts am I violating?
They are not trust worthy and fit to hold a state and public office in this regard.

The actions of omission or commission make them not eligible for state and public
office.

As an experienced spatial planner, the said documents seem fake or forged e.g.



e the mmutes from the council are partially attached and do not reflect true minutes
approved by the plannmg committee at city hall

o The letter from lands recommending the ground report and signed by Steve Tumbo. It
1s important to note that Steve Tumbo was a colleague of mine at the university during
the Master’s degree program and he has since passed away in 2005, a matter that I
stated in my statements noting that he couldn’t have done the letter.

0.6 Letter Dated 9" September 2014 to His HE

Answer

The DCEO and CEO informed Prof Onsongo and myself that they had intelligence and
evidence on the chairperson doing the following:

*  Meeung with suspects whom EACC was investigating
e Trying to get information on mvestigation of files before they are completed

I agreed that in as far as they (DCFO & CEO) bring evidence on the chair we shall then take
up the matter.

The two (DCEO and CEO) tabled allegations and I included issues on lack of leadership.

The two commissioners on waiting from 9* September 2014 to 15" January 2015, for evidence
which was not forth coming, decided to hold a meeting with the Chairperson and tell him
about the letter that had been done and tremendously apologised to him.

We agreed that in good faith we needed to show solidarity and support the chair, I recanted the
earlier letter written.

It was a shocker to me and Jane Onsongo that the day the commission interdicted Mubea
(DCEO), was the same day the letter was forwarded to state house for removal of the
chairperson.

Note

e I wish to repeat that the same intentions of the cartels to disband the commission,
7 unfortunately the petitioner also has the intentions too. In addition the petition links
both Mubea and Halahke as the sponsor.

o It therefore means that both CEO and DCEO have the intentions of disbanding the
commission so that the secretariat conduct their illegal operations at the commission
(delay of files, rent secking on selective files, intimidation of staff who speak and are
flatly transferred) T o o o o o .

e The intention of the DCEO and CEO was not justifiable and shows lack of honesty
and trust on their part.

e I state that both lack good virtues that we hold dear at the commission as spelt out in
the code of conduct.
10



e It was a calculated move to put the commission in disrupt and to demean my personal
integrity and public at large.

e The two were very calculative by keeping the letter waiting for an opportune time to
release it when the three commissioners decided to work together as a team. Meaning
they were waiting for such an opportunity to take both of us down.

6.7 Interdiction of the DCEQ
Answer

The Commission interdicted Mubea DCEO in a Commission meeting on 9" of March
2015 due to malpractices and Integrity issues.

The meeting comprised of the CEO and the three Commissioners.

All Commissioners resolved that Mubea DCEO be interdicted and stay away for 80 days as
Investigations were conducted.

The Commission decided to constitute a team comprising of two members of the CID, and
one member from PSC and LLSK and two EACC staff members.

7.0 The Current File Management system in place at EACC

The current file management system is that all investigations files are submitted at the
report centre. The investigation director then allocates a file o an investigation officer.
Once the investigator officer finishes with the file forwards it to the DCEO (Mubea).

The DCEO may decide to raise issues and return the file or forwards the file to the
legal Director.

Upon the Legal director finishes with the file forwards it back to the DCEQ for
finalizing and forwarding to CEO for onward transmission to the DPP.

The system is not transparent a one man show and lacks integrity. The current system is
not able to determine timelines for staff for each files thus inefficient.

After realizing the short comings m the file system, the Commussion took some action

The Commission decided to conduct a file audit in February 2015, which would show
the status of files in the Commuission e.g which staff has which file, the delay in {iles and
make recommendations and challenges of the file system.

[t became relevant to conduct a file audit, after the Parliamentary Legal Committee
requested the Commission that it had to oversight the operations of the Commission.

The justificaion by the Commission to undertake the file audit springs from its
oversight role on the sccretarial as stated in Section 11 (6)(a) of the EACC Act.

6) The functions of the Commissioners shall be to—

(a) assist the Commission in policy formulation and ensure that the
Commission and its staff, including the Secretary perform their

11



duties to the highest standards possible in accordance with this Act;

Section 11(6)(d)

d) deal with reports, complains of abuse of power; impropriety and other formas of
muisconduct on the part of the Commission or its staff: and

Section 11(6)(e)

c) deal with reports of conduct amounting to maladministration, including but
not limited to delay in the conduct of investigations and unreasonable
Invasion of privacy by the Commission or its staff.

In addition to the public oulery that corruption was increasing and from the scveral
meetng held with the Commission and the Parliamentary Legal Commitice.

There are several cases where the Commission has delayed to complete investigations
of files such as:

GDC, Karen land, Judiciary cases, NSSF, IEBC, county cases c.g. Kilifi, Embu,
Garissa, 1s10lo, Nyeri, Nairobi county, Kisumu, Nandi ctc.

The Commission has given the two Commissioners oversight roles:

o Commissioner Kemo oversee Risk and Audit Committce as well as
——.~ Investigations and legal departments

e Commissioner Onsongo Oversces Preventive Services, Ethics and Leadership
and support functions

o The Chairperson has the entire oversight of the organization

I was therefore tasked o oversee the file audit exercise for only investigation and legal
files i February 2015.

The Commission also decided to kecp a close scrutiny of the operations ol the
organization.

This 1s where the Secretariat resisted attempts for oversight and I started recciving
negative depiction of my personal integrity in both print and electronic media.

From the mutial reports from the file audit and intelligence.
I came across the following which I quickly communicated to the Commission:

That the DCEO, Mubca, wrongfully withheld information regarding investigation
touching on the Integrity Centre Building and/or influcnced the closing of the
mvestigation [ile without duc regard to procedures, practice and concurrence or
approval of the Commission.

It 1s important to find out if the Government reccived the total amount of the debt on
this buillding? Was the public cheated?
12



8.0

How was the bullding transferred from DPF, to Raveck, and from Raveck to Tegus
Limited?

Was there impropriety, forgery in the transfer of the building from DPF, to Raveck,
and from Raveck to Tegus Limited as asserted by the Investigator?

Why was the investigation and all relevant documents taken over by the Director of
Investigation and the mnvestigator told to close investigation and and has since been
transferred to Malava to start a satellite office not bequeathing his experience?

Note:

The lease documents show that the owners ol Integrity Centre building have links to
the following firms Michael, Daud Advocates and Aden, Wetangula & Makoka
advocates.

Micheal Mubea (DCEO) used to work in the Aden, Wetangula Law firm [rom 2007-
2011 and it’s a wonder that the Petitioner Geolflrey Oriaro also worked at the same [irm

between (2004-2007).

There is a clear link between the Petiioner, Aden, Wetangula law firm and Mubea
(DCEO) and the Petition filed to remove the Chair and Vice- Chair.

Anglo Leasing Contracts

That the DCEO participated in the communications during the period of November
2014, relatng to negotiations with suspects in the Anglo- leasing cases without first
sceeking approval from the Commission.

That the DCEO concealed documents and information [rom the Commission relating
to mvestigations on Anglo- leasing.

These are the companies that were involved:
e Sound Day Corporation,
e Apex Iinance, Globetel Incorporation,

e  Midland Finance and Security.

After all this the Commission held a Commission meeting with the CEO in attendance
to deliberate on the conduct of the DCEO.

The Commission resolved to mterdict the DCEO and constituted a inter agency
committee comprising of 2 members from CID, PSC, I.SK and two Commission stafl’
The Committee draw up TORs and were given 25 days to provide 2 interim reports
and a final report to the commission.

Drama at FACC after the Interdiction of Mubea

The Commuission received mtelligence and evidence on the two issues raised above.

The Commission therefore held a meeting on 9" March (o interdict Mubea.

13



The Chair communicated to the CEO on 9" March through a Memo requesting the
CLEO to implement the mterdiction process.

The CEO on 10® March wrote to the Chair revoking the interdiction.

On 10" March the Chair sent another Memo to CEO to implement the Cormmission
decision of ensuring Mubea DCEO stays out of the Commission building and files.

The Commission also released a public notice stating that any public member decaling
with Mubea will be at their own peril.

On 13" March 2015, the Chair got a call from State House instructing him to lift the
mterdiction. The Chair was told to prepare a road map and a letter accepting lifting of
Mubea’s mterdiction.

The other two Commissioners protested and told the Chair that it could cannot
happen. In the evening of the same day the EACC Management was called (o
Harambee House to impress on them that HE's directive is to return Mubea DCEO
back to work ASAP.

On 16" March, 2015 the Commission established an Inter-agency Committee o
mvestigate the conduct of Mubea DCEO aud the Committee was given 25 days within
which to complete the report. The 1* Interim report was due on 24" March and 2* on
31" March, the final on 10" April 2015.

Note:
e The clear signs of insubordination
o  (Clear signs that the secretariat gets their orders from external sources
o The clear signs that the two were very trusted {riends and workmates
e That the secretariat conducted its affairs without due regard to the commission.

e That activites could be organized and the commission were told on the same
day to attend, meaning lack of coordination of commission alfairs

EACC CEO Corruption list

The commission presented a list to the legal and justice commitiee on 19* Feb 2015,
while Halakhe prcseuted another hist (o the Exccutive without following due pxoccdure
(tabbing it at the commission for approval, assigning the commission seal and signing of
the report by the commissioner and secretariat)

The commission held a commission meetng which it requested the CEQ to table the
report he submitted to the Executive and why he didn’t let the commission know.

He noted that he did it in a hurry.
He also confirmed the lack of independence on his part.

The commission ook minutes of the process leading to the request and his submitting
the list.

The commuission has decided
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9.0  Achievements during the Period the Vice Chairperson Acted as Ag Chairperson from
27" September 2012 to 5* August 2013

Prominent cases handled during the period:
ACHIEVEMENTS FOR THE VICE CHAIRPERSON
2013

NHIF
Tokyo Case-Foreign Affairs

Public service commission-recruitment of Principal Secretaries

& 0 Do

Workshops with council of Governors and senators on integrity and establishment of
governance instruments

Prepared a vetting framework for elected and state and public staff
Vetting of elected leaders, principals and CSs
Vetting of EACC staff

Instlled discipline within staff members

e S I

Roadmap for the commission activities
10. Reorganization of regional offices and HQs
11. Initiated the preparation of the strategic plan in 2018 and launched in

2014
1. Prepare code of conduct for EACC

2. Held 1" Anti-Corruption workshop with HE and Deputy

3. Sought Legal Opinion from the Attorney General

4. Election of the Vice Chairperson of the Commission

5. Recruitment of the Chief Exccutive and Deputy Secretaries

6. Vetting Framework for elected and Executive Government Appointees
7. Reorganization of Departments and Dircctorates and Regional office
8. Technical Transitional committees

Negotiations with Salaries Remuncrations Commission (SRC)
10. Regional Office Expansion prograin

11. Job Evaluation
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12.
13.

2015

Vetting Framework (Tool)

Vetting of Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission staff and preparation of the vetting
report

. Natonal Leadership and Integrity Conference

. Workshop on the Leadership and Integrity Act 2012

. The EACC Strategic Plan

. Code of Conduct for State officers and Code of Conduct for ILFACC stafl

. Abridged version of the Code of Conduct of the Leadership and Integrity Act 2012.

. Proposed Amendments to the Anti-Corruption Economic Crime Act 2003 aud the

Ethics Ant-Corruption Commission Act of 2011.

. Established Standing Committees
. Acquisition of the EACC Headquarters and Disposal of EACC Karen Plot
. Staff Corporate open Day

. Commission Charter

Has played over sight Role on the committees coming up with the following:

1.

S

SIS

Integrity Awards

Prepared a concept note

Using sports as an anti-corruption awareness e.g. golf, Marathon, youth events. All
events to be sponsored.

Sponsorship Policy

Event Management Policy

EACC Rapid response Initiative

The National Rapid Response Initiative for the country. I have been nominated to seat
in this committee. The committee to be chaired by the Chief of staff of Public service

Sought Legal Opinion from the Attorney General

a. The Commission in order to revamp the operations of the new institution, we
decided to seek the legal opimion of the Attorney General on the legality of the
two Commissioners’ undertaking the operations of the Commission in the
abscence of the Chairperson. The legal advice of the Autorney General was that
we could embark on revamping the Commission without any legal hurdles.

Election of the Vice Chairperson of the Commission

a. The First Commission mecting of the two Commissioners’ was held on 27
Scptember 2012 as one item agenda to elect the Vice Chairperson. Ms Irene
Keino was clected the vice Chairperson of the Commussion.
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6.

78

8.

9.

Developed a Road Map to guide the transition period

a.

The Commission drew up a roadmap of the mtended activities that the
Commission needed to run in the first year of business.

Recruitment of the Chief Executive and Deputy Secretaries

a.

The Commission commenced the recruitment of the Chief Executive/Secretary
of the Commission and the Deputy Secretary Technical Services and Deputy
Secretary Support in December 2012 and they reported in January 2013. A
recruitment committee comprising of nominees [rom Public Service
Commission, Association of Professional Societies, Attorney General, National
Anti-Corruption Steering Committee and the two Commissioners prepared the
mterview tools, score sheets and minutes of all deliberations.

Vetting Framework for elected and Executive Government Appointees

a.

The Commission developed the external vetting framework for persons’
secking elective and appointive positions. We mobilized resources that saw over
18,000 vetting forms received by all EACC regional and Integrity Centre olfices.
The vetting forms were analyzed and data captured in the FACC database
before the law was changed to transfer the services to IEBC.

Reorganization of Departments and Directorates and Regional office

a.

The Commission re-organized the departments, directorates and regional
offices to mfuse energy and jam start the Commission’s operations after a lull
period of one year (transition period).

Technical Transitional committees

d.

The Commission established technical transitional committees to guide the
transition process of the Commission during the transition ol the institution
from  Kenya Ant-Corruption Commission to Ethics Anti-Corruption
Commission.

Negotiations with Salaries Remunerations Commission (SRC)

d.

We started negotiations with SRC on the terms and conditions of service for
EACC state officers and all staff through several correspondence and meetings.
We held several meeting with H.IX and the Deputy President on the need to
remunerate the Commission stafl due to the various risks that befall them in the
cause of their duty.

Regional Office Expansion program

a.

We started the process of regional office expansion and officially launched the
Eldoret regional office in February 2013 and made proposals for opening of
Machakos, Isiolo, Nakuru regional office. To-date none ol these offices have
been opened as we are kept busy engaging in unnecessary wars.

10. Job Evaluation

a.

The Commission mitiated the advertisement for the expression of interest for
the job evaluation to map out the skills requirement, establishment and
structure of the new EACC.
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11. Vetting Framework (Tool)

a. In lime with the requirements of section 33 of the FACC Act, we developed
the vetting policy, procedures and guidelines (vetting tool) for the Ethics Anti-
Corruption Commission. This tool has since been borrowed heavily by other

msttutions mcluding the Natonal Police Service Commission for the velting of
the police staff.

12. Vetting of Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission staff and preparation of the vetting
report

a. The Commission prepared the Vetting Tool taking into consideration the input
of all stafl. The EACC Vetting Tool was subjected (o stakeholder validaton in
compliance with the law. All former KACC employees were vetted using the
ool. Therefore transition of all KACC stalf to Ethics Ant-Corruption
Commission was after {inalisation of this process.

13. National Leadership and Integrity Conference

a. The Commission through its Kenya Leadership Integrity Forum organised the
National Leadership and Integrity Conference in coordination with its
stakecholder and it was graced by both H.E The President and Deputy President
on 12" June 2013. This provided an opportunity to present the EACC’s
accomplishments so far and seek government support in solving the challenges
it faced in the fight against graft.

14. Workshop on the Leadership and Integrity Act 2012

a. The Commission held a semmar in Mombasa on the leadership and integrity
Act 2012 to start the process of developing regulations for operationalization of
the Acl. So lar the regulations have been forwarded to Parliament for the
necessary consultations, input and subsequent approval.

15. The EACC Strategic Plan

a. The Commission commenced the process of developing the EACC strategic
Plan 2013-2018 in March 2013. An mception workshop was conducted at
KICC where all senior stall’ were invited to comment and initiate the strategic
planning process.

16. Code of Conduct for State officers and Code of Conduct for EACC staff

a. The Commission embarked on the development of the general code of
conduct for state officers based on Leadership and Integrity Act 2012 (note this
process stalled after the Chair assumed office).

17. Abridged version of the Code of Conduct of the Leadership and Integrity Act 2012.

a. The Commuission cinbarked on the development ol a simplified version of the
code of conduct for stale officers. The thought around the development ol an
abridged version of the code of conduct was to make it casier for all statc
ofhcers when referring to the code during duty. We had planned to host all
cabmet secretartes and request all of them to sign the code witmessed by FLE.
and Deputy President. This idea would then have been cascaded downwards to
all mmustries. The Chairperson has frustrated further progress in this area.
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18. Proposed Amendments to the Anti-Corruption Economic Crime Act 2003 and the
Ethics Anti-Corruption Commission Act of 2011.

a. We worked on the draft amendments to ACECA 2003 and EACCA 2011. Al
the moment the miscellaneous Bill which host the EACC proposed
amendments i1s awaiting the President to accent to . The Chair sponsored
some members of parhiament [rom his community o [rustrate this vital
amendments. We are aware that he is using the Chairman of LSK to wrile (o
you objecting the signing of this Bill.

19. Established Standing Committees

a. We set up the EACC standing committees: namely Risk and Audit, Operations
and Finance and admumustration and all have been meetng as scheduled.

20. Acquisition of the EACC Headquarters and Disposal of EACC Karen Plot

a. We started the process of acquiring office premises for EACC headquarters in
January 2013. We have since put more effort in ensuring the government
allocates extra budget to facilitate this mitiate. We have indeed obtained
Treasury approval of the same through the CEO. The Chairperson is
vigorously opposed to this idea.

21. Staff Corporate open Day

a. We organized a stafl’ corporate open day for all staflf on 14" June 2013 to
enhance mclusiveness and obtain comments and ownership of the progress by
the Commission so far.

22. Commission Charter.

a. We have siice developed a draft Commission charter and sought the
secretariat’s assistanice on sourcing for a consultant to prepare one for the
Commission.

)

LD

Ms. Irene Keino

Vice Chairperson of the Eithics and Anti-Corruption Commission,
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THE ,
COMI\HSSION ON ADMINISTRATIVE JUSTICE

"Office of the Ombudsman"

Chair: Dr. Otiende Amollo, EBS
V. Chair: Dr. Regina G. Mwatha, MBS
Member: Cmmir. Saadia A. Mohamed, OGW, MBS

Our Ref: CAJ/EACC/026/102/14 14t April, 2015

Hon. Samuel Chepkong’'a, MP

Justice and Legal Affairs Committee -
Kenya National Assembly

Parliament building partiament road
Ethics and Anti-Corruption Authority
P. C. Box 41842-00100

NAIROBI

vear trow (A0p kotyg

RE:  ANONYMOUS COMPLAINT AGAINST THE ETHICS AND ANTI-CORRUPTION
COMMISSION ON ALLEGED [MPROPRIETY AND ABUSE OF POWER BY
SELECTIVELY AWARDING THE DEPUTY COARMISSION SECRETARY A SALARY
BEYOND THE RATES APPROVED BY THE SALARIES AND REMUNERATION
COMMISSION

AND
THE GRAVE ALLEGATIONS OF IMPROPRIETY BY SOME EACC QOFFICIALS
THROUGH ALLEGED ACGUISITION OF SOME HOUSES ALLEGEDLY DONATED
OR FACILITATED BY THE NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND OR WHOSE
ACQUISITION  DEMONSTRATES FOREBEARANCE OR  CULPABLE
ACCOMODATION ON THE PARY OF NSSF AT A TIME WHEN THE LATER BODY
WAS UNDER INVESTIGATIONS BY THE FORMER.

Kindly receive warmest compliments from the Commission on Administrative
Justice (CAJ), a Constitutional Commission established under Article 59 (4) and
Chapter Fifteen of the Constitution, and the Commission on Administrative

Justice Act, 2011.

in the conduct of its functions the Commission has powers to conduct
investigations on ifs own initiative or on a complaint made by a member of the
public, issue summons and require that statements be given under oath,

adjudicate on matters relating to Administrative Justice, obtain relevant

WEST END TOWERS 2nd Floor. Waiyaki Way - Westlands P.O. Box 20414 - 00200, NAIROBI Tel: 020-2270000. G20 - 2303000
email: info@ombudsman.go.ke Webh: www.ombudsmian.go.ke



information from any person or Governmental authorities and to compel

production of such information.

The Commission on Administrative Justice undertook investigations upon receipt
of anonymous complaints against the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission on
alleged impropriety and abuse of power by selectively awarding the Deputy
Commission Secretary a salary beyond the rates approved by the Salaries and
Remuneration Commission and the grave dllegations of impropriety by some
EACC officials through alleged acqguisition of some houses allegedly donated or
faciitcted by the Nafional Social Security Fund or whose acquisition
demonstrates forbearance or culpable accommodation on the part of NSSF at

a time when the later body was under investigations by the former.

Pursuant to section 8 (b) of the Commission on Administrative Justice Act, 2011
CAJ undertook investigations into the allegations. The Commission conducted
interviews with identified officers, recovered and examined various documents
to obfain facts on the matters. Upon completion of its investigation, the

Commission prepared a report.

Findings

Salary structure

EACC drew similar contracts for Mr. Michael Kamua Mubea and Mr. Edward
Kenga Karisa with a basic salary offer starting from KSh. 400,000 to 500,000 and
an annual increment of §%. The contracts were interim pending advice from the
Salaries and Remuneration Commission (SRC).

Mr. Mubea denied having sighed an employment contract offer similar to that
of Mr. Edward Karisa with a starting basic salary of KSh. 400,000 to 500,000 and
an annual increment of §%. CAJ is in possession of a copy of a contract

cocument Ref: EACC/2/6 (45) dated 15 January, 2013 with o basic salary of
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KSh, 400,000 to 500,000 and an annual increment of 5% for Mr. Michael Mubea
which he signed on the 16th January, 2013. It is apparent that this was the actual

zontract that should be in force.

Mr. Mubea submitted to CAJ investigators a copy of his current contract of
employment Ref: EACC/2/6 (45) dated 16 January, 2013 with a fixed salary of
KSh. 500,000 and allowances amounting to KSh. 280,000. He confirmed that he
earns a fixed salary of Ksh. 500,000 and KSh. 280,000 as allowances adding to
Ksh. 780,000 per month.

The salary structures for Commission staff was advised by SRC vide letter Ref:
SRC/TS/ANTI-COR/3/35/7  dated 10t December 2013 in  which SRC
recommended a gross monthly remuneration of KSh. 400,000 up to of KSh.
550,000 for the Deputy Commission Secretary at EACC Grade 2.

CAJ confirmed through letter Ref: SRC/TS/ CAJ/3/38/6 VOL. | (83) dated 24M
September, 2014 from SRC that the current remuneration for Mr. Michael Komau
Mubea in Grade 2, Deputy Commission Secretary EACC of Ksh. 780,000 was niot

approved by the Salaries and Remuneration Commission.

An analysis of the salary earned by Mr. Mubea since January 2014 courtesy of
the negotiated salary against the salary recommended by SRC, shows that he
has earned KSh. 1,231,392.20 more than he should have.

Mr. Michael Kamau Mubea knowingly misled the CAJ investigators to believe

’rho’r he was not aware of and he d|d nof sign the confract.with a basic salary

sforhng from KSh. 400, OQQWlibgn—annuel mcremenf 0of 5%.
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EACC leadership is collectively culpable of negligence for failing to implement .
T

the salary structure for EACC staff as advised by SRC vide letter Ref:
SRC/TS/ANTI-COR/3/35/7 dated 10th December, 2013.

Pursuant to section 36 of the CAJ Act, CAJ wrote to MR. Michael Kamau Mubea
vide letter Ref: CAJ/EACC/026/102/14 dated 315t March, 2015, seeking his
response on the findings, conclusions and recommendations drawn out of the
draft report. Mr. Mubea responded through his advocates M/s. S. Musalia
Mwenesi in a letier Ref: SMM/MKM/1472/LIT dated 2nd April, 2015.

His response cites other public officers at EACC who are also earning above the
officiol SRC approved salary structure. CAJ notes that the complaint received
was specifically on Mr. Mubea and thaf in the event thai there is ainy other
officer earning above SRC's approved salary structure, they must revert to the

initial approved scale and refund the overpayment.

Further, the orgument espoused by Mr. Mubea fails to acknowledge clause (i)
which states that staff recruited to EACC prior to provision of any advice by SRC
should adopt the structure given in SRC's letter dated 10th December 2013. In
any event, Clause (iii) is very clear that any remuneration to an EACC staff must
have been advised by the SRC. Being a public officer, Mr. Mubea's salary of
KSh. 780,000 was not approved by SRC. His response fails fo distinguish between
a State Officer and a Public Officer in respect to determination of remuneration
by SRC. On request of Mr. Mubea, CAJ availed a copy of the signed contract

which gave him the basic salary of Ksh. 400,000 and an annual increment of 5%.
Further, the Commission wrote to the Chair, EACC Mr. Mumo Matemu and the

Vice Chair, EACC, Ms. Irene Keino vide letters Ref: CAJ/EACC/026/102/14 dated

31st March, 2015 respectively, regarding the adverse findings, conclusions and
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recommendations confained in the draft report on account of collective
responsibility.

The Chair, EACC, Mr. Mumo Matemu and Vice Chair Ms. Irene Keino gave their
;esponses vide letter Ref: EACC.6/38 and another, dated 7t April, 20185,

respectively, of which contents CAJ has noted.

NSSF Housing

There was no evidence that Mr. Michael Mubea purchased a house/houses
from NSSF at the time in question.

CAJ established that Ms. Irene Chepioo Keino, Vice Chair EACC bought two
houses; L.R. NO. NBI/BLK 140/529/008 and L.R. NO. NBI/BLK 140/529/019 from

NSSF The two properties are in Phase V. Nyavo Fstate Fmbakasi

CAJ noted that Ms. Irene Keino informaily got information on the available
houses on sale by NSSF two years and three months after the closing date. Ms.
Keino said that she got information from her Secretfary that NSSF had some
houses available for sale.

NSSF is also unable to give records of payments made by the Vice-Chair of
EACC, Ms. Irene Keino in relation to arrears of Kenya shillings eight hundred and
six thousand, four hundred and thirty four (KSh 804, 434) as contained in the
notice of repossession dated 4th March, 2014 for two houses acquired by Ms.
Keino. NSSFis unable to give proper accounts and records of general payments
for the two houses. CAJ has further noted serious faults in the internal processes
of NSSF and in particular as demonstrated by the fact that NSSF issued @
repossession notice of a house to Ms. Keino and Iater NSSF admitted it was an

error.

Pursuant to section 36 of the CAJ Act, CAJ wrote to the Chief Executive
Officer/Managing Trustee, NSSF and Ag. General Manger, Finance and
Investment, NSSF, vide letters Ref: CAJ/EACC/026/102/14 dated 31t March,
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2015, respectively and the Vice Chair EACC, Ms. irene Keino seeking their
response on the adverse findings, conclusions and recommendations out of the

investigations contained in the draft report.

The Ag. General Manager, Finance and Investment, NSSF, gave his response
vide lefter Ref: SF/A/10/189/VOL.VI (71) dated 2nd April, 2015 contents of which
CAJ has noted.

The Vice Chair Ms. Irene Keino gave her response vide a letter dated 7 April,

2015, the contents of which CAJ has noted.

Recommendcations
As required by section 42 (1) & (3) of the CAJ Act, 2011, the Commission is
obligaied o submit a report to relevant offices for appropriate action, which we

hereby do as provided for under Section 44 of the CAJ Act, 2011.

CAJ wishes to draw your attention fo the following recommendaiions as

captured on page xiii and xx of the report for your necessary action:

i, EACC fo immediately implement the Salary structure for Mr. Michael
Kamau Mubea, as advised by SRC vide letter Ref: SRC/TS/ANTI-
COR/3/35/7 dated 10h December, 2013 in which SRC recommended a
gross monthly remuneration of KSh. 400,000 up fo of KSh. 550,000 for the
Deputy Commission Secretary at EACC Grade 2.

i. EACC to immediately recover KSh. 1,231,392.20 being net salary
overpayment beyond SRC approval to Mr. Michael Mubea from January
2014 to March, 2015.

i. Mr. Mubea should refund to the EACC, Kenya shillings one million, two

hundred and thirty one thousand, three hundred and ninety two cents
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. twenty only (KSh. 1,231,392.20) being net salary he earned over and
above the approved salary structure stipulated by SRC;

iv. The EACC to expedite the completion of investigations of cases at NSSF
including Tassia Il Project, the appointments to the NSSF Boord and the
procurement of CCTV for the NSSF towers;

v. While it cannot blanketly be said that any officer at EACC cannot invest in
NSSF, the fact that the Vice Chair bought houses at NSSF at a time when
the later body was under investigations by the former leads CAJ to
conclude that it was an unwise decision given the possibility of conflict of

interest.

Your cooperaiion in this regard will be appreciated and we ossure you of our

highest regards

DR. OTIENDE AMOLLO, EBS,

CHAIR OF THE COMMISSION
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PREFACE
Mr. Speaker §ir,

The Departmental Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs derives its mandate from
provisions of Standing order 198(3) which defines functions of the Committee as

being:

a) To investigate, inquire into, and report on all matters relating to the mandate,
management, activities, administration, operations and estimates of the assigned

ministries and departments;

b) To study the programme and policy objectives of ministries and departments
and the effectiveness of their implementation;

¢) To study and review all legislation referred to it;

d) To study, assess and analyze the relative success of the ministries and
departments measured by the results obtained as compared with their stated

objectives;

e) To investigate and enquire into all matters relating to the assigned ministries
and departments as may be deemed necessary, and as may be referred to it by
the House or a minister; and

f)  To make reports and recommendations to the House as often as possible,
including recommendations of proposed legislation.

In accordance with Schedule Il of the Standing Orders, the Committee is mandated
to consider:-

a) Constitutional Affairs

b) The administration of law and order (Judiciary, police, prisons department,
and community service orders)

¢) Public prosecutions

d) Elections

e) Integrity

f)y  Anti-corruption and human rights.

The Committee oversees the following Ministries/Departments:

a) Ministry of Justice, National Cohesion and Constitutional Affairs

b) State Law Office

c¢) The Judiciary




d) Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission
e) Interim Independent Electoral Commission

f)  Interim Independent Boundaries Commission

-

The Committee also has oversight mandate over all matters relating to political
parties.

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

The Committee comprises of the following members:

Hon. Ababu Namwamba, M.P - Chairperson
Hon. Njoroge Baiya, M.P - Vice-Chairperson
Hon. Abdikadir Mohammed, M.P

Hon. Millie Odhiambo-Mabona, M.P

Hon. Mutava Musyimi, M.P

Hon. George Omari Nyamweya, M.B.S., M.P

Hon. Amina Abdalla, M.P

Hon. Olago Aluoch, M.P

Hon. lsaac K. Ruto, E.G.H., M.P

Hon. Sophia Noor Abdi, M.P

Hon. Eugene Wamalwa, M.P

Mr. Speaker Sir,

On Tt December, 2011 you informed the House that H.E the President had after
consultation with the Right Hon. Prime Minister nominated the following persons to
be considered for appointment as chairperson and members of the Fthics and Anti-
Corruption Commission by the National Assembly pursuant to the provisions of
section 6(6) of the Ethics and Anti-corruption Commission Act No. 22 of 2011.

1. Mr. Mumo Matemu - Chairperson
2. Prof. Jane Kerubo Onsongo - Member
3. Ms. lrene Cheptoo Keino - Member

You then directed that the names and Curriculum Vitaes (CVs) of the nominees be

referred to the Departmental Committee of Justice and Legal Affairs for
consideration prior to approval by the House and directed that the JLA to

TR

Report of the Departmental Comnmittee on Justice and legal Affairs on nominations to the Ethics & Anti-Corruption Commission. Page 3



deliberate on the nominees and table its report on or before Thursday December
8th, 2011.

The Committee held a meeting with each of the three nominees on Wednesday 14th
December, 2011 starting at 9.30a.m. The Nominees made submissions on why they
should be appointed to serve in the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission.

Mr. Speaker Sir,

The Committee deliberated on the issues raised in the memoranda together with the
submissions made by the nominees and now recommends that pursuant to the
provisions of paragraphs 6(6) Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act, No.22 of
2011, the House rejects the appointment of Mr. Mumo Matemu as Chairperson of
the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, Prof. Jane Kerubo Onsongo and Ms.

Irene Cheptoo Keino.

Acknowledgements

The Committee wishes to thank the Offices of the Speaker and the Clerk of the
National Assembly for the support extended to it in the execution of its mandate.
The Committee also appreciates the media for live coverage of its proceedings
during the vetting process. Further, the Committee thanks members of the public
who made submissions to the Committee.

Mr. Speaker Sir,

[t is my pleasant duty and privilege, on behalf of the Departmental Committee on
Justice and Legal Affairs, to present and commend this report on the nominations to
the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, to the House for adoption in
accordance with the provisions of section 6(7) of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission Act No. 22 of 2OH.'q

o |
SIGNED.....coverernnen. @Ry U/g&. .......................

Hon.Njoroge Baiya, M.P

VICE-CHAIRPERSON
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BACKGROUND

1. The Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission is established under Article 79 of the
Constitution and the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act No 22 of 2011,

© 2. Article 79 of the Constitution provides that:-

Parliament shall enact legislation to establish an independent ethics and anti-
corruption commission, which shall be and have the status and powers of a
commission under chapter fifteen, for purposes of ensuring compliance with
and enforcement of, the provisions of this C, hapter.

3. Section 3 of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act No. 22 of 2011
provides for the establishment and membership of the Commission. Section 4
provides inter alia that the Commission shall consist of a chairperson and two
other members appointed in accordance with the provisions of this Act.

4. The Commission shall replace the Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission (KACC)
which was established by Section 6 of the Anti-Corruption and Economic Crimes
Act,2003

5. Following the enactment of the Fthics and Anti-Corruption Commission
Act,NO.22 Of 2011 ,the President constituted a selection panel which held its
inaugural meeting on September 12t,2011.The following persons were
appointed to the selection panel:-

i). Mrs.Rose Mambo - Chairperson
ii).  Mr. Levi Obonyo - Member
iii). Rev. Dr.Samuel Kobia - Member
iv). Mrs. Sheila N.Kiambati - Member
v). Mr.Caroli Omondi,CBS - Member
vi). Mr.Tache Bonsa Gollo - Member
vii). Mr.Charles Kanjama - Member
viii). Mrs.Florence Simbiri Jaoko — Member
ix). Mr.John K. Tuta - Member

i e T P RN e
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6. On 26t September,2011,the Selection Panel advertised in the Daily Nation and in
The Standard Newspapers one (1) vacancy for the position of chairperson and
two(2) vacancies for the position of Member of the Commission.

7. Twenty one (21) applications were received for the position of Chairperson and
one hundred and sixty four (164) applications for the position of member.
However due to insufficient number of qualified female applicants for the
position of Chairperson, the Selection panel decided to re-advertise the said

position.

8. The names of all the applicants for the position of member and the shortlisted
candidates were published in the print media on 18t October, 2011 and oral
interviews conducted on 1t and 2" November at the Public Service Commission.

9. Re-advertisement for the position of Chairperson was done on 24t October,
2011 in the Daily Nation and The Standard Newspapers. Upon closure of the re-
advertisement on 1t November, 2011,the Selection Panel had received a total of
seventy nine(79) applications. The Selection Panel shortlisted nine(9) candidates
and the names plus those names of all the applicants for the position of
Chairperson were published in the print media on 4" November,2011.Interviews
were conducted on 8" and 9t November,2011.The Selection Panel, pursuant to
section 6(5)(e),(f) and (g) of the Act forwarded to the President the following
names for the Chairperson and members as follows:

a) Chairpeson
i).  Mr. Erick O. Omogeni
ii).  Mr. Mumo Matemu, MBS
iii). Dr. Sarah M. Kilemi

b) Members
i).  Prof. Jane Kerubo Onsongo
ii).  Mr. Ochillo Polycarp J. Omolo
iii). Mr. Robert Francis Shaw
iv). Ms. lrene Cheptoo Keino

10. A letter from the Office of the Permanent Secretary, Secretary to the Cabinet and
Head of Public Service dated 24t November, 2011, to the Clerk of the National
Assembly indicated that His Excellency the President has, in consultation with the
Prime Minister, nominated Mr.Mumo Matemu as Chairperson while Prof.Jane
Kerubo Onsongo and Ms.lrene Cheptoo Keino as members of the Ethics and
Anti-Corruption Commission.

I T R SR
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11.

On 1¢ December, 2011, the Speaker in a communication to the House referred the
names of the three nominees to the Departmental Committee on Justice and
Legal Affairs for wvetting and directed the Committee to submit its

recommendations on the nominees to the House on Thursday, 7% December,
2011.

CONSIDERATION OF THE NOMINEES BY THE COMMITTEE

12.The nominees were nominated to serve in the Ethics and Anti-Corruption

Commission pursuant to Articles 79 and 250 of the Constitution and Sections B/
and 8 of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act,2011.

At a meeting held on December 14,2011, the Committee examined the
Candidates against the criteria set out in the Schedule to the Public Appointments
(Parliamentary Approval)Act, No.33 of 2017 (Criteria for vetting/approval of
nominees for appointment to public office by Parliament). That criterion requires
nominees to disclose information on their personal and professional life including
their political affiliations, tax compliance and potential conflict of interests and
other things.

- Their qualifications for appointment to the office are set out in Section 5 of the

Ethics and Anti-Corruption Act(EACC),No.22 of 2011. The Chairperson of the
EACC shall be a person who meets the requirement of Chapter Six of the
Constitution; holds a degree from a university recognised in Kenya; has
knowledge and experience of not less than fifteen years in any office of the
following fields:- ethics and governance: law: public administration; leadership;
economics; social studies; audit; accounting; fraud investigation; public relations
and media or religious studies or philosophy and has had a distinguished career in
their respective fields.

14.The member of the EACC shall be a person who meets the requirement of

Chapter Six of the Constitution, must be a citizen of Kenya ; must hold a degree
from a recognized University; have proven relevant experience in any of the
following: ethics and governance, law, public administration, leadership,
economics, social studies, audit, accounting, fraud investigation, public relations
and media or religious studies or philosophy and has had distinguished career in
their respective field.
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Nomination of Mr. Mumo Matemu as Chairperson of the Ethics and Anti-

Corruption Commission

15.The Committee having considered the curriculum vitae of Mr. Mumo Matemu,
and having heard his submissions during the interview, made the following
observations on his nomination:-

i).

vi).

vii).

viil).

That Mr. Mumo Matemu, is a Kenyan citizen born in 1954.He is a
Lawyer and an advocate of the High Court of Kenya for the over twenty
five (25) years.

He holds a Bachelors’ Degree in Law (LLB) from the University of
Nairobi, Post Graduate Diploma from Kenya School of Law.

He is a Certified Public Secretary.
He is currently the Chairman of the Taskforce on Citizenship and related

provisions of the Constitution. He has also served as a Commissioner —
Support Services, he served as Commissioner, Customs & Excise
Department at the Kenya Revenue Authority. He served in the
Agricultural Finance Corporation as Legal Officer, Senior Legal Officer
and Chief Legal Officer. He served in the Judiciary as District Magistrate
11 (Professional) and Resident Magistrate.

He is a member of the Law Society of Kenya, Institute of Certified Public
Secretaries of Kenya and International Bar Association.

He has published several writings including:Report of the Taskforce on
Citizenship and related provisions of the Constitution to the Minister of
State for Immigration and Registration of persons, Report /presentation
to the annual meeting of Ambassadors held in 2011 at the Leisure Lodge
on developments in the law on citizenship, presentation to the
International Bar Association in Madrid, Spain on developments in trade
law in East Africa, development of the enforcement strategy paper for
Kenya Revenue Authority in 2008.

He received the Presidential award and honour of the Order of the
Moran of Burning Spear in December 2010.

He has fully complied with his tax obligations to the State and has never
been dismissed from office for contravention of provisions of Article 75
of the Constitution which deals with conduct of state officers or adversely
mentioned in any investigatory report of Parliament or any Commission

of Inquiry;

pors YT ST
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ix). He is not a member of any political party and does not expect any
conflict of interest to arise:
x). He has never been charged in a court of law for any offence:

. Nomination of Prof Jane Kerubo Onsongo as a member of the Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission.

16. The Committee having considered the curriculum vitae of Prof Jane Kerubo
Onsongo, and having heard her submissions during the interview, made the
following observations on her nomination:-

i). That she is a Kenyan Citizen born on 11t November 1967. She holds a
PhD in Higher and Further Education, Masters of Arts in Education,
leadership and management of Higher Education, Master of
Education in Educational Communication and Technology and a
Bachelor of Education (Arts), History and CRE. She is currently a
lecturer at the Catholic University of Eastern Africa. She was an
Assistant  Director, Preventive Services, Kenya Anti-Corruption
Commission, and she has worked at the Teachers Service
Commission.

ii). She is not a member of any political party and does not expect any
conflict of interest to arise.

iii). She has fully complied with her tax obligations to the State and
has never been dismissed from office for contravention of provisions
of Article 75 of the Constitution which deals with conduct of state
officers or adversely mentioned in any investigatory report of
Parliament or any Commission of Inquiry;

iv). She has never been charged in a court of law for any offence.

Nomination of Ms. Irene Cheptoo Keino as a member of the Ethics and Anti-
Corruption Commission

17.The Committee having considered the curriculum vitae of Ms.lrene Cheptoo
Keino made the following observations on her nomination:-

). That Irene Cheptoo Keino was born on 16t February 1964 and holds an
Executive Masters in Business Administration from Jomo Kenyatta
University of Agriculture and Technology, a Masters in Urban and Regional

Sm o va sy, e
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Planning and a Bachelor of Arts in Geography and Sociology. She works as
an Estates Manager with the National Cereals and Produce Board. She was
the Vice-Chair, Advisory Board of the Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission.
A member of the Selection panel for the recruitment of the Independent
Electoral and Boundaries Commission, a Board Member of the Physical
Planning Registration Board and a council member of the Architectural
Association of Kenya.

ii). She is a Member of the Architectural Association of Kenya, Physical
Planning Registration Board, Royal Town Planning Institute and
International Society of City and Regional Planners.

i). She has fully complied with her tax obligations to the State and has never
been dismissed from office for contravention of provisions of Article 75
of the Constitution which deals with conduct of state officers or adversely
mentioned in any investigatory report of Parliament or any Commission

of Inquiry;

iii). She is not a member of any political party and does not expect any conflict

of interest to arise;
iv). She has never been charged in a court of law for any offence.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE

18. The Committee deliberated on the nominees to the Ethics and Anti-Corruption
Commission and noted that :-

e The nominees lacked the passion, initiative and the drive to lead the fight
against Corruption in this country.

o The nominees did not demonstrate sufficient interest in the fight against
corruption.

o All the nominees had excellent careers with excellent academic qualifications
but lacked the passion to lead the Anti-Corruption Commission which
qualifications could be relevant at other levels.

19. Following the above deliberations, the Committee recommends that pursuant to
the provisions of section 10 of the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission Act,
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No.22 of 2011, the House rejects the nominations of the following persons for

appointment to serve in the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission in the
stated capacities:-

1. Mr. Mumo Matemu - Chairperson
2. Prof. Jane Kerubo Onsongo - Member
3. Ms. Irene Cheptoo Keino - Member

20.  The Committee recommends that the Executive submits fresh names for
consideration and approval to the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission, based
on experience and passion for the fight against corruption:s.

21.The Committee further observed that the Executive failed to include details on
the criteria used to bypass the best candidates. The Committee therefore

recommends that future nominations should be accompanied by reports outlining
the standards used.
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MINUTES OF THE 7157 SITTING OF THE DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON JUSTICE
AND LEGAL AFFAIRS HELD ON WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2011 IN COMMITTEE
ROOM. NO. 7, PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT 9.00 A.M.

PRESENT

Hon. Njoroge Baiya (Chairing)

Hon. Olago Aluoch, M.P.

Hon. Eugene Wamalwa, M.P.

Hon. George Omari Nyamweya, MBS, M.P.
Hon. Abdikadir Mohammed, M.P.

Hon. Millie Odhiambo-Mabona, M.P.

Hon. Sophia Abdi Noor, M.P.

Hon. Mutava Musyimi, M.P.

ABSENT WITH APOLOGY

Hon. Ababu Namwamba, M.P,
Hon. Isaac Ruto, EGH, M.P.
Hon. Amina Abdalla, M.P.

IN ATTENDANCE KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

Mrs. Consolata Munga Deputy Director/Committees

Mrs. Lucy Wanjohi Second Clerk Assistant

Ms. Wanjiru Ndindiri Third Clerk Assistant

MIN.NO.244/2011 VETTING OF NOMINEES TO THE ETHICS & ANTI-

CORRUPTION COMMISSION

The Committee was guided in the vetting process by the questionnaire provided in the
Schedule of the Public Appointments (Parliamentary Approval) Act. The following were
the main areas covered during the deliberations, among others:

1. The nominee’s educational background and personal details

2. Participation in any pro-bono/charity works

3. The nominee’s prior professional/Employment History

4. Honours and Awards

5. Sources of income/statement of Net worth/tax compliance status

6. Public office, political activities and affiliations

7. Potential conflicts of interest
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PRESS STATEMENT

RESIGNATION AS COMMISSIONER, ETHICS AND ANTICORRUPTION COMMISSION

| have today tendered my resignation as a commissioner in the Ethics and
Anticorrupfion commission. | have served as a commissioner since taking my oath of
office on 27t September 2012. Over this period | have come to the realisation that
the commission as currently constituted may not be able to discharge its mandate.
The events of the past few weeks have crystallised this view. | believe that threat
from corruption is the single most challenge facing our country. Unfortunately, the
fight against corruption cannot be won by a divided commission.

Consequently and in order to offer the country an opportunity to reconstitute the
commission and strengthen the institutional framework in the fight against corruption
| have offered to resign. | thank president and the people of the republic of Kenya
mostly sincerely for giving me the opportunity to serve in this position.

Prof. Jane Kerubo Onsongo-PhD

3| oz \ans



MR, MUMO MATEMU, MBS |

|
The nominee informed the Committee of his extensive legal background, especially his
experience as the Commissioner of Support Services at the Kenya Revenue Authority, and

most recently as the Chair of the Taskforce on Citizenship and Rela‘téld Provisions of the
Constitution.

|
-

! |
4 PROF. JANE K. ONSONGO \

The nominee highlighted her long career as an educationist, prima ily as a university
academic, researcher and scholar. The Committee also heard that she\ previously served

on the now defunct Kenya Anti-Corruption Commission for one year as the immediate

former Assistant Director, Preventive Services. ‘

\match the job to
\

The Committee considered and determined that her skill-set did not
which she had been nominated.

MS. IRENE C. KEINO |

|

|
The nominee informed the Committee of her relevant experience for this post, which
included working in the Government and related organisations for the past 17 years,

most recently serving on the Selection Panel for the nominees to 'the Independent

Electoral and Boundaries Commission. ‘\‘

The Committee considered and determined that her skill-set did not

|
r*natch the job to
which she had been nominated. !

\
MIN. NO. 245/2011 APPROVAL AND ADOPTION OF THE REPdRT
\
The Committee considered, made observations and adopted the rep‘ rt unanimously
rejecting the nominees. The Committee recommended that fresh names be submitted for
consideration and possible approval to the Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission,
based on their suitability and past experience. |

MIN.NO 246/2011 ADJOURNMENT |

|
And there being no other business the Chair adjourned the sitting at ten|

\

o'clock until a date to be determined. ﬁ
) - \

I

minutes to one

.....................................

|
{

Date: /’/‘)!‘j'li AL |
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